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THE COURT: All right. When I call your name, if you
will, just raise your hand, let me eyeball where you are.
And if you're in the gallery, if you would, come forward and
have a seat in the jury box.

Norman Garner.

MS. COLEMAN: He's a trial.

THE COURT: He's a trial? Okay. Jason Cooper,
Jonathan Kirby, Delmetre Mitchell, Labiran Dawkins, Thomas
Skates, Lamarcus Thompson, Terry Brown. Sir, just come
right up here and have a seat. Mr. Brown, who's your
lawyer?

MS. COLEMAN: He's pro se.

THE COﬁRT: Pro se?

MS. COLEMAN: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Brown, you just have a seat back there.
Since you're pro se, we'll do you separately. All right.

Gentlemen, if you would, I need for y'all to please
listen to me for a few moments. 1I've been told that each
one of you has one or more matters that are presently
pending in the Court of General Sessions. I've also been
told that each one of you has expressed a desire or an
intent to want to enter a plea to those matters.

I need to let you know that as part of every plea that
is presented in front of me, we make a recording. This lady

who's sitting right here beside me, she's a court reporter.
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She's taking down everything that's said.

I tell you that because if ever during this process now
or later, if you need to speak to me, I need you to speak up
loud enough so both she and I can hear you because if we
can't hear you, I cannot accept your plea. But, likewise,
if ever during this process if you cannot hear me,
immediately let me know, and I'll speak up as well.

Now, in just a few moments I'm going to ask you a
series of questions. I'm going to ask you these questions
as a group. But I do not wish for you to think nor conclude
that simply.because I'm asking you these questions as a
group that for some reason these questions are not important
because these questions are very important.

The questions that I ask you and the answers you give
me to these questions help me decide whether or not I can,
in fact, accept your plea. So please listen to the
questions.

If you need to respond to the questions, I'm going to
ask if you would stand up and let me call on you one at a
time. Just don't everybody speak out at once, but let me
call on you one at a time.

Now, if ever during this process if any of you feel the
need to want to speak with your lawyer, you just let me
know, and I'll allow you to talk to your lawyer in private.

I'm now going to call your names one more time. This
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time when I call your name I'm going to ask you, if you
would, to please stand up and remain standing. After
everybody's names has been called, the court reporter has
your names written down, the lady on this side of the
courtroom, the clerk of court, she's going to swear you in.
So please respond out loud when she asks you to do so.

We have Jason Cooper, Jonathan Kirby, Delmetre
Mitchell, Labiran Dawkins, Thomas Skates, Lamarcus Thompson.
Please raise your right hand, gentlemen.

MADAM CLERK: Do you solemnly swear or affirm the
testimony you're about to give will be the truth, the whole
truth and nothing but the truth so help you God? You have
to answer out loud.

(Whereupon all the defendants answered in the
affirmative)

MADAM CLERK: Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you. You may be seated.

Here's the questions that I need for you to please
listen to. Within the last 24 hours have you consumed any
type of substance that is adversely or negatively affecting
your ability to understand what we are doing today? 1If you
have taken something, please stand at this time.

(Whereupon no one stood)

THE COURT: If you've ever received any type of

substance abuse treatment in the past, that's for a drug or
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alcohol problem, I need for you to please stand at this time
if you've ever received any substance abuse treatment. Yes,
sir. Tell me your name, again.

MR. KIRBY: Jonathan Kirby.

THE COURT: Mr. Kirby, did you receive treatment for
drugs, alcohol or both?

MR. KIRBY: Both.

THE COURT: Where did you receive that last treatﬁent?

MR. KIRBY: SADAC.

THE COURT: And about how long ago was that
approximately?

MR. KIRBY: 2010.

THE COURT: And was it successful at the time?

MR. KIRBY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir. You may be seated.

If you are satisfied with the work that your lawyer has
done for you, then I need for you to please stand at this
time. If you're satisfied with the work that your lawyer
has done, please stand.

(Whereupon all defendants stood)

THE COURT: Let the record reflect that everyone stood.
Thank you very much. You may be seated.

If anybody has come to you and threatened you in any
way or if they have made you any promises in order to get

you to make the decision to enter the plea, then I need for
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you to please stand at this time. If you have been
threatened in any way or promised anything, please stand.

(Whereupon no one stood)

THE COURT: If the decision by you to enter the plea is
a free and voluntary decision on your part, then I need for
you to please stand at this time. If this -- if this is a
free and voluntary decision, please stand.

(Whereupon all defendants stood)

~ THE COURT: Let the record reflect that everyone stood.
Thank you very much. You may be seated.

I need for each of you to understand that under the law
you are presumed innocent of each and every charge that's
presently against you and you are entitled to have a jury
trial on each and every one of those charges. Now, at any
jury trial that would take place, it would be the State that
has the burden of proof. The State would have to convince
all 12 members of a jury that you are, in fact, guilty
beyond a reasonable doubt.

Now, in order to enter a plea, however, you have to
give up your right to that jury trial. But if you wish to
have a jury trial on any of the charges that are presently
against you, that is perfectly fine. We will simply
schedule a jury trial for you.

Is there anyone who wishes to have a jury trial on any

of the charges that are presently against them? TIf you do
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wish to have a jury trial, please stand at this time.

(Whereupon no one stood)

THE COURT: In addition to giving up your right to that
jury trial there are other very important constitutional
rights that you are entitled to, but that you have to give
up in order to enter a plea. You have to give up your right
to confront and cross-examine the State's witnesses. You
also have to give up your right to present evidence which
you or your lawyer may feel would establish a defense. And
you have to give up your right of subpoena. And you have to
give up your right to remain silent.

Now, if you understand all those rights and you wish to
give up those rights and go forward with entering the plea,
then I need for you to please stand at this time.

(Whereupon all defendants stood)

THE COURT: Let the record reflect that everyone stood.

Thank you very much. You may be seated.

Again, if ever during this process if you need to speak
with your lawyer, just let me know, and I'll allow you to
talk to your lawyer in private.

(Whereupon individual cases were called)

MR. SMITH: Your Honor, before you is Lamarcus Devionne
Thompson. He's here to plead guilty on ten indictments with
14 counts.

First is 2017-GS-42-4368, it's count one, an indictment
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for armed robbery. He's pleading as charged.

Count two is an indictment for possession of a weapon
during a violent crime. He's pleading as charged. There's
a negotiated sentencing range in all of these cases of ten
to 20 years.

Next is 2017-GS-42-4369, count one, armed robbery.
Count two, possession of a weapon during a violent crime,
pleading as charged.

Next, 2017-42-4370, another indictment for armed
robbery, and possession of a weapon during a violent crime.
Pleading guilty as charged.

Next is 2017-GS-42-4371 is an indictment for defrauding
the lottery, pleading as charged.

2017-GS-42-4372, another indictment for defrauding the
lottery, pleading as charged.

2017-GS-42-4373, another indictment for defrauding the
lottery, pleading as charged.

2017-GS-42-4374, another lottery charge, pleading as
charged.

2017-GS-42-4375, another intent to defraud lottery,
pleading as charged.

2017-GS-42-4376 is another lottery charge, pleading as
charged.

And, finally, 2017-GS-42-5285, it's a two count

indictment. First count for armed robbery and second count
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for possession of a weapon during a violent crime, pleading
guilty to that.

All of these indictments have been true billed. He's
represented by Mr. Cheek with the Public Defender's Office.
And there's a sentencing range of ten to 20, negotiated,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: You are Lamarcus Thompson?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And, sir, it is your intent to enter a plea
to the charges that were just announced?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: By my calculation that you're pleading to
four armed robberies, four possession of weapon during the
commission of a violent crime and six defrauding of lottery?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. How old are you, sir?

MR. THOMPSON: 26.

THE COURT: How far did you go in school?

MR. THOMPSON: Eleventh grade, second semester.

THE COURT: Did you ever obtain a GED?

MR. THOMPSON: No, sir, but I've taken classes while I
was at the detention center.

THE COURT: Presently are you married, single, divorced
or widowed?

MR. THOMPSON: Single.
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THE COURT: Do you have
MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir
THE COURT: How many?
MR. THOMPSON: Two.
THE COURT: How o0ld?
MR. THOMPSON: Four and
THE COURT: Do you or d
home prior to your arrest?
MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir

THE COURT: What were y

MR. THOMPSON: I worked
Carolina making car parts fo

MADAM COURT REPORTER:
company again?

MR. THOMPSON: Gestamp,

THE COURT: Ever serve

MR. THOMPSON: No, sir.
THE COURT:
been in jail?

MR. THOMPSON:

MR. SMITH: Your Honor,
arrested on February 20th of

MR. CHEEK: Sorry, Your

(Pause)

MR. CHEEK: I'm sorry,

children?

three.

id you have a job outside the

ou doing?
at Gestamp in Union, South

r BMW.

Can you say the name of the

with stamp.

in the military?

482 days.

He was

that's not correct.

2017.

Honor.

Your Honor. I looked at Jodia

12

On these charges, how long a time have you
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Thompson. It's 241. I looked at the wrong name. I'm
sorry.
THE COURT: Sir, I need for you to please listen to the
solicitor. He's going to provide us with the facts.

MR. SMITH: Thank you, Your Honor. The first armed

robbery occurred on January l6th of this year. Deputies
responded to Chesnee Highway for an armed robbery at Li'l
Cricket.

The clerk described a black male who came in with his
face concealed. He pointed a gun at her and she gave him
money from inside the register. He was wearing a pair of
gray gloves and armed with what she believed to be a rifle.

On January 16th, that same night, deputies also
responded to another Li'l Cricket in the Chesnee area for an
armed robbery. The clerk stated that a black male wearing a
bandana came in with what she believed to be a shotgun
yelling, hurry up. She opened the register and grabbed
money.

Video was obtained and the suspect matched the
description from the armed robbery that occurred earlier

that night. He had on a pair of distinctive gray gloves.

I'm going to hand up some pictures at the end of this, Your

Honor, that kind of show what we're talking about.
Next was February 15th, 2017 there was an armed robbery

at the Li'l Cricket on Chesnee Highway. The clerk stated
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that a black male came in with his face concealed with a
bandana. He was armed with a small black pistol. He got
away with money and cigarettes. He was wearing a
distinctive pair of orange and black gloves. That actually
ended up being the same clerk that he had robbed a month
before.

And then on February 17th, 2017 deputies responded to
Scotchman on Chesnee Highway for another armed robbery. The
clerk stated a black male entered the store with his face
concealed by a bandana, armed with a pistol. She gave the
man money and lottery tickets that he demanded. He was
wearing a pair of orange and black gloves.

Your Honor, I showed these to Mr. Cheek, but I've kind
of got them divided. There's four separate surveillance
shots from armed robberies. And then the remaining pictures
are pictures from a search warrant that was executed I'll go
into now. But you can see the distinctive gloves.

And in the search warrant we've got the .25 caliber
pistol, which matches the description of the pistols that is
used in this case. And there was a BB gun found behind the
laundry machine that looks very close to the -- what the
victim described as a rifle or a shotgun.

The day after the lottery tickets were stolen SLED got’
a hit that some of the lottery tickets had been cashed at a

local business in the Chesnee area, another gas station.
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SLED contacted the sheriff's office, who immediately went
out to that location.

They were able to secure the lottery tickets as well as
video surveillance, which ultimately ended up showing Mr.
Thompson, but at that time they didn't know who he was.

They got fingerprints off of the lottery tickets and ran
those. It came back to Lamarcus Thompson. They began doing
research into him.

They had a description of a white Chevy Equinox with a
broken windshield wiper that was the car that he arrived in
to cash those lottery tickets. They went on Facebook. They
found that he dated a lady named Brittany Fowler. They did
a DMV car check on Brittany Fowler, and she had a white
Chevy Equinox.

They then did a tag reader search through TLO and they
found that that white Equinox had been seen inside the
Spartanburg area or they were able to get surveillance video
of that confirmed that her white Chevy Equinox had a broken
back windshield wiper, which was matched with the car that
was used at the cashing of the lottery tickets.

They took all of that information to get a search
warrant for the house that Mr. Thompson and Ms. Fowler were
living in together at the time along with another female.
They found numerous items, clothing items consistent with

the robbery. Most of his clothing was very generic, hard
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to be specific.

But as you can see on the gray gloves, there's like an
upside down triangle mark with a brand name on it that looks
identical to the ones that were seized in the search warrant
and the ones seen in the armed robbery. And they also found
a pair of orange and black gloves that seemed to match
perfectly with what was seen in this.

Mr. Thompson did speak with investigators. He admitted
that he was the person that cashed the lottery tickets.

He's written me multiple letters saying that he knew that
they were stolen, that he was willing to plead guilty to
that. His story at that time was that his roommate
sometimes picks up cans and stuff off the street and had
brought that back into his house, and he had been stupid
enough to cash them.

Your Honor, he does have a prior record. And I would
like to go, after the plea's accepted, into sentencing and
some of the victims' comments on this. None of them are
here today, but I do -- some of them did wish me to share
with the Court their feelings on this.

THE COURT: And, Mr. Thompson, you were able to hear
the solicitor when he related the facts to me?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: The manner in which he related the facts to

me, do you believe that he is substantially correct?
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MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And, sir, do you understand that on the --
on all of the defrauding of lottery charges that I could
sentence you up to five years on those charges?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And, sir, do you understand that on the
armed robbery charges that -- I'm sorry. Yes, sentence you

up to five years on those charges.

And, sir, do you understand that on the armed robbery
charges that these are being presented to me as negotiated
sentences, therefore, if I accept the pleas I'll be bound by
the negotiations and will have to impose a sentence of
between ten to 30 years? I'm sorry; ten to 20 years?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: .Sir, do you also understand that all of the
armed robbery charges, that they are classified as both
violent and most serious?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you have been able to talk to your
lawyer as to the consequences of those offenses being
classified as violent and most serious?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you still wish to enter those pleas?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you also understand that on the
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possession of weapon during the commission of a violent
crime that all of those charges carry up to five years?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Understanding that this -- that this case

is being presented to me as a negotiated plea with the range
being ten to 20 years, concurrent, do you still wish to
enter the plea?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you, in fact, guilty of all six of the
defrauding of the lottery charges?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And are you also guilty of all four of the
armed robbery charges?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And are you also guilty of all four of the
possession of weapén during the commission of a violent
crime charge?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have all of your answers to my questions
today been truthful and honest?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, . sir.

THE COURT: Discovery's been shared with the defense?

MR. SMITH: It has, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Prior record?

MR. SMITH: Your Honor, he has a 2008 assault and
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battery, 2009 petty larceny, 2010 shoplifting and 2014 CDV.

THE COURT: You say you did have some input from the
victims?

MR. SMITH: Yes, Your Honor. Ms. Brandy Cromer was the
victim that got robbed twice in this. I spoke with her
recently. All of the victims were obviously very affected
by this.

Ms. Cromer has reported she still works at the same gas
station, unbelievably from my perspective. She's reported
that she basically has to have her boyfriend sit in the
parking lot in order to be able to get through just being
there without a fear of somebody else coming and robbing it.
Other victims reported similar things.

Another thing that she said bothers her very much --
she's a white woman. She's married to a black man. She
says that even though she's married to a black man, has no
prejudice, she's now scared of random black men that she
encounters. And that bothers her because she doesn't want
to feel like that, but because of what he did, that's how
she feels.

Your Honor, personally from talking with the sheriff's
office, talking with the victims and the solicitor's office,
I think that the deal is generous. I would ask that you
sentence him to the full 20 years. This is easily a case

that he could have gotten, if he went to trial or if we
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didn't make an offer, he could easily get life on these
because of the violent and most serious nature of them.

I know he doesn't have a particularly large criminal
history, but this was an ongoing crime wave that, thankfully
only, I believe, ended because he was foolish enough to
steal the lottery tickets and cash them.

And two of the weapons in the robberies were real
weapons. That .other weapon did end up to be a BB gun. But
they were real, and there was ammunition in his house that
the guns could have been loaded at the time.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. CHEEK: May it please the Court, Your Honor?
Lamarcus Thompson is present before the Court to resolve
these matters here today. And I'm grateful to have had an
opportunity to meet and talk with him.

His impression to me all along the way was that he got
himself in a situation where he just felt helpless for all
the wrong reasons. He got himself into this situation. He
met this young lady, Brittany Fowler. She had a car. He
didn't have a car. He had a job down in Union. She
convinced him to move in with her up in Chesnee.

He moves up into her home in Chesnee, got a job at
Leigh Fibers once he got here for a short period of time.
He lost that job in the first period of time that he was up

here.
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He reported to the Court that he did have a good job
prior to being incarcerated down at Gestamp down in Union.
And then he got up here at Leigh Fibers. He changed his
whole life and moved up here.

She wouldn't let him have the car to go back and forth
to Union to work every day because she didn't trust him
being back down in Union where the mother of his two
children live. She has two children. He has two children.

He left his girlfriend down in Union whom he has those
two children, help to take care of, moves in with her up
here. And under a very controlling situation he found
himself without a job up here and just panicked for no
reason.

His family's here today to show their love for him and
their support of him. They would have done anything they
could for him, but his foolish pride would not allow him to
go on back down to Union, admit he'd done wrong, stay with
his family for a period of time to get back up on his feet
because he loved Brittany Fowler.

Your Honor, we've made every effort to contact her
since she's been -- since he's been in jail. And the
comments she's sent through Facébook and through family
members was an expletive that I would not want to share with
the Court at this time. But she means what she says. She's

through with him. It doesn't really matter at this point
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because he's going to be incarcerated for a significant
period of time because he made all the wrong choices.

Your Honor, I understand the victims in this case.

I've had guns pointed at me before, so I know how that
feels. I also know that this young man ordinarily would not
harm a fly. But he found himself desperate and he did what
he did.

He is not a real skilled or schooled criminal because
who goes and cashes the lottery tickets that's just stolen
from a business? He did it, he's identified.

He tried to talk his way out of it with law
enforcement. He's not going to make any effort to try to
talk his way out of it today with the Court, Your Honor,
other than with his conversations with myself and the
prosecutor, Mr. Smith, before we came into the courtroom.
He's admitting his guilt.

‘We'd ask the Court to consider the range of sentencing.
We'd ask the Court to consider that he does have a
supportive family to come back to and he does have
obligations.

He won't be eligible to come back into this community
for a significant period of time. 1I've explained to him 85
percent, whatever that means, as it applies to the sentence
the Court might impose today. We just plead mercy, Your

Honor.
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I've asked the Court before on many times to understand
the person's otherwise behavior in a community but for a
foolish choice to try to hold onto a relationship thét meant
nothing to start with. He says he wanted to provide for his
children, provide for Brittany's children. He had no
obligation to provide for Brittany's children.

Had he gone home, he could have provided for his
chiidren. But now he's here today, they're going to be
without a father for a significant period of their lives,
very important young portions of their lives. They would
love to have their father in their lives, I'm confident.

But he's not going to be there in a role that he ordinarily
would have been able to fulfill in the development of his
children's lives.

Your Honor, I would ask the Court to consider something
towards the lower end of the range of ten to 20. I know the
Court has to do what the Court is going to do. I would ask
the Court, if nothing else, if the Court might consider what
I call the wisdom of Solomon, to go halfway between both of
the situations here with something in the neighborhood of
ten to 15 as opposed to 15 to the 20, Your Honor. I would
just ask the Court to consider something of that nature.

But he's here with his wrongdoing. 1I've talked with
his -- one of his sisters would like to address the Court.

We'd ask the Court to allow her to do that at the
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appropriate time.

THE COURT: Mr. Thompson, do you agree with the
statements made by your lawyer?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am. If you would, just come right
up here and stand beside the police officer. Ma'am, we are
making a recording of everything that happens here. So
please speak up loud enough so that both the court reporter
and I can hear you. Just start by giving us your full name.

MS. SMITH: My name is Lauren Smith.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am, I'd be more than happy to hear
from you.

MS. SMITH: I love my brother. I know he made some bad
choices in his life. And this was just a big mistake. I
know him and this is not what we do. We all have jobs. We
go to church on Sundays. This was not -- our mama didn't
raisé us like this.

And I have two nieces that's his kids. They miss him
every day, asking where's daddy. And I don't know what to
tell them. And I just want to ask you if you'd please give
mercy on my brother and just help us out. And -- I don't
know.

THE COURT: Thank you, ma'am.

MS. SMITH: Thank you.

THE COURT: Mr. Thompson, is there anything that you
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would like to say or want me to know or consider?

MR. THOMPSON: Yes, sir. I just want to say that I'm
sorry. And I apologize to the victims, and I apologize to
the court system and Your Honor.

And the reason why I committed these crimes because I
was with this girl, and we was staying together, and she
didn't have no job. And at the time I had lost mine. And
we was going to get evicted. And the kids didn't have no
food, you know, the kids didn't have nothing.

So like -- so I went and -- so I went and did some bad
things that I didn't have no business doing. I could have
went back home, but -- but I made some bad decisions and bad
-- and bad decisions that led me up in here in front of you
today. And so I just want to say that I'm sorry.

And I love my family that's -- I love all my family
that's here with me right now and my two sisters, and my
cousins, and my two brothers back there. And my mama, she's
not here right now, with my kids. And it's -- I just want
to -- I just want to close the chapter and begin a new

chapter in my life. And I just want to say that I'm sorry.

And me and Brittany, we -- as soon as I came to jail,
about eight months, she -- she left me within my first two
months being in jail. So it's like -- so it's like I'm in

jail for nothing. I mean, I committed these crimes for

nothing, you know what I'm saying? And I really want to say
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I'm sorry to the victims and sorry to my family.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Thompson.

(Pause)

MR. THOMPSON: Can I say something else? See, my
future was bright, but now -- but now my future could be
leading to -- could be leading to a prison time. And the
eight months I did in Spartanburg County has been scary. So
I can only imagine what the prison is going to be like for
me for the -- for the majority of my life and for my kids'
life.

And I just made a -- I just made a bad, dumb decision
which I didn't have no business making because like my
sister said, we all got jobs, and we all work and we all
went to church every Sunday. And we just ---

(Whereupon Mr. Cheek was speaking to the defendant)

MR. THOMPSON: And that's all I got to say, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir.

(Pause)

THE COURT: I find that there's a substantial factual
basis for the pleas. On the armed robbery charges, they'll
be concurrent sentences. All sentences will be concurrent
with each other. All sentences he'll receive 241 days'
worth of credit.

On the armed robbery charge, it's going to be a 20 year

sentence at the State Department of Corrections. On the
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possession of weapon during the commission of a violent
crime, it'll be five year sentences. On the defrauding of
the lottery, it'll be five year sentences.

Again, they'll all run concurrent with each other. He
gets 241 days' worth of credit. Good luck to you, sir.

MR. SMITH: Thank you, Youf Honor.

MR. CHEEK: Thank you, Your Honor.

(Whereupon Court's exhibit 1 was marked)
(Hearing Ended at 12:05 pm)

(End of Requested Transcript of Record)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
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State of South Carolina ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
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In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legiblfz
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth in <=
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may furnish his answer téaa

particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make clear to
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may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore, exercie®
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(¢c)  the disposition thereof:
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16.
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

I, Lamarcss Devionne Thempsen

, hereby apply for leave to
proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor. In support of my
application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

M

[ am the applicant in this action and I believe I am entitled to redress.

(03]

Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
security thereof.

Lamarws Deyvionne ThamfSn
Applicant
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) FOR THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
Lamarcus D. Thompson, ) Case No.: 2019-CP-42-00090
S.C.D.C. No. 374348, )
)
Applicant, )
) RETURN AND MOTION FOR MORE
V. ) DEFINITE STATEMENT
) (Counsel Appointed)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

In response to the application for post-conviction relief filed by Lamarcus D. Thompson

(Applicant) on Januaiy 8, 2019, Respondent would show this Court: § ,1 -
=
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY =
Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant tgrde;'rs C
(el ow
of commitment of the Spartanburg County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the glgu% i’;

2017 term of the Spartanburg County Grand Jury for three counts each of armed robbery and
possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2017-GS-42-04368, Cts. [ &
1), (2017-GS-42-04369, Cts. I & II), (2017-GS-42-04370, Ct. I & II), and six counts of intent to
defraud a lottery (2017-GS-42-04371 through -04376). Applicant was additionally indicted at
the September 2017 term for fourth counts each of armed robbery and possession of a weapon
during the commission of a violent crime (2017-GS-42-05285, Cts. I & II). James A. Cheek,
Esq. represented Applicant, and Spenser H. Smith, Esq., of the Seventh Circuit Solicitor’s
Office, prosecuted the case. On October 19, 2017, Applicant pled guilty as indicted. Accepting

the terms negotiated between Applicant and the State, the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, II sentenced
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Applicant to imprisonment for concurrent terms of 20 years for each count of armed robbery, and
5 years for each of the weapon and lotto charges. Applicant did not appeal his plea or sentence.
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

The underlying facts of the crime(s) for which Applicant is incarcerated were articulated

by the State during the plea proceeding as follows:

The first armed robbery occurred on January 16% of [2017]. Deputies responded
to Chesnee Highway for an armed robbery at Li’l Cricket. The clerk described a
black male who came in with his face concealed. He pointed a gun at her and she

gave him money from inside the register. He was wearing a pair of gray gloves
and armed with what she believed to be a rifle.

On January 16™, that same night, deputies also responded to another Li’l Cricket =3 e
in the Chesnee area for an armed robbery. The clerk stated that a black male pu
wearing a bandana came in with what she believed to be a shotgun yelling, hurry %
up. She opened the register and grabbed money. Video was obtained and the S
suspect matched the description from the armed robbery that occurred earlier that =
night. He had on a pair of distinctive gray gloves. I’m going to hand up some -
X}

pictures at the end of this, Your Honor, that kind of show what we’re talking
about.

Next was February 15", 2017, there was an armed robbery at the Li’l Cricket on
Chesnee Highway. The clerk stated that a black male came in with his face
concealed with a bandana. He was armed with a small black pistol. He got away
with money and cigarettes. He was wearing a distinctive pair of orange and black

gloves. That actually ended up being the same clerk that he had robbed a month
before.

And then on February 17%, 2017, deputies responded to Scotchman on Chesnee
Highway for another armed robbery. The clerk stated a black male entered the
store with his face concealed by a bandana, armed with a pistol. She gave the

man money and lottery tickets that he demanded. He was wearing a pair of
orange and black gloves.

Your Honor, I showed these to Mr. Cheek, but I’ve kind of got them divided.
There’s four separate surveillance shots from armed robberies. And then the

remaining pictures are pictures from a search warrant that was executed I’ll go
into now. But you can see the distinctive gloves.

Page 2 of 9
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And in the search warrant we’ve got the .25 caliber pistol, which matches the
description of the pistols that is used in this case. And there was a BB gun found
behind the laundry machine that looks very close to the — what the victim
described as a rifle or a shotgun.

The day after the lottery tickets were stolen SLED got a hit that some of the
lottery tickets had been cashed at a local business in the Chesnee area, another gas

station. SLED contacted the sheriff’s office, who immediately went out to that
location.

They were able to secure the lottery tickets as well as video surveillance, which
ultimately ended up showing Mr. Thompson, but at that time they didn’t know
who he was. They got fingerprints off of the lottery tickets and ran those. It came
back to Lamarcus Thompson. They began doing research into him.

They had a description of a white Chevy Equinox with a broken windshield wiper
that was the car that he arrived in to cash those lottery tickets. They went on
Facebook. They found that he dated a lady named Brittany Fowler. They did a
DMV car check on Brittany Fowler, and she had a white Chevy Equinox.

They then did a tag reader search through TLO and they found that white Equinox
had been seen inside the Spartanburg area or they were able to get surveillance
video of that confirmed that her white Chevy Equinox had a broken back

windshield wiper, which was matched with the car that was used at the cashing of
the lottery tickets.

26 :11WY G2 UVR6I00

They took all of that information to get a search warrant for the house that MR.
Thompson and Ms. Fowler were living in together at the time along with another
female. They found numerous items, clothing items consistent with the robbery.
Most of his clothing was very generic, hard to be specific.

But as you can see on the gray gloves, there’s like an upside down triangle mark
with a brand name on it that looks identical to the ones that were seized in the
search warrant and the ones seen in the armed robbery. And they also found a

pair of orange and black gloves that seemed to match perfectly with what was
seen in this.

Mr. Thompson did speak with investigators. He admitted that he was the person
that cashed the lottery tickets. He’s written me multiple letters saying that he
knew that they were stolen, that he was willing to plead guilty to that. His story at
that time was that his roommate sometimes picks up cans and stuff off the street

Page 3 of 9
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and had brought that back into his house, and he had been stupid enough to cash
them.

(Tr. 13-16). Upon inquiry by the Court, Applicant confirmed the above articulated facts. (Tr
16-17).

III. CURRENT APPLICATION

In his post-conviction relief application, Applicant alleges he is being held unlawfully for

the following reasons:

1. “Ineffective Assistance of Counsel”

a. “Violation of the 4™, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, & 14" Amendments of U.S
Constitution”
2. “Due Process Violation”
a. “Same as above”

=

Applicant requests relief as follows: -‘i_;
't

e “Overturn Sentence and Conviction or any other Relief the Court feels is Relevant.’

)
Attached to and incorporated herein are the records of the Spartanburg County Clerk of Cou&

o r: i“

regarding the subject convictions, Applicant’s records from the South Carolina Department ofc:O =
Corrections, the plea transcript, and the current application for relief. Respondent reserves the
right to amend this Return upon receipt of relevant information.
IV. RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
Ineffective Assistance of Plea Counsel, Generally
Applicant’s allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel are without merit. In a PCR
action, Applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in his application. Butler v. State
286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application alleges ineffective assistance of
counsel as a ground for relief, Applicant must prove that “counsel's conduct so undermined the

proper functioning of the adversarial process that [it] cannot be relied upon as having produced a
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just result.” Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984); Butler, 286 S.C. at 442,334

S.E.2d at 814.
In evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel, the reviewing court applies

the two-pronged test outlined in Strickland. First, Applicant must prove that counsel’s

performance was deficient. Strickland, 466 U.S. at 686; Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 117, 386

S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s performance by its
“reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at

625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The proper measure of performance is whether the
attorney provided representation within the range of competence required in criminal cases.

Butler, 286 S.C. at 442, 334 S.E.2d at 814. “Counsel is strongly presumed to have rendered
adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable profess,ignalzgf
judgment.” Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). Applicant must overcome this presum:y?fioré;

Zo
to receive relief. Cherry, 300 S.C. at 118, 386 S.E.2d at 625. Second, counsel's deficient o

performance must have prejudiced Applicant such that “there is a reasonable probability t@, b\zt 23
PP et

for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different %3 » o

Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With respect to guilty plea counsel, Applicant

must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged errors, he would

not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52,

59 (1985).
Conclusion and Action Requested
Applicant can satisfy neither requirement of the Hill test. However, the allegation of
ineffective assistance of counsel will likely raise questions of fact that the record does not

conclusively refute. Accordingly, subject to the motion set forth in Section VI, below,
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Respondent respectfully requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper
v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).
V. RESPONSE TO CLAIM OF DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS
Applicant also alleges his rights to due process of law were violated. “Due process
considerations apply in contested cases or hearings which affect an individual’s property or

liberty interests as contemplated by the federal and state constitutions.” Dangerfield v.

State, 376 S.C. 176, 179, 656 S.E.2d 352, 353-54 (2008) (citing U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §
1; S.C. Const. art. I, § 3). “The procedural component of the state and federal due process

clauses requires the individual whose property or liberty interests are affected to have

LY W

received adequate notice of the proceeding, the opportunity to be heard in person, the

opportunity to introduce evidence, the right to confront and cross-examine adverse

~
=
o
po
o
o
™~
wn

|

354 (citing State v. Hill, 368 S.C. 649, 656, 630 S.E.2d 274, 278 (2006)). The substanti—i“g
)
component of due process, meanwhile, “requires a rational basis for legislation depriving a

person of life, liberty, or property.” Inre Ronnie A., 355 S.C. 407, 409, 585 S.E.2d 311,

311 (2003).
However, when asserting a violation of a constitutional right in a post-conviction

relief action, the applicant “generally must frame the issue as one of ineffective assistance

of counsel.” Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 527 S.E.2d 742 (2000) (citing Drayton v.
Evatt, 312 S.C. 4,9, 430 S.E.2d 517, 520 (1993)). Issues which could have been raised at
trial or on direct appeal are not cognizable in an action for post-conviction relief. S.C.

Code Ann. § 17-27-20(b); Simmons v. State, 264 S.C. 417, 215 S.E.2d 883 (1974).

Therefore, an applicant who contends his due process rights were violated must show he
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was deprived of those rights due representation that fell below an objective standard of
reasonableness, and that but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different. Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625.
VI. MOTION FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT
Respondent also hereby moves for a more definite statement. Applicant has failed to set
forth any facts to "support each ground" or to explain with any specificity the facts upon which
his claims are based. The Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act requires the Applicant to
"specifically set forth the grounds upon which the application is based." S.C. Code Ann. § 17-
27-50 (1985) (emphasis added).
Respondent respectfully submits that it is incumbent upon Applicant, through counsel, tq,.

~
[ —]
amend his application to set forth specific facts upon which his allegations are based so thagi

i
-
L
>

—
=
Respondent may adequately prepare for an evidentiary hearing. Therefore, Respondent reqn&sts

that Applicant be required to amend his application to set forth specifically the grounds on wich

his claims are based.

rAadl

VII. ASSERTION OF RIGHTS TO NOTICE OF AMENDMENTS, EXPERTS
Applicant must specify any claims he intends to raise at the PCR evidentiary hearing.
Any claims not specifically laid out in this PCR application or in amendments will be opposed by
the State at an evidentiary hearing pursuant to §§ 17-27-10 to -160 of the South Carolina Code
of Laws and Rule 71.1 of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. See also Rules 15(a)-(b),

SCRCP; Mangal v. State, 421 S.C. 85, 805 S.E.2d 568 (2017). All claims should be made well

in advance of the evidentiary hearing. Because Applicant has been appointed an attorney, the
attorney, and not Applicant, is the only individual authorized to file amendments to this

application. See Rule 11, SCRCP. Pro se filings will not be considered at the PCR hearing.
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Respondent reserves the right to request that any amendments withheld until the last minute be

stricken because of undue prejudice to Respondent. See Rule 15(a), SCRCP.

Pursuant to § 17-27-150 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Applicant may not invoke
formal discovery processes to issue subpoenas or otherwise obtain discovery materials unless
granted leave from the Court upon a showing of good cause. Furthermore, Respondent requests
that all potential exhibits and materials used to produce potential expert witness testimony be
sent to Respondent well in advance of the evidentiary hearing. Respondent reserves the right to

request a continuance and oppose witness testimony and exhibits that are withheld until the last

minute resulting in undue prejudice to Respondent.

VIII. GENERAL DENIAL

Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified, or explained.

P% 5
j

ST

HEEIY
ALMN09 B

[Conclusion and signature on following page]
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IX. CONCLUSION
WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that this Court grant its motion for a
more definite statement as set forth in Section VI, above, and thereafter convene an evidentiary

hearing on the allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

W. JEFFREY YOUNG
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MEGAN HARRIGAN JAMESON
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

JOHNNY ELLIS JAMES JR.
Assistant Attorney General

By: A Qﬂa
TTORNEAS E SPO
Office rney General
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

D 77z, 2019
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
)
) 2019-CP-42-0090
)
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)
Applicant, )
)
Vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)
Respondent. )
)
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2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this

is a proper circumstance of service by mail.
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the above-captioned matter on the following person by depositing same in the United Staﬁ ma;x:l2
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330 East Coffee Street -

w

N

DATED this the 20" day of March, 2019.
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(Proceedings April 8, 2021)

(The following takes place over webex. oOnly persons
present in the courtroom in Spartanburg County are the judge
and court reporter.)

THE COURT: Ms. RoSS, you represent Mr. Thompson?

MS. ROSS: Yes, Your Honor. I do.

THE COURT: And does he wish to proceed with his
application?

MS. ROSS: He does, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And what are the grounds for his
application?

MS. ROSS: I filed an amended application, but the
grounds are that it was a guilty plea. And Mr. Thompson
states that he did not review the discovery with his lawyer
prior to his plea, he didn't receive a copy of the
discovery until just prior to his plea where he did not
have enough time to review it.

Upon reviewing that discovery, he does not believe
there was evidence, proof beyond a reasonable doubt. There
was no identification in the case of these armed robberies.

And he's alleging it was bad advice to have him plead
guilty to these charges and that had he known the discovery
was as weak as it was, he would not have pled and would
have insisted on going to trial.

THE COURT: Did he --
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MS. ROSS: The final allegation is failure to explain
the elements of armed robbery and the possible sentences he
could get.

And he's stating that because of that that the plea
was not knowingly and voluntarily made. That would also
amount to a due process violation.

THE COURT: All right. So, am I to understand that
his basis for relief is ineffective assistance of counsel?

MS. ROSS: Correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And the ineffective assistance is that the
Tawyer failed to review the discovery with him, number one?
Number two --

MS. ROSS: Correct.

THE COURT: Number two, failed to explain the elements
of the crime of armed robbery.

MS. ROSS: Correct.

THE COURT: And what are the other allegations,
specifically?

MS. ROSS: Failing to provide the applicant with
discovery prior to the guilty plea and advising the
applicant to plead when there wasn't enough evidence to
prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.

And I believe I filed an amended application on
March 19th, which has these Taid out.

THE COURT: Well, that's fine. But do you understand
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sometimes applications are filed and then when the
evidentiary hearing is held evidence 1is not presented?

So, I want to know what specifically -- what
allegations or what grounds you intend to present that
would entitle Mr. Thompson to relief. Because if it's not
presented, then 1it's waived.

MS. ROSS: Correct. All right. Thank you, Your
Honor .

Those are the allegations that I saw in the case. He
might have some more that would come out during his
testimony, but based on our discussions prior to this,
those are the allegations -- ineffective assistance of
counsel and due process violation.

THE COURT: Okay. well, if he has allegations to make
that are not included in an application, then the state is
entitled to notice. I mean, everybody's entitled to due
process.

MS. ROSS: That's true, Your Honor. 1I've found
that -- certainly the state would have a right to a
continuance if something came up during the testimony.

THE COURT: We -- we shouldn't -- we shouldn't have to
continue the hearing. That's the whole point of having a
hearing, and also allowing liberal amendments of
applications.

MS. ROSS: True, Your Honor. I talked to Mr. Thompson
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by phone on three or four occasions, and we discussed
his -- his issues and potential allegations. I attempted
to put them all in the amended application, and I believe
that they are all 1in there.

THE COURT: All right. Good.

So the amended application states all of the grounds
for which Mr. Thompson 1is seeking relief?

MS. ROSS: I believe so, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Cheek, are you able to
hear us now?

MR. CHEEK: I can hear you, Your Honor. Can you hear
me?

THE COURT: I can.

MR. CHEEK: Okay. Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you.

All right. Are we ready to proceed with the
application?

MS. ROSS: Yes, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Ms. Ross.

MS. ROSS: AIll right. we would call Lamarcus Thompson

as the first witness.
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

LAMARCUS THOMPSON, having been

first duly sworn, testified as follows:
THE COURT: Proceed.

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. ROSS
Q A1l right. Mr. Thompson, we've discussed this matter
prior to now, correct?
A Yes, ma'am.
Q And you wish to proceed with ineffective assistance of
counsel against Mr. Cheek, is that correct?
A Yes, ma'am.
Q Now, just briefly. I have them here, but can you
outline why you believe counsel was ineffective and how
that denied you a fair trial and due process?
A well, he failed to investigate my case and -- and if
he -- and if he would have investigated my case properly,
he would have seen that nobody never identified me as the
suspect. Nobody never pointed me out. No fingerprints, no
nothing. And -- and -- and he would have seen that, so.
Q Now, when you say investigate the case, you're talking
about he would have seen that from the discovery that the

state provided in your case, 1is that correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Now, when did you receive a copy of the discovery 1in
the case?

A I can't -- I can't remember but -- but I know it
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

was -- I know it was kind of Tlate.

Q Now, did you get a chance to review that discovery
with your attorney, Mr. Cheek?

A wWe -- we had -- we had looked at it, but, I mean,

he -- we had looked at it, like we had skimmed through 1it.
Q Now, you said earlier that you didn't believe there
was enough evidence in the case to convict you.

Can you briefly tell us what the evidence was and why
you believe that that was not proof beyond a reasonable
doubt?

A okay. Okay. They say -- okay. They say three --
three or four stores had got robbed, okay, and -- and some
money and [webex inaudible] tickets and some cigarettes was

stolen from one of the stores.

okay. So, I came into possession of -- of the stolen
scratch-off tickets, and so -- so I had an active warrant
already for possession of marijuana. And so -- and so when

I turned the tickets in that's -- that's how -- that's how
they knowed that I turned the tickets in, because the

tickets came up stolen.

So -- so that make -- so that would have made
Spartanburg County come to -- come to my girlfriend-house at
the time and serve me with six warrants and then -- and when

I went to the [webex inaudible] room I went to the sheriff's

-- when I went to the sheriff's department I didn't -- I
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

didn't -- I didn't quite operate with them where they're --
they're good and -- and that's when -- and that's when the
detective slipped -- and that's when the detective charged
me with eight more charges -- with open possession -- of
possession of weapon and -- and four counts of armed
robbery.

So -- so, and just because I came into possession of
these -- of these scratch-off tickets, that doesn't mean

that I'm the one that robbed them stores, because when the

paperwork -- because from -- from the very -- from the very
first paperwork in my motion it saying Ms. Flat -- Ms. Flat
was talking to -- and Ms. Flat was talking to me, she

noticed a black male entered the store wearing all black
with a red bandanna across his face, so.
Q Okay. Let me just briefly stop you there.

So, would -- it Tooks 1like there were four armed
robberies, is that correct, that were charged against you?
A Yes, ma'am, yes.

Q okay. And -- and two of them were the Li'L Cricket or
two different Li'L Crickets on January 16th of 2007, is
that correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And did anyone pick you up -- pick you out of a lineup
or anything from those, either of those?

A No, ma'am.

10
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

Q In the transcript they talk about distinctive gray
gloves. Do you recall that?
A Yes, ma'am.

Q Now, that's the extent of the I.D. of you in those two

cases?
A Ma'am?
Q Did -- aside from the distinctive gray gloves, the

description was black clothes and a red bandanna, 1is that

correct?
A Yes, ma'am.
Q But neither of those cashiers at those two stores

picked you out of a lineup or identified you directly, did
they?

A No, ma'am, no, ma'am. Nobody never identified me.

Q okay. And, so, then on February 15th there was
another robbery of a Li'L Cricket store, is that correct?
A Yes, ma'am.

Q Now, in that one they talk about orange and black
gloves in the transcript.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Do you recall that?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Now, aside from talking about orange and black gloves,
did that person pick you out of a lineup or anything Tike

that?

11
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Lamarcus Thompson

61

Direct examination by Ms. Ross

A

Q

No, ma'am.

And then there was a final robbery at the Scotchman on

February 17th of 2017, correct?

A

Q

Yes, ma'am.

And that was a statement of a woman named Jennifer

Black who you referred to?

A

Q
A

Q

Yes, ma'am.
She gave a statement, 1is that correct?
Yes, ma'am.

Is that what you were talking about before the

statement of all black and a red bandanna?

A

Q

Yes, ma'am.

Now, in her statement she said he also had black

gloves on. Do you recall that?

A

Q

okay.

No, ma'am.
Okay. I'll try to get to that later.
Do you recall when -- well, Tet me go back to that.

So that was Jennifer Black who was the cashier at the

Scotchman. That was the Tast armed robbery, correct?

A

Q

Yes, ma'am.

So then it was the days after that that you went and

cashed these loto tickets, correct?

A Yes, ma'am.
Q Okay. Now, you've always admitted that you did that,
right?

12
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

A Yes, ma'am.

Q But what are you saying you didn't do?

A These -- these armed robberies and with the weapons
possession.

Q okay. Now, as far as identification in the case, the
car -- they have a video of your girlfriend's car, is that
correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And that's how they got a search warrant for you and

your girlfriend's house, correct?

A Yes, ma'am. They got -- they got the -- they got the
Ticense plate number, and they got the car. They got the
description of the car from me turning in the tickets.

Q Ookay. How about any of the armed robberies? Any car,

any description or car from any of those armed robbery

cases?
A No, ma'am, no, ma'am.
Q okay. Now, in the -- there was a search warrant,

right, in your case?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And -- and did you receive a copy of that search
warrant?

A Yes, ma'am. I did.

Q Okay. I'm going to try to put this 1in evidence later,

but does this look Tike it could possibly be the search

13
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

warrant in your case?

A Yes, ma'am. That's the -- yeah. I think that's the
first page, I think.

Q Okay. I'm going to try to highlight it. Do you see
the highlighted part in the original?

A Yes, ma'am, yes, ma'am. I can't read it. Yes, ma'am.
I can't read it though.

Q Okay. I'll put it into evidence later.

wWould it surprise you that they were looking for a red

bandanna and black and white colored gloves?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. I'll put it into evidence. You are not sure
what it said.

A Right.

Q Is that what you're saying?

Okay. Now, just moving on from there. Then they did
get some stuff from your house, and they talk about it 1in
the transcript. Do you recall what they got from your
house?

A well -- well, it's not my house. It was my
girlfriend's house at the time [webex inaudible].
Q Right. I apologize.

Do -- do you recall what evidence they got out of your

girlfriend's house that they mentioned as evidence against

you in these armed robberies?

14
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

A Yes, ma'am.

Q what were those items?

A A black hoody, a dark -- a dark -- dark -- a dark blue
hoody, some orange and black gloves. And they had one pair
of white and black gloves. And they found a .25. They
found a BB gun.

And they took some -- I think toboggan hat. They
took -- they took some brown Keveling [sic] -- they took
some brown Keveling boots. They took a red bandanna. what
else? And something else. I'm not -- I'm not -- I'm not
for sure but -- but I think.

Q But here's a 1list of the things they took. I'm going
to put this into evidence in a little while. But does that
Took right? Can you see it?

A Yes, ma'am, yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. I'll put that in in a Tittle while.

Now, talking about the distinctive Saint cap and the
Timberland boots, those were from you cashing in the loto
tickets, correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q So, none of that has anything to do with the
descriptions the cashiers gave about the armed robbery.
A No, ma'am.

Q Now, it looks 1like the red bandanna -- they did

describe a red bandanna, and they found a red bandanna at

15
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

your house.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q You knew that. Don't you?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q okay. Wwhat did you tell -- why did they find a red

bandanna at your house?

A I mean.
Q or your girlfriend's house. 1I apologize.
A It was my girlfriend's house, you know, and -- and I

don't stay there. So, I just stay there. I just -- I just
spend the night there, so. So, whatever evidence they
found, it's not mine like -- T1ike the red bandanna -- and
the red bandanna and -- and the black hoody. 1It's not
mine.

Q Okay. Do you think there is more than one red
bandanna in the world?

A No, ma'am.

Q But do you think that was strong evidence in the case
against you?

A No, ma'am.

Q Now, as far as just the evidence against you, looking
at the discovery, what did you think of that proof that
they had of your guilt of the armed robberies?

A well, I don't think -- I don't think the evidence -- I

don't think the evidence was -- I don't think the evidence

16
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Lamarcus Thompson
Direct examination by Ms. Ross

was strong to -- to convict me of and -- and if I -- and if
my lawyer would've -- and if my lawyer would've -- would've
investigated like he was supposed to, he would have seen
that and -- and -- and I would never came -- and I would
never came to prison.

Q Now, when you say if investigated, is there something
that's not in the discovery that he could have found, or do
you just mean that if he had reviewed the evidence against
you in discovery?

A He could have put -- he could have put -- he could
have put up a more fighting chance. You know, he

could've -- he could've -- he could've fought. He could've
fought harder than he did.

Q Now, you did plead guilty. what did he tell you to
get you to plead guilty?

A when he -- when he came -- he came -- he came and saw
me twice, and so -- so when he came and saw me, I am asking
him what's going on with the case. And he was like -- he

was like the only thing they have on you is dressed 1like
you did. oOkay. So, I said -- okay. So I say, well, if
that's the only thing they got on me, well, let's go to
court then and get these -- and get these -- and get these
charges dropped or dismissed.

So -- so, you know, so, I took -- I took my Tawyer's

advice and -- and first thing -- first thing I said, first

17
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Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

thing I said something about 12 -- 12 years or 10 years or
something like that. I can't recall. I can't recall too
much. But -- but -- but I do know that, you know, and so --
so, I'm just going on my lawyer's advice, because I'm
thinking he -- cause -- cause he know more than I know with

this, you know what I'm saying, with this -- with this Tlaw,

you know, so many laws. So -- so I'm taking his advice.
Q Okay.
A And which I should have waited and -- and in which I

should have waited and just went to trial.

Q Now, had you reviewed the discovery and understood

the -- the weakness of the case against you, would you have
pled guilty even if he'd advised you to, if you had known

that there really wasn't much else there besides, I guess,

the bandanna? Or you tell -- tell me.
A No, ma'am, no, ma'am. I would never -- I would never
plead guilty. I would never -- I would've never said what

I said in court and I would never plead guilty.

Q Is there anything else you'd Tlike to add at this

point?
A No, ma'am.
Q Okay.

MS. ROSS: 1I've got no further questions.

18
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Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

CROSS-EXAMINATTION

BY MR. RAY

Q A1l right. Mr. Thompson, I've just got just a few
questions for you.

Do you remember when you were arrested?
A I think so.
Q About when was that?
A It was -- I think it was a Sunday night. I think it
was Sunday night. I think it was a Sunday night. I think
it was a Sunday night, 12:00 a.m.
Q I mean, it wasn't last Sunday. Wwhat -- what year?
what month roughly?
A Oh, let me see when my birthday is. O0h, February, I
think. February -- I think February the -- I think
February the 20th, I think, or something like that.
Q of what year, do you know? You were indicted in 2017
if that might jog your memory.
A Yeah.
Q was it February of 20177
A Yes, sir.
Q Now, when did you first come in contact with Mr. Cheek
as your attorney?
A well, my first Tawyer -- my first lawyer, his name was
Charles Snyder.
Q Uh-huh.

19
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Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

A And -- and he was telling me -- and he was telling me
that I got some serious charges and that I need to -- that
I need to lay down and get the [webex inaudible].

So I came with -- so I came 1in contact with Mr. Cheek
after I -- after I had -- after I had wrote the solicitor,
and I wrote the lawyer saying that's when the court counts.

So -- so I came to Mr. Cheek. I spent like eight
months in the county. So, I -- he probably came, like -- he
probably came in the middle. He probably -- he probably
came in the middle of -- of eight months.

Q Okay. So you didn't get a bond, or you were in the

county jail until you pled guilty?

A Yes, sir.

Q And Mr. Cheek came and met with you there?

A Yes, sir.

Q About how many times? was it just once or multiple
times?

A He came and saw me twice.

Q Twice. And what sort of discussions did you have with

him when he came and visited you at the jail?

A well -- well -- well -- well, he was saying. He was,
Tike, Mr. Thompson I see -- I see -- I see you don't have
no tattoos on your face and nothing or neck, nothing Tike
that right there, and -- and you seem like a -- you seem

Tike a nice guy and everything and -- and uh -- and uh --

20




70

O 00 N o uvi A~ W N B

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
i & W N B O ©W W N O B A W N R O

Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

and he was, uh -- he was, like, I don't see you -- I don't
see you -- I don't see you doing this, I don't see you

committing these type of crimes.

And so -- and so from the very first -- so, from the
very first time we -- we was discussing -- we was discussing
the case and we were discussing how I found -- how I came

into possession of the scratch-off tickets.

And he was Tike -- and he was Tike what you think I'm
going to do if I find a million dollars on the side of the
road in a brown paper -- in a brown paper bag.

So I'm telling him I would hope you would keep it. And
he was, like, no, I'm going turn it in. So, I said, well,
that's you. I said I'm going to keep it, so.

Q Okay. So, you did discuss the case with him when he
came to meet with you, is that correct?

A We -- we didn't -- we didn't discuss it properly all
the way through. we just -- we just skimmed through it.

Q Okay. But didn't you have an opportunity to ask him
questions, and did he have documents and stuff with him, or

did he come empty-handed?

A He had some -- he had some paperwork with him.
Q Okay. Do you remember what that paper work was?
A NO.

Q was it photographs? Did he have statements made by

witnesses? I know there were eye witnhesses who maybe

21
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Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

didn't identify you. But did he have police reports,
things 1like that?
A I think so.
Q okay. And you said that you were arrested in February
and you pled, I believe, October 19th, right? And you said
he came twice about midway between that point, is that
right?
A Yeah, yes, sir.
Q Okay. Now, let me ask you. You said that nobody
identified you as the -- the perpetrator of these crimes.
There were no eye witness identifications, is that correct?
A Hold on. Hold on. Phone ringing.

(Pause for phone.)
A All right. Can you repeat that, please?

Q You said that there were no eye witnesses to identify

(Pause for phone.)
A No, sir. Nobody has identified me.
Q okay. Now, let me ask you. Do you have your

transcript with you from your plea?

A No, sir. I have nothing.
Q Okay. But you've reviewed 1it?
A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. Now, on page 13 the solicitor begins his

recitation of the facts of the case. And he in a couple of

22
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Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

different points describes the perpetrator of the crime as
a black male with his face concealed.

Let me ask you. Do you think you could identify
somebody as an eye witness if they have their face covered?
A No, no, sir.

Q Okay. Now, did you describe distinctive clothing --
black gloves, orange and black gloves, gray gloves? You're
aware of this?

A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. Now, when they executed a search warrant of
your girlfriend's house, they found orange and black
gloves, right?

A Yes, sir.

Q And they also found a pair of black gloves, or black
and white gloves, right?

A Yes, sir.

Q okay. Now, so, you admit that the lottery tickets you
cashed in were stolen.

A I mean, at the time -- at the time I didn't know it
was stolen.

Q Right. But you did -- you did -- you may not have
known they were stolen, but you did cash in stolen lottery
tickets?

A Yeah, yes, sir.

Q Okay. You just said that you didn't commit this
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Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

crime, the armed robberies.

A Right, yes, sir.

Q okay. Now, Tet me ask you. 1If you knew you didn't
commit the crime, why did you plead guilty?

A Because -- because I thought I was pleading guilty to
the tickets.

Q You thought that was it?

A Yeah, because I told him -- because I told him I'm
guilty of the tickets because they had evidence on me
turning in the tickets, you know what I'm saying, at the --
at the store.

Q So, you -- you were unaware when you were in court
that you were pleading guilty to armed robbery?

A Yes, sir.

Q okay. So, let me ask you. On page 17 of your
transcript the judge was going over the sentences with you.
Do you remember this?

A Yes, sir.

Q And she -- and the judge asked you if you were aware
that the armed robbery charges are violent and most serious
offenses. Do you remember that?

A Yes, sir.

Q And you didn't realize that you were pleading guilty
to armed robbery?

A No. I'm thinking -- I'm thinking -- I'm thinking they

24
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Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

didn't want to drop the charges, drop the armed robberies,

and -- and charge me with the tickets because that's all
the evidences they have on me of -- of the tickets. So --
so, you know what I'm saying, so -- so why would I plead

guilty to armed robberies when you have no actual evidence
of me committing these crimes?

Q well, that's what I'm asking you. I don't understand
why you pled guilty to armed robbery if you're saying that
there is no evidence of you committing the crime. It
doesn't make much sense to me.

A Right.

Q Now, let me ask you this. On page 18 of the
transcripts, lines 22 through 23, your attorney -- or I'm
sorry -- the prosecutor, the solicitor, told the Court that
discovery has been shared with the defense. Do you recall
that?

A I think so. Yes, sir. I think so.

Q And if it had never been shared with you or if you
didn't have time to look at it, why did you not say
anything at that point?

A Because -- because I didn't -- because at that point
in time I didn't know what was going on. I didn't know
what was happening. And -- and so I'm new to all of this
going to court and seeing the judge and seeing the lawyers

and so -- and so I'm kind of new to all of this.

25




O 00 N o uvi A~ W N B

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
i & W N B O ©W W N O B A W N R O

Lamarcus Thompson
Cross-examination by Mr. Ray

I mean -- I mean, you would be kind of new -- I mean,
you'd be kind of new to it. You'd be kind of new to this
thing too. So, I mean -- I mean, because y'all -- I mean,
because y'all practice law, laws, I mean, law work, you
know.

Q I understand that, Mr. Thompson, and I'm not saying
you need to be an expert. But when the solicitor
explicitly said, they described armed robberies, and you
indicated that you agreed with the facts and that you were
willing to plead guilty, it doesn't make sense for you to
not be aware that you were pleading guilty to armed
robbery.

THE COURT: Mr. Ray, are you asking questions or
making statements of your own opinion?

MR. RAY: I apologize, Your Honor. I'll move on from

75

that.
Q The only other question I have -- or maybe a couple of
qguestions here -- you said, you mentioned when you were

being questioned by Ms. Ross, that you had heard 12 years
or 10 years as the sentence, is that correct?

A Uh-huh.

Q well, you allege today that your attorney did not
discuss the potential sentences with you. I'm just
wondering who told you 10 or 12 years.

A well, when he had discussed that, when they had
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transported me from the county jail to the courthouse.
Q who discussed that with you?

A Mr. Cheek.

Q Okay. So you did discuss the sentences with your
attorney?

A Uh-huh.

Q Okay.

MR. RAY: Just one moment, Your Honor.

(Pause.)

MR. RAY: No further questions for this witness, Your
Honor .

THE COURT: Ms. RoOsSs.

MS. ROSS: No redirect, Your Honor.

I did want to try to get -- I referred to some papers
that I've scanned. 1I'm not sure of the procedure about
getting them to you.

Can I just email them to everybody, just a copy of the
search warrants and the return from that that I referred to
in my direct of Mr. Thompson?

THE COURT: The search warrant and what?

MS. ROSS: 1It's just a search warrant, and then an
itemization of the return of the search warrant, the things
that I held up during direct.

THE COURT: Mr. Ray, is that not already in the record

as a part of the return or a part of the --
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Direct examination by Mr. Ray

MR. RAY: I know, Your Honor, that the arrest warrants
are in the package that we have prepared for you.

I'm looking through it right now to see if I see the
search warrant. I don't know if I've seen a copy of this.

MS. ROSS: I don't believe it is, Your Honor. I had
gotten them -- I got the file from Mr. Cheek's office, and
that's where I got them as part of the discovery in the
underlying case.

THE COURT: Well, I mean, do you need to introduce the
warrant itself, or do y'all just want to agree to a
stipulation of fact?

MS. ROSS: I was -- I want -- wanted to introduce it
because it refers to white-and-black gloves and it -- also,
there's a statement by the cashier talking about black
gloves.

And then during the plea itself suddenly it turns into
these distinctive orange and white gloves, which, you know,
if they were so distinctive they would have been on -- the
argument would be that they would have been on the search
warrant or 1in the statement of the victim.

THE COURT: Okay. Wwell, yeah. You can admit it. I
mean, I don't have any issue with its admission.

MS. ROSS: Okay. Then I will email it to everyone in
the group if that's the way to do it through this webex

platform.
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James A. Cheek
Direct examination by Mr. Ray

THE COURT: Well, let me ask the court reporter.
(Pause.)
THE COURT: Just email it to the court reporter and
she'll make it a part of the record.
MS. ROSS: Okay.
THE COURT: All right. 1Is that it? Next witness.
MS. ROSS: Yes. And that's the applicant's case.
THE COURT: Okay. Do you have any other witnesses?
MS. ROSS: No, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. Mr. Ray.
MR. RAY: Your Honor, at this time I would call
Mr. James Cheek.
JAMES A. CHEEK, having been
first duly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. RAY
Mr. Cheek, how are you doing this morning?
Doing well. Thank you.
How long have you been practicing Taw?
Forty-four years.
Forty-four years?
I think 44.
How much of that has been criminal?

Forty-one.

o r o r o r o r o

Forty-one. So, quite some time.

Now, on this case were you appointed or were you
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Direct examination by Mr. Ray

retained by Mr. Thompson?
A We were appointed through the public defender system.
Q Okay. And do you remember roughly when you were
appointed?
A Mr. Chad Snyder would have been the person appointed.
My job with the public defender's office is to work with
the other trial attorneys.

I don't try the cases. My job is to follow up with
[webex inaudible]. So, I could try to found out when
Mr. Snyder was appointed, but it usually 1is within two weeks
of the time that people are arrested who are interviewed by
our agency. I'd say he got the discovery sometime, I think,
in February or March. So, he would have had to have been
appointed before then in 2017.
Q okay. And when did you first come in contact with
Ms. Thompson?
A I would have gotten the request for something of that
nature from him. I don't keep those referrals. They come
through the other Tawyer. They're passed to me and tell me
to go talk to their -- their client at the jail.

So, I don't know when I first came in contact with him,
but I do recall having talked with him two or three times.
Q Okay. And -- and do you remember what y'all talked
about?

A Absolutely. I will never forget this fine young man,
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James A. Cheek
Direct examination by Mr. Ray

and he's right. The first thing I talked to him about was
how he presents himself, how he's very well mannered, had a
work history, enjoyed a relationship with a very fine young
woman, had not yet apparently involved himself with the
issue of what I see of gang involvement, of tattoos,
Tanguage patterns, secret words.

I asked him that specifically because of the
allegations regarding a red bandanna. And while I don't
want to go into a whole Tot of detail, I told him what my
history was in the world and who are some of the people I've
known in the world, who some of my friends have been in the
world, and explained to him that because you have these
friends does that mean that you have to be caught up with
that kind of behavior or any kind of vendition.

I told him one of the people that I have had
conversations -- I don't have conversation there, but I just
said that, that I -- and I told him to be very wary of the
future and what the future held for him.

I recall my conversations with him very well. I told
him about what happens to a man is the way he responds when
you ask him and determines the true character and integrity
and that as a result of all of this he begins to see what he
wanted to do, if he wanted to take a chance on going to
trial and looking at multiple convictions probably

consecutive for armed robberies in addition to the
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Direct examination by Mr. Ray

lTottery-ticket situation, that he was welcome do that.

I explained to him very option I thought that he had,
and he needed think about it and I'd come back and talk to
him Tater.

Q okay. So, you -- you did discuss with him the
offenses of armed robbery and the lottery charges?

A I did and I --

Q Okay.

A -- also told him I would make every effort to see if
the solicitor's office would allow him to plead to
common-law robberies, but the solicitor's office was not

interested in doing that.

Q oOokay. Did you review the discovery in the case with
him?
A I did.

Q You did?
A I think sometimes our clients think that discovery --
and other clients, they think discovery is some
multiplicity of paperwork, duplicitous paperwork or some
Targe amount of volumes of paperwork. when they sit at the
jail they see something -- lawyers come in there with
notebooks of paperwork.

I carry in what we have received as discovery. It was
a number of pages but it was not in the notebook or anything

Tlike that. It was in a folder.
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James A. Cheek
Direct examination by Mr. Ray

Q Okay. Now, did you -- do you have a general practice

for how you review discovery? Do you always take it to the
jail, and do you leave it with the client? Do you take it

back with you?

A Very careful about leaving discovery with a client. I
advise them why I don't really care to do that.

Many of our clients demand they have discovery, and I
describe to them the number of times I have seen them take
the discovery.

They promise not to share with other people. They get
advice from inmates at the jail, and then those inmates
either contact narcotics agents or they contact the
solicitor and offer to come to court and testify that our
clients have revealed something to them, which is consistent
with being an admission or a confession.

So, I advise them not to leave their discovery at the
jail, not to receive it there, unless they have a way of
securing it. And, frankly, there is no way of securing
discovery at the jail.

Q Okay. Now, let me ask you. Wwhen you were going over
this with him did he have questions for you? was he active
in discussing it with you?

A Yes. As I said, very articulate, intelligent young
man.

And I started off with him showing him a picture. And
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Direct examination by Mr. Ray

I said, you know, there's no doubt that you cashed these
Tottery tickets. And I showed him a picture of him in a
very distinctive cap -- one of those things, cap -- and they
started there.

And I recall our conversation, because at the end of
allowing him to respond and giving him, I thought, plenty of
time to respond about the lottery tickets, I asked him the
question he referred to today about Tocating something
valuable on the side of the road and turning into law
enforcement as opposed to going to cash it himself.

And I described what the word integrity meant. And I
also remember talking with him about the young lady he said
found the Tlottery tickets on the side of the road and being
a person of need herself, why would she give him the Tottery
tickets to go cash rather than cashing them herself.

I asked him. I said, now, if I leave here right now
and go up the Rainbow Lake Road and find this young Tlady,
what is she going to tell me about locating those lottery
tickets. 1Is she going to say that she found lottery tickets

and gave to him? And his response was not in his best

interest in my -- my estimation.
Q Okay. Did you actually make contact with her 1in your
decision?

A No. [webex inaudible]. He suggested maybe I should

not waste my time doing that.
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James A. Cheek
Direct examination by Mr. Ray

Q Okay. But he didn't suggest, I mean, any sort of
alibi or anything Tike that. His defense was just he found
the tickets and cashed them. And that was the extent of
it?

A well, the most of an alibi he would have had,
Tikewise, would have been from his girlfriend they said he
didn't stay with, that he was down in Union.

So, he couldn't recall where he was staying at the
time, either uUnion or Rainbow Lake Road in the Boiling
Springs community, Chesnee community. He couldn't recall
any of that at the time, where he might have been on those
particular days and times.

Q okay. So, you explained to him guilt beyond a
reasonable doubt, is that correct?

A I explained to him what, first of all, what
circumstantial evidence is. I explained what the word
circumstances meant. I explained to him what he could
offer if he chose to elect to testify at trial and call
witnesses.

And we were a Tittle bit short on what his alibi
witnesses would say and who they would have been when we
talked.

And I also had him take a pencil and write down the
number of charges and what consecutive sentences would have

been in his 1life if he were to go to trial and win one of
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Direct examination by Mr. Ray

them but not win the second one or the third one.

Q Okay. Did you have any reason to believe that he did
not understand what you were telling him?

A I did not then; I do not now.

Q Okay. Did you explain to him -- you said he talked
about common-law robbery and you explained the elements of
each of those charges.

A I did that.

Q And the potential sentences as well, even wrote adding
them up, 1is that correct?

A That's correct.

Q okay. Now, did you explain all of this to him the
moment before he pled guilty, or had he had time to
consider this?

A I explained all of that to him in our first
conversation. I had him to add it up in our second
conversation. And then on the morning of court when they
come to the room adjacent to the courtroom for holdings,
the holding area, I asked him again are you confident this
is what you want to do. Had plenty of time to think about
everything.

Q Okay. Just --

A He's right. I didn't tell him that at best -- at best
he could hope to get a minimum 10 years, hopefully 12

years. But I did not expect to get anything in that area
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James A. Cheek
Direct examination by Mr. Ray

as far as sentencing is concerned because of the number of
charges that we resolved with his plea.

Q Okay. Did he ever indicate that or insist on going to
trial in this case?

A Had he insisted -- I answer the question this way if
you don't mind. Had he insisted that he was interested in
going to trial, as a part of my contract with the public
defender's office I would have been honor bound and
required to take him back and refer him back to his trial
attorney to prepare for trial. Had he ever done that, I
would have been glad to get one more case off my case load
and send it back to the original case load.

So, to answer your question, no, not at any time did he
indicate he wanted to be referred back to Mr. Snyder for
trial preparation. I let him know let me know as soon as
possible what you want to do so that your trial attorney
will have plenty of time to prepare for trial. But he
already knew what the response was going to be from Mr.
Snyder about going to trial.

Q Okay. was it his decision to plead guilty?

A His response was he wanted to plead guilty. Now,
whether that was his decision or not between him, himself,
his girlfriend and his family, I don't know how the
decision was made. But in his response to me, I concluded

it was his decision and he was not under any kind of force
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Cross-examination by Ms. Ross

or threat of force or anything like that, which is why I
also kept asking about kind of any gang affiliations,
because I wanted to make certain that he was not a pawn out
of a group of people that might have been involved in this
or a ring of people and he was going to take the fall for
them. I wanted to make sure that he was not under that

kind of pressure.

Q Okay.

MR. RAY: No further questions, Your Honor.
A No further questions, but I do have something I would
Tike to say.

If you will please look at the return for the search
warrant, there's some question here about testimony he gave
here today regarding the location of the red bandanna.

The red bandanna was not found at his girlfriend's
house. The red bandanna was found in the Equinox that he's
connected to driving.

And I explained to him that if a person goes in some
place with a red bandanna, the first thing they're going to
do when they get back in their vehicle is get rid of that
bandanna. And they found a bandanna in a secured place
inside of the Equinox that he is connected to driving. And
I explained to him that would be problematic if he goes to
trial.

Q Okay. So you did believe that there was enough
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James A. Cheek
Cross-examination by Ms. Ross

evidence to get a conviction.
A Several convictions.
MR. RAY: No further questions.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. ROSS
Q Good morning. Mr. Cheek, how are you doing?
A Good morning. Ms. Ross, how are you doing?

Appreciate your work here.
Q Thank you.

okay. As far as when you get referred a case, are you
given all the discovery so it's no longer in Mr. Snyder's
possession, it's in your possession and you have it and you
review it?

A I enjoy a very good relationship with the solicitor's
office. And when I go to the jail on something this
serious, I don't take our file.

I take the solicitor's file so that I keep my promise
to be my own type of redacting person so nothing that's
going to be problematic as far as identifying a person's
name, address, that kind of information, gets into the hands
of my clients. But when I go, I generally have the
solicitor's file, not our file.

Q All right. And with that, I guess that there was some
video evidence in this case with the -- you know, just the

surveillance cameras and that kind of thing.
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Cross-examination by Ms. Ross

Now, with that, you're not able to bring those to the
jail and review it with him, or did you in this case?

A I did not do that. If he wanted to review that, he
could do that with his trial attorney in preparation for
actual trial if he wanted to see the video.

But I do recall showing him a Tovely picture of a very
nice young man who has a New Orleans Saints cap, and I said
to him, you know, Mr. Thompson, it's not really necessary
for you to see everything. The thing you really want to see
is this picture. And I said one picture many times is worth
a thousand words. So, they can connect you to the lottery
tickets for certain. And I showed him this picture right
here.

Q Right. And that's the picture from the --
A one of the scratch-offs on the scratch-off
collections, redemption for the monies.

we started with this -- we started with this, and that
his description, his body makeup, matched the physical
descriptions described by the clerks in the robberies, and
that was going to be a problem on down the road, somebody
the same size, body shape.

Q Okay. Do you recall what that was, what that
description was, the body shape or size?
A From which description do you make reference?

Q From the robberies.
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A No. I don't.

Q Okay. Okay. Now, and there was also a picture of his
car at the -- at the places where the lottery tickets were
cashed, as well, or his girlfriend's car.

A His girlfriend's car, the Equinox.

Q So, there's no question that that -- that he was the
person who cashed those lottery tickets.

A He never -- he never denied that he was the person who
cashed the lottery tickets.

Q All right. So the issue here was just purely the
armed robberies, correct?

A That's correct.

Q Now, as far as the search warrant, do you recall -- do

you by any chance have a copy of that in your file?

A The search warrant itself?

Q Yes.

A One moment, please.
(Pause.)

THE COURT: Ms. Ross, why don't you just -- why don't
you just ask him a question about it?

I don't think there's anything about the search
warrant that's -- that's in dispute, is there?

MS. ROSS: well, Judge, it's just in response.

The only thing is, is during the summary of facts

during the plea the solicitor talks about distinctive
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Cross-examination by Ms. Ross

orange and white gloves a number of times and distinctive
gray gloves, right, as being like the identification of --
of Mr. Thompson in this case. And the warrant says just
black and white gloves.

THE COURT: Wwell, what I'm saying you can point that
out without him having to look through his file to see if
he has a search warrant. That's not in dispute, is 1t?

MS. ROSS: Okay, Judge. You're right. I don't think
so.

THE COURT: oOkay.

Q Mr. Cheek, do you recall whether the search warrant
referred to looking for black and white colored gloves?
A I don't recall, but we had a plea. Wwe're not at a
trial. He's entering a plea.

So, whatever the solicitor had to say about the colors
of the gloves at that point in time is not going to be
something I care to respond. I can't help what the
solicitor said. I can only say what I went over with him
during the course of my conversation prior to his decision
to enter the plea.

Q ATl right.

A And the only purpose the solicitor said anything at a
plea is to have the Court determine there is substantial
grounds to acceptance of the plea.

Q Now, if those grounds that the solicitor presents

42




92

O 00 N O uvi ~h W N B

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
i & W N B O ©W W N O U A W N R O

James A. Cheek
Cross-examination by Ms. Ross

don't match the witness statements in discovery, you know
in the discovery, would you agree that would amount to a
factual basis for the plea if it --

A No.

Q -- factual basis does not match?

A No, no. Not by 1itself.

Q Okay.

A I don't think that amounts to any kind of unlawful,
illegal or some type of problem on the part of the
character of the solicitor talking about the colors of the
gloves that were found or distinctive looking gloves. And
I said to my client why did you need so many different
kinds of similar gloves, what kind of work were you doing,
how are you going to explain that at trial.

Q Okay. And when you're talking to him about those
gloves, did you point out that the gloves that they found
at his house did not match the gloves described by the
cashier at the store?

wWhich cashier?

well, one was Jennifer Black.

What did she describe? I don't recall.

She said he had black gloves on.

So, he had on some black gloves.

o r o r O r

That's true. But the solicitor, they keep talking

about orange and black gloves and distinctive gray gloves
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Cross-examination by Ms. Ross

in the transcript, in the facts.

A Are we talking at the plea or at the trial?

Q At the plea.

A I'm trying to understand the relevance of what the
solicitor said during the plea.

Q The thing I'm asking is did you review -- when you
reviewed the evidence that they had against Mr. Thompson
with him, did you point out evidence or inconsistencies in
the case that might have helped him if he chose to go to
trial?

A Any inconsistencies in the case is what you're saying
that was said at the plea.

Q Truth. Somehow during the factual basis.

A Listen to this.

Q Okay.

A During my conversations with Mr. Thompson each time I
explained to him he had the absolute right to go to trial
requiring the state to present evidence and testimony,
witnesses to prove him guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of
armed robbery, that he'll be subject to more than one trial
and that if he weren't able to beat all of them, nothing
would please me more than for he and Mr. Snyder to go to
trial and this very fine young man to come out clean at
each time.

And I went through the paperwork with him. He,

44




94

O 00 N o uvi A~ W N B

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
i & W N B O ©W W N O B A W N R O

ultimately, made the decisions that he would make a plea
offer to resolve everything at one time, and that was his
decision.

Now, whether or not I pointed out to him any
inconsistencies, I don't know what the inconsistencies would
have been because he didn't have his trial yet.

Q Okay.

A The conversation that he would have had with his trial
attorney, if he decided he wanted to go to trial. But,
basically, what I did go over with him, he decided that he
had did not want to face multiple trials for armed
robberies.

I explained to him that out of grace and mercy of the
sentencing judge, that after the first conviction if he had
one that [webex inaudible] he could come out with something
Tess than 23 or 24 years after a conviction at trial but
he'd have to cast his lots and that he would have to be in a
position of being able to beat each of those armed
robberies, one by one, because the solicitor would have been
very glad to try all of them together, all several counts,
or elect to try them one by one. And if he tried that so
that Mr. Snyder communicated that to the solicitor and they
would decide how they were going to try him, either as a
string of robberies or one by one.

Q Thank you, Mr. Cheek. 1I've got no further questions.
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THE COURT: Anything else of the witness?

MR. RAY: Nothing from the state, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Are there any other witnesses on
behalf of the state?

MR. RAY: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Any reply, Ms. Ross?

MS. ROSS: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. I will review the record and
issue an order shortly.

MS. ROSS: I just wanted to make sure I had the court
reporter's email address to send in.

THE COURT: Well, it's on the website.

MS. ROSS: I'll get it then. Okay. 1I'll send those
items in directly.

THE COURT: She'll send you her email address.

MS. ROSS: Okay. Thank you, Judge.

(The following exhibits were sent and filed on April
30, 2021.)

(Copy of search warrant marked Applicant's Exhibit No.
1; Tist of items seized marked Applicant's Exhibit No. 2;
voluntary statement marked Applicant's Exhibit No. 3.)

END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
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CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Linda D. Moffitt, Oofficial Court
Reporter for the Seventh Judicial Circuit of the State of
South Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, accurate and complete Transcript of Record of all the
proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial of the
captioned cause, relative to appeal, in the Common Pleas
Court for Spartanburg County, South Carolina, on the 8th day
of April 2021.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel

nor interest to any party hereto.

January 20, 2024

s/Linda D. Moffitt

Linda D. Moffitt
Circuit Court Reporter
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) FOR THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
Lamarcus D. Thompson, #374348, } CASE NO. 2019-CP-42-00090
)
Applicant, )
)
v. ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
)_ WITH PREJUDICE
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. ) % ~
) ll ~ B3
Lio g T
Presiding Judge: Hon. J. Derham Cole g ')) e F-:
Applicant's Attorney: Susannah C. Ross, Esq. ‘f'__)' N o
Respondent's Attorney:  William H. Ray, Esq. LT 1_..'? A g‘j
Plea Counsel: James A. Cheek, Esq. [ f,; - D
Date of Hearing: April 8, 2021 = oA
Court Reporter: Linda D. Moffitt

This matter comes before the Court by way of Lamarcus D. Thompson's (Applicant)
application for post-conviction relief (PCR) filed on January 8, 2019. Respondent, the State of
South Carolina, filed its Return and Motion for a More Definite Statement on March 25, 2019.
On March 19, 2021, Applicant, through PCR Counsel, filed an amended PCR application.

On April 8, 2021, an evidentiary hearing was held at the Spartanburg County Courthouse
before the Honorable J. Derham Cole, circuit court judge. Assistant Attorney General William
Harold Ray represented Respondent. Applicant was present and represented by Susannah C. Ross,
Esquire (PCR Counsel). At the hearing, Applicant, through counsel, stated for the record which
allegations he intended to proceed on.! In support of these claims, Applicant testified on his own

behalf. Respondent presented the testimony of James A. Cheek, Esq. (Plea Counsel).

'PCR Tr.pp.4,1.10-7,1. 8.
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Following a thorough review of the record in its entirety, along with the testimony and
evidence presented at the evidentiary hearing, this Court finds Applicant has failed to establish any
constitutional violations or deprivations entitling him to relief and, accordingly, denies and
dismisses this action with prejudice.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The records before this Court establish Applicant is presently incarcerated according to an
order of commitment of the Spartanburg County Clerk of Court. During its August 2017 term, the
Spartanburg County Grand Jury indicted Applicant for three counts of armed robbery and
possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2017-GS-42-04368; -04369;
-04370), and six counts of intent to defraud a lottery (2017-GS-42-04371; -04372; -04373; -
04374, -04375; -04376). During its September 2017 term, the Spartanburg County Grand Jury
indicted Applicant for armed robbery and possession of a weapon during the commission of a
violent crime (2017-GS—42-05285). Assistant Public Defender James A. Cheek of the Seventh
Circuit Public Defender's Office represented Applicant. Assistant Solicitor H. Spencer Smith, of
the Seventh Circuit Solicitor's Office, prosecuted the case.

On October 19, 2017, Applicant appeared before the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, 11, circuit
court judge and pleaded guilty as indited to a negotiated sentencing range of ten to twenty years’
incarceration, sentences to be served concurrently. Judge Hayes sentenced Applicant to concurrent
terms of twenty years' imprisonment for each armed robbery charge, five years’ imprisonment for
each possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime charge, and five years’

imprisonment for each charge of intent to defraud the lottery, all sentences to run conc‘;’l‘l'?ﬂ'en‘[IX:J
o [

il i

A T

Applicant did not appeal his convictions or sentences.
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FACTS GIVING RISE TO THE CONVICTION

The facts giving rise to the convictions were articulated by the Solicitor at Applicant's plea

hearing as follows:

The first armed robbery occurred on January 16th of [2017].
Deputies responded to Chesnee Highway for an armed robbery at
Li’l Cricket. The clerk described a black male who came in with his
face concealed. He pointed a gun at her and she gave him money
from inside the register. He was wearing a pair of gray gloves and
armed with what she believed to be a rifle.

On January 16th, that same night, deputies also responded to another
Li’] Cricket in the Chesnee area for an armed robbery. The clerk
stated that a black male wearing a bandana came in with what she
believed to be a shotgun yelling, hurry up. She opened the register
and grabbed money. Video was obtained and the suspect matched
the description from the armed robbery that occurred earlier that
night. He had on a pair of distinctive gray gloves. I'm going to hand
up some pictures at the end of this, Your Honor, that kind of show
what we're talking about.

Next was February 15th, 2017, there was an armed robbery at the
Li’l Cricket on Chesnee Highway. The clerk stated that a black male
came in with his face concealed with a bandana. He was armed with
a small black pistol. He got away with money and cigarettes. He was
wearing a distinctive pair of orange and black gloves. That actually
ended up being the same clerk that he had robbed a month before.

And then on February 17th, 2017, deputies responded to Scotchman
on Chesnee Highway for another armed robbery. The clerk stated a
black male entered the store with his face concealed by a bandana,
armed with a pistol. She gave the man money and lottery tickets that =
he demanded. He was wearing a pair of orange and black gloves:- 7 ~
Your Honor, I showed these to Mr. Cheek, but I've kind of got them!
divided. There's four separate surveillance shots from armed
robberies. And then the remaining pictures are pictures from a_,:' :
search warrant that was executed I'll go into now. But you can sée:
the distinctive gloves. And in the search warrant we've got the 25
caliber pistol, which matches the description of the pistols that i is<
used in this case. And there was a BB gun found behind the laundry
machine that looks very close to the - what the victim described as
a rifle or a shotgun.

Zrage 3 of 40
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The day after the lottery tickets were stolen SLED got a hit that some
of the lottery tickets had been cashed at a local business in the
Chesnee area, another gas station. SLED contacted the sheriffs
office, who immediately went out to that location. They were able
to secure the lottery tickets as well as video surveillance, which
ultimately ended up showing Mr. Thompson, but at that time they
didn't know who he was. They got fingerprints off of the lottery
tickets and ran those. It came back to Lamarcus Thompson. They
began doing research into him. Tfley had a description of a white
Chevy Equinox with a broken windshield wiper that was the car that
he arrived in to cash those lottery tickets. They went on Facebook.
They found that he dated a lady named Brittany Fowler. They did a
DMV car check on Brittany Fowler, and she had a white Chevy
Equinox. They then did a tag reader search through TLO and they
found that white Equinox had been seen inside the Spartanburg area
or they were able to get surveillance video of that confirmed that her
white Chevy Equinox had a broken back windshield wiper, which
was matched with the car that was used at the cashing of the lottery
tickets. They took all of that information to get a search warrant for
the house that MR. Thompson and Ms. Fowler were. living in
together at the time along with another female. They found
numerous items, clothing items consistent with the robbery. Most of
his clothing was very generic, hard to be specific. But as you can see
on the gray gloves, there's like an upside down triangle mark with a
brand name on it that looks identical to the ones that were seized in
the search warrant and the ones seen in the armed robbery. And they
also found a pair of orange and black gloves that seemed to match
perfectly with what was seen in this. Mr. Thompson did speak with
investigators. He admitted that he was the person that cashed the
lottery tickets. He's written me multiple letters saying that he knew
that they were stolen, that he was willing to plead guilty to that. His
story at that time was that his roommate sometimes picks up cans
and stuff off the street and had brought that back into his house, and
he had been stupid enough to cash them. ) o

= Fa3
=P
P i

L vy
(Plea Tr. pp. 13, 1. 5 -16, 1. 15). Upon inquiry by the Court, Applicant conﬁ%eﬁ;the élwﬁove 7

Wy
-t ey —— -

articulated facts. (Plea Tr. pp. 16,1. 21- 17, 1. 1). ,'h_v. L o 5:“
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CURRENT ACTION BEFORE THIS COURT

In his application for post-conviction relief filed January 8, 2019, Applicant claimed he
was being held in custody unlawfully for the following reasons (excerpts verbatim):

1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
a. "Violation of the 4" fifth, sixth, eighth, & 14™ Amendments of U.S.
Constitution”
2. Due Process Violation:
a. “Same as above”

On March 19, 2021, Applicant, though PCR Counsel, amended his PCR application to
include the following allegations:

1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel:
a, Failing to provide the Applicant with discovery prior to his
guilty plea;
b. Failure to review discovery with Applicant;
¢. Failing to explain the elements armed robbery and possible
sentences; and
d. Advising the Applicant to plea when there was not enough
evidence to prove guilty beyond a reasonable doubt;
2. Due Process violations because the plea was not knowingly and
voluntarily made.

On April 8, 2021, at the evidentiary hearing Applicant, through PCR Counsel, informed
this Court that he would be proceeding on the allegations within his amended application for post-
conviction relief as follows:

1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel:
a. Failing to provide the Applicant with discovery prior to his
guilty plea;
b. Failure to review discovery with Applicant;
¢. Failing to explain the elements armed robbery and possible
sentences; and -
d. Advising the Applicant to plea when there was not enough

evidence to prove guilty beyond a reasonable doubt; e
2. Due Process violations because the plea was not knowingly and
voluntarily made. HZEE
(PCRTr. pp. 4,1. 10 -7, 1. 8.). 3

j Page 5 of 40
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On April 8, 2021, at the evidentiary hearing Applicant, through his testimony made the

following additional allegations (excerpts verbatim):

1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel:
¢. Failure to investigate:

i. “Well, [Plea Counsel] failed to investigate my case and
— and if he—and if he would have investigated my case
properly he would have seen that nobody never
identified me as the suspect. Nobody never pointed me
out. No fingerprints, no nothing. And — and - and he
would have seen that, so.” (PCR Tr. p. 8, 11. 14-18).

Applicant requests relief in the following form:

“Qverturn sentence and conviction or any other relief the court feels
is relevant.”

Before this Court is the Spartanburg County Clerk of Court records regarding the subject
convictions and sentences, Applicant's records from the South Carolina Department of

Corrections, Applicant's guilty plea transcript, the transcript of the PCR hearing, and the records

of the eurrent PCR action.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act? (the Act) provides that any person who has
been convicted of a crime may seek post-conviction relief based on the following types of

allegations:

1. That the conviction or the sentence was in violation of the
Constitution of the United States or the Constitution or laws of

this State;
2. That the court was without jurisdiction to impose sentence; A
3. That the sentence exceeds the maximum authorized by law; o 1y

4, That there exists evidence of material facts, not previously - 2 =
presented and heard, that requires vacation of the conviction or;= 2
sentence in the interest of justice; :

wTE

28.C. Code Ann. §§ 17-27-10 to -160.
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5. That his sentence has expired, his probation, parole or
conditional release unlawfully revoked, or he is otherwise
unlawfully held in custody or other restraint; or

6. That the conviction or sentence is otherwise subject to collateral
attack upon any ground of alleged error heretofore available
under any common law, statutery or other writ, motion, petition,
proceeding or remedy].]

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-20(A).

Ordinarily, PCR allegations are centered upon an allegation that the applicant did not
receive effective assistance of counsel guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment. See generally S.C.
Code Ann. § 17-27-20(A) (enumerating allegations cognizable in PCR actions). The allegation of
denial of such representation sets forth a prima facie violation of this constitutional right and raises

a question of fact that can only be determined by an evidentiary hearing. Rogers v. State, 261 S.C.

288,291, 199 S.E.2d 761, 762 (1973).
In a post-conviction relief action, the applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations

by a preponderance of the evidence—a mere allegation of ineffective assistance is not sufficient

to warrant granting relief. Rule 71.1(e), SCRCP; Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 442, 334 S.E.2d
813, 814 (1985). The reviewing court applies the two-part test outlined in Strickland to determine
whether counsel's conduct "was so [ineffective] as to require reversal" of the applicant's
conviction. Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 at 687 (1984). To obtain relief, a PCR
applicant must prove (1) counsel's performance fell below-an objective standard of reasonableness,
and (2) the applicant sustained prejudice as a result of counsel's defictent performance. Id. at 687-
88; Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 117-18, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). Failure to make the

[

required showing of either deficient performance or sufficient prejudice defeats the inéffegtivéﬁess

-, = ¢

claim. Strickland, 466 U.S. at 700; see also Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685, 695 (2002)(Expldining...* /
UED Gy e

that "[without proof of both deficient performance and prejudice to the defense.é’:_;;ifji:p}lld not ber;»i

T C\r tr': iy f

L
o - -l
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said that the sentence or conviction resulted from a breakdown in the adversary process that
rendered the result of the proceeding unreliable" (citation and internal quotation marks omitted)).
Because the Sixth Amendment right to counsel also applies to a defendant entering a guilty

plea. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985), extended the two-part Strickland test to challenge

guilty pleas based on ineffective assistance of counsel. See Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356,

373 (2010) (recognizing that the guilty plea process is a "critical phase of litigation" for purposes
of the Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel). ‘' The analysis of counsel's
_performance under the first prong of Strickland remains unchanged, the applicant must show that
counsel's representation fell below an objective standard of reasonableness demanded of attorneys

in criminal cases. Hill, 474 U.S. at 58-39; accord Thompson v. State, 340 S.C. 112, 115, 531

S.E.2d 294, 296 (2000).

An applicant alleging his guilty plea was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must
prove counsel's advice to plead guilty was not "within the range of competence demanded of
attorneys in criminal cases." Hill, 474 U.S. at 56. The second, or "prejudice” prong, however,
"focuses on whether counsel's constitutionally ineffective performance affected the outcome of the
plea process." Id. at 58-59. Specifically, when an applicant claims counsel's deficient performance
caused him to accept a plea, the applicant "must show that there is a reasonable probability that,
but for [plea] counsel's [alleged] errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted
on going to trial." [d. at 59.

This inquiry "focuses on a defendant's decisionmaking” and does not turn on thé outcHne

- o
oy =3

of a defendant's actual criminal proceeding or potential outcome had a defendant chOjééiiiiﬁf;bro:Eged "T1
to trial. Lee v. United States, 582 U.S. 357,367 (2017). However, an applicant mu(éif convincethe ,E o
5 o
"_;‘.l:_. - oy
court that a decision to reject the plea bargain would have been rational under thécggg’;pst@gmes. D
f’.j ' o
- &
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Padilla, 559 U.S. at 372. The question here is whether the applicant, if correctly informed of
circumstances surrounding the plea, would have pleaded guilty—not whether counsel would have

still advised him or her to plead guilty. Tumer v. State, 335 S.C. 382, 385, 517 S.E.2d 442, 444

(1999) (emphasis added).

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Applicant has alleged and elected to pursue various claims of ineffective assistance of
counsel through the post-conviction relief action presently before this Court. In analyzing these
claims, this Court has considered the legal arguments by counsel and thoroughly reviewed the
record in its entirety. This Court additionally heard the testimony presented at the evidentiary
hearing and was able to observe the witnesses, which allowed the Court to evaluate and scrutinize

their credibility. See, e.g., State v. Mercer, 381 S.C. 149, 166, 672 S.E.2d 556, 565 (2009) ("In

this post-trial setting, our jurisprudence recognizes the gatekeeping role of the trial court in making

a credibility assessment."); Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U.S. 738, 766 (1990) (Blackmun, J.,

concurring in part and dissenting in part) ("The trial judge who hears the witnesses live, observes
their demeanor and in general smells the smoke of the battle is by his very position far better
equipped to make findings of fact which will have the reliability that we need and desire.").
Upon conducting and completing its analysis, this Court finds that Applicant has failed to
establish any constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this Court to grant his
application for post-conviction relief. See Rule 71.1(e), SCRCP (stating that in a post-conviction
relief action, "[t]he applicant has the burden of establishing his entitlement to fé’lief by; a

_‘_}.-. J c'_,.,

preponderance of the evidence."); Lucero v. State, 414 S.C. 238, 244, 777 S.E. 2d 40? *;112~QCt “T7

I_"‘\

i,

App. 2015) ("In a PCR proceeding, the applicant bears the burden of establlshlng that 13_9 or Eﬂe is i
ot 2T

entitled to relief."); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 442, 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985) The burden.LJ

A_if\r-
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of proof is on the Applicant in post-conviction proceedings to prove the allegations in his
application.").

Accordingly, set forth below are the relevant findings of facts and conclusions of law as
required by § 17-27-80 of the South Carolina Code:

INITIAL FINDINGS

As a matter of general impression, this Court finds Plea Counsel's testimony at the

evidentiary hearing credible and persuasive, where he presented well-recollected testimony of

relevant background, facts, and discussions leading up to and during the plea hearing. This Court

finds Applicant's testimony at the evidentiary hearing generally not credible or persuasive. This

Court finds applicable the strong presumption that at all stages of Plea Counsel's representation of
Applicant, he rendered adequate assistance and exercised reasonable professional judgment in his
representation. Ard v. Catoe, 372 S.C. 318, 331, 642 S.E.2d 590, 596 (2b07) (citing Strickland,
supra). The United States Supreme Court has cautioned that "every effort be made to eliminate
the distorting effects of hindsight" and evaluate counsel's decisions at the time they were made.

Strickland, 466 U.S. at 689; see Whitehead v. State, 308 S.C. 119, 122,417 8.E.2d 529, 531 (1992).

This Court makes the following findings from the record: 1. Applicant understood the
charges and sentences he faced at his plea hearing (Plea Tr. pp. 17, 1. 6 -18, L. 8); 2. Applicant was
not under the influence of drugs or alcohol, which may affect his ability to understand the plea
proceedings (Plea Tr. p. 6, 1l. 17-23); 3. Applicant understood the sentencing range (Plea Tr. pp.
17, 1. 25-18, 1. 8); 4. Applicant understood his right to a jury trial and that he waived those rights
by pleading guilty (Plea Tt. pp. 8, 1. 9-9, 1. 20); 5. Applicant clearly indicated he was satlsﬁed w_;th
Plea Counsel (Plea Tr. p. 9, 1. 15-22); 6. Applicant indicated he was satisfied w1th the Woerlea T3
Counsel did for him (Plea Tr. p. 9, 1l. 15-20); 7. Applicant indicated no one wa:Lformng l'ﬁfh to ;‘"‘“”‘-

J."- - -"\ -TJ é‘-??
plead guilty, and his decision to plead guilty was voluntary (Plea Tr. pp. 7, L. 2] 8 1. _LOC) 80

:g 1
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Applicant agreed with the facts surrounding the State's case against him (Plea Tr. pp. 16, 1. 21- 17,
1. 1); 9. Applicant indicated that he was pleading guilty because he was guilty of the offenses for
which he was charged (Plea Tr. p. 18, 1. 12-18); 10. Applicant indicated that he understood all of
the court's questions and answered them truthfully (Plea Tr. p. 18, Il. 19-21); il. Applicant
indicated that his plea was freely, knowingly, and voluntarily entered into (Plea Tr. p. 8, 11. 4-10).
12. The State shared discovery with Plea Counsel prior to Applicant’s plea hearing. (Plea Tr. p.
18, 11. 22-23).

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF PLEA COUNSEL ALLEGATIONS

Allegation 1 (a) and (b): Plea Counsel Failed to Properly Provide and
Review Discovery with Applicant.

Applicant alleges Plea Counsel was constitutionally ineffective for failing to provide
Applicant with discovery prior to his guilty plea and for failing to review discovery with Applicant.
This Court finds these allegations to be without merit.

In order to prevail upon a claim that counsel did not adequately prepare or investigate a
case, an applicant must present evidence of what counsel could have discovered or what other
defenses applicant could have requested counsel develop and present had counsel been more
prepared. Harris v. State, 377 S.C. 66, 75-76, 659 S.E.2d 140, 145—46 (2008) (citing Jackson v,

State, 329 S.C. 345, 353-54, 495 S.E.2d 768, 772 (1998)), abrogated on other grounds by Smalls

v. State, 422 §.C. 174,810 S.E.2d 836 (2018). Likewise, in order to prevail on a claim that counsel
did not review discovery with applicant, the applicant must demonstrate prejudice by showing

what evidence could have been discovered or what other defenses could have been pu}’)sued. d.
Furthermore, an applicant must also present evidence to show how the discoveidble matters

S s

o ‘ i
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or defenses would have resulted in a different outcome. Id. (citing Davis v. State; 326
L3 e
sy P
288, 486 S.E.2d 747, 749 (1997); Skeen v. State, 325 S.C 210, 214, 481 S.E.2d 128 132 @Bomyj 1
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Mere speculation as to how the alleged lack of preparation prejudiced an applicant is insufficient

to support a relief grant. 1d., 377 S.C. at 75, 659 S.E.2d at 145 (citing Glover v. State, 318 S.C.

496, 498, 458 S.E.2d 538, 540 (1995)).
Guilty Plea Hearing

At Applicant’s plea hearing when questioned by the court, the State confirmed that they
had shared discovery with Plea Counsel. (Plea Tr. p. 18, 1l. 22-23).

PCR Evidentiary Hearing

At the evidentiary hearing on direct examination, Applicant testified that he could not recall
when he received the discovery in his case but knew that it was later in his proceedings. (PCR Tr.
pp. 8, 1. 23-9, 1. 1). Applicant testified that he and Plea Counsel looked at the discovery, but only
to “skim through’ the materials. (PCR Tr. p. 9, IL. 2-5). When asked whether he would have made
the decision to plead guilty had Plea Counsel reviewed the discovery with him Applicant testified
that he would not. (PCR Tr. p. 18, 11. 11-18).

During cross examination, Applicant confirmed that he did not get a bond and was housed
in the county jail until he pleaded guilty. (PCR Tr. p. 20, I. 11-13). Applicant testified that Plea
Counsel met with him twice at the county jail prior to his guilty plea hearing. (PCR Tr. p. 20, 1L
14-15; 22, 11, 4-8). Applicant testified that during those meeting he and Plea Counsel discussed his
case, specifically talking about how he came into possession of the stolen scratch off tickets. (PCR
Tr. p. 21, 1l. 4-13). Applicant testified to his belief that, while the two discussed his case, they did
not discuss it properly but instead just “skimmed through” it. (PCR Tr. p. 21, 11. 14- 17) Appl;cﬂnt

2T o
testified that during their meetings, Plea Counsel had some paperwork with him, but he didot |

recall what the paperwork was. (PCR Tr. p. 21, 1l. 18-23). When asked whether the papem%ork

I-'}l.) --.

1

_—-;-.

--a on
< o

Page 12 of 40
Lamarcus D. Thompson | er of Dismissal with Prejudice | 2019-CP—-42-00090

,-_

t

i i

7]
O



114

Applicant testified that he thought so. (PCR Tr. pp. 21, 1. 24 — 22, L. 3). When asked why he did
not inform the court that he had not received discovery or had not had time to look at it during his
plea hearing when the Solicitor informed the court that the discovery had been shared with the
defense,’ Applicant testified that he did not speak up because at that time he did not know what
was going on. (PCR Tr. pp. 25, 1. 12- 26, 1. 16).

On direct examination, Plea Counsel testified that he reviewed the discovery in Applicant’s
case with Applicant. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 1l. 13-15). Plea Counsel testified that he brought what he had
received as discovery to the meetings he had with Applicant. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 1. 23 —-25). Plea
Counsel testified that the discovery was a number of pages in a folder. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 1. 23 -25).
Plea Counsel testified that when he and Applicant reviewed the discovery, Applicant had questions
and was active in discussing the materials, as he is a very articulate and intelligent young man.
(PCR Tr. p. 33, 1. 20-24). Plea Counsel testified that he started off their review of the discovery
by showing Applicant a photo of him in a very distinctive cap and informing him that there was
no doubt that he cashed the lottery tickets in this case. (PCR Tr. pp. 33, 1. 25- 34, 1. 4). Plea Counsel
testified that during their conversation, after allowing Applicant what he believed to be plenty of
time to respond about the lottery tickets, he described to Applicant what the word “integrity”
meant. (PCR Tr. p. 34, 1L. 5-11).

Plea Counsel testified to his recollection that during that conversation the two also
discussed the young lady whom Applicant said found the lottery tickets on the side of the road
being a person of need herself. (PCR Tr. p. 34, 1l. 11-15). Plea Counsel testified that he then

questioned Applicant as to why the young lady would give Applicant the found lottery tickets to

m’JE_‘:;‘

go cash rather than cashing them herself. (PCR Tr. p. 34, Il. 14-15). Plea Counsel: testlﬁed that he~ ”
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* Plea Tr. p. 18, 11. 22-23.
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then asked Applicant whether, if Plea Counsel were to ask her, the young lady would inform Plea
Counsel that she found the lottery tickets and gave them to Applicant, and Applicant’s answer was -
not in Applicant’s best interest to Plea Counsel’s estimation. (PCR Tr. p. 34, 1I. 16-21). When
asked whether he actually made contact with the young lady, Plea Counsel testified that he did not,
as Applicant suggested that he should “maybe not waste [his] time doing that.” (PCR Tr. p. 34, 1.
22-25).

Plea Counsel testified that he is very careful about leaving discovery with a client. (PCR
Tr.p. 33,1 5). Plea Counsél testified that based on his experience it is his general practice to advise
his clients not to leave or receive their discovery at the jail unless they have a way of securing it
which he testified that there was no way to do at the jail. (PCR Tr. p. 33, 1. 1-19).

During cross examination, Plea Counsel testified that he did not bring the video from the
surveillance cameras to review with Applicant during their review of the discovery, as Applicant
could do that with his trial attomey in preparation for actual trial if he wanted to see the video.
(PCR Tr. pp. 39, 1. 23- 40, 1. 5). Plea Counsel testified that he informed Applicant that it was not
necessary for Applicant to see everything in the discovery and informed him that the item that he
really wanted to see was the photo, before showing Applicant the photo of a young man wearing
a New Orleans Saints cap. (PCR Tr. p. 40, 1l. 6-13). Plea Counsel testified that he then informed
Applicant that, using the referenced photo, the State could connect Applicant to the lottery tickets
for certain. (PCR Tr. p. 40, 11. 11-13). Plea Counsel testified that the picture was from one of the
scratch-offs on the scratch-off collections and redemptions for the monies. (PCR Tr p. 40, 1l. 14-
16). Plea Counsel testified that there were photos of Applicant’s girlfriend’s car at th__{c"?lf?cat'@ps

mo e
where the lottery tickets were cashed. (PCR Tr. p. 41, 1. 2-5). Plea Counsel testiﬁed__:'{ﬁéf A‘bpl-f:g:;nt "y

IS = .
never denied that he was the person who cashed the lottery tickets. (PCR Tr. p. 41;.11:6-9). S
Do [

o
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Plea Counsel testified that he and Applicant discussed that it would be a problem that
Applicant’s body makeup matched the physical descriptions described by the clerks in the
robberies. (PCR Tr. p. 40, 11. 17-21).

When asked about his recollection of whether the search warrant in this case referred to
looking for black and white colored gloves, Plea Counsel testified that he did not recall, but as
Applicant was pleading guilty and the only purpose of the Solicitor’s comments at the plea hearing
were to have the court determine whether there were substantial grounds to accept the plea, any
comments made by the Solicitor regarding the colors of gloves would not have been something he
cared to respond to at that point. (PCR Tr. p 42, 1. 11-24). Plea Counsel testified that he and
Applicant discussed the gloves referenced in discovery during which discussions he asked
Applicant why he needed so many different types of similar looking gloves, what kind of work he
was doing, and how he would explain these issues at trial. (PCR Tr. p. 43, 1l. 11-14).

When asked whether he pointed out any inconsistencies in the case that may have helped
Applicant had he chose to proceed to a jury trial during their review of the evidence, Plea Counsel
testified that he did not know what the inconsistencies would have been, because Applicant had
not yet had his trial. (PCR Tr. pp. 44, 1. 6-45, 1. 6) Plea Counsel testified that the discussion of
inconsistencies would have been one he would have had with his trial attorney had he decided to
go to trial but, afier reviewing the State’s case with Applicant, Applicant decided that he did not
want to face multiple trials for armed robberies. (PCR Tr. p. 45, 11. 8-12).

Plea Counsel testified that during each conversation he had with Applicant, he explained
to him that he had the absolute right to go to trial, requiring the State to preser_ic_f?evidé_'nte,

= )
7 fQ =]

B T,
testimony, and witnesses to prove him guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of armed r‘_éﬁl_jery:,‘;:and 11
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that he would be subject to more than trial. (PCR Tr. p. 44, 1. 16-24). Plea Coun?:él_?i}céfiﬁeﬁ"that i
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he went through the discovery with Applicant, and Applicant ultimately made the decision that he
would make a plea offer to resolve everything at one time. (PCR :Tr. pp. 44,1.25-45,1. 3).
Findings
This Court finds the combination of the record, and Plea Counsel's credible testimony that
Applicant has failed to meet the burden of showing Plea Counsel was constitutionally ineffective.

See Campbell v. Polk, 447 F.3d 270, 279 fn.2 (4th Cir. 2006) Applicant failed to present "any

evidence of how additional preparation or communication would have resulted in a different
outcome." Smith v. State, 404 S.C. 493, 500, 745 S.E.2d 378, 382 (Ct. App. 2012); see Jackson

v. State, 329 S.C. 345, 353-54, 495 S.E.2d 768, 772 (1998) (explaining that, where an applicant

failed to present any evidence of what counsel could have discovered or what other defenses he
would have requested counsel pursue had counsel more fully prepared for the trial, applicant failed

to show his counsel’s lack of preparation prejudiced him); Harris v. State, 377 5.C. 66, 75, 659

S.E.2d 140, 145 (2008) (finding that, when there is evidence counsel met with a defendant in
preparation for trial and there is no evidence additional preparation on the part of counsel would
have affected the outcome at trial, counsel! cannot be said to have been ineffective), abrogated on
other grounds by Smalls v. State, 422 S.C. 174, 810 S.E.2d 836 (2018).

Moreover, to whatever extent Applicant was not entirely satisfied with the amount of time
to review discovery and investigate the charges, he was presented an opportunity to express his
dissatisfaction to the plea court, knowingly opted not to do so, and instead chose to proceed with
his guilty plea. (Plea Tr.p. 7,1l 16-22; 8, .. 16-20).

N

= ~a
Accordingly, this Court finds Applicant has failed to establish any deﬁc'r:é:{nfqy bysPlea
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Counsel or any prejudice flowing therefrom. Thus, this allegation must be: DENIED and-K....2
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Allegation 1C: Plea Counsel Failed to Explain the Elements Armed
Robbery and Possible Sentences

Applicant alleges Plea Counsel was constitutionally ineffective for failing to explain the
elements armed robbery and possible sentences. This Court finds this allegation to be without
merit.

In considering an allegation on post-conviction relief (PCR) that a guilty plea was based
on inaccurate advice of counsel, the transcript of the guilty plea hearing will be considered to
determine whether any possible error by counsel was cured by the information conveyed at the

plea hearing. Stalk v. State, 375 S.C. 289, 652 S.E.2d 402 (Ct. App. 2007), aff'd as modified, 383

S.C. 559, 681 S.E.2d 592 (2009); Harres v. Leeke, 282 S.C. 131, 133, 318 S.E.2d 360, 361 (1984)

(“[T]he voluntariness of a guilty plea is not determined by an examination of the specific inquiry
made by the sentencing judge alone, but is determined from both the record made at the time of

the entry of the guilty plea and the record of the post-conviction hearing.”); Roddy v. State, 339

S.C. at 33, 528 S.E.2d at 420 (holding when determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the Court
will consider the entire record, including the transcript of the guilty pleas and the evidence
presented at the PCR hearing.).

The transcript of the guilty plea directly refutes Applicant’s claims that he was unaware of

the elements of armed robbery or the potential sentences he faced due to the negligence. of Plea

Counsel. Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63, 97 S.Ct. 1621, 52 L.Ed.2d 136 (1977) (“{\ guilty plea
+! o2
is a solemn, judicial admission of the truth of the charges against an individual; :thgg,r’a‘ crii]‘?‘lnal
Fainy & i
L T il
inmate's right to contest the validity of such a plea is usually, but not invariabl‘)‘;', {i_f_o:,fjf:'clogif;d.”);.....,i,,,lg

S
Edmonds_v._Lewis, 546 F.2d 566 (4th Cir.1976) (holding statements made dur(i_h‘gf asguilty pleﬁ‘;*“?
Noo &
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should be considered conclusive unless a criminal inmate presents valid reasons why he should be

allowed to depart from the truth of his statements.); Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 242, 89
S.Ct: 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969) (to find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into,
the record must establish the defendant had a full understanding of the consequences of his plea

and the charges against him.); Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 597, 600, 524 S.E.2d 623, 625 (1999)

(“A defendant’s knowing and voluntary waiver of the constitutional rights which accompany a
guilty plea may be accomplished by colloquy between the Court and the defendant, between the
Court and defendant’s counsel, or both.”).
Guilty Plea Hearing
The following colloquies occurred during the guilty plea proceedings:

[Solicitor]:  Your Honor, before you is Lamarcus Devionne
Thompson. He's here to plead guilty on ten
indictments with 14 counts. First is 2017-GS-42-
4368, it's count one, an indictment for armed
robbery. He's pleading as charged. Count two is an
indictment for possession of a weapon during a
violent crime. He's pleading as charged. There ' s a
negotiated sentencing range in all of these cases of
ten to 20 years. Next is 2017-GS-42-4369, count one,
armed robbery. Count two, possession of a weapon
during a violent crime, pleading as charged. Next,
2017-42-4370, another iIndictment for armed
robbery, and possession of a weapon during a violent.
crime. Pleading guilty as charged. Next is 2017-GS-
42-4371 is an indictment for defrauding the lottery,
pleading as charged. 2017-GS-42-4372, another
indictment for defrauding the lottery, pleading as
charged. 2017-GS-42-4373, another indictment for 3
defrauding the lottery, pleading as charged. 2017- 3=,
(G5-42-4374, another lottery charge, pleading as.
charged.  2017-GS-42-4375, another intent to
defraud lottery, pleading as charged. 2017-GS- 42- CE e T
4376 is another lottery charge, pleading as charged G 2 R j“‘““n

And, finally, 2017-GS-42-5285, it's a two court -3 \r- = Ej

e
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indictment. First count for armed robbery and second & =
count for possession of a weapon during a violent 7}
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The Court:
[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:

crime, pleading guilty to that. All of these
indictments have been true billed. He's represented
by Mr. Cheek with the Public Defender's Office. And
there's a sentencing range of ten to 20, negotiated,
Your Honor.

You are Lamarcus Thompson?

Yes, sir.

And, sir, it is your intent to enter a plea to the charges
that were just announced?

Yes, sir.

By my calculation that you're pleading to four armed
robberies, four possession of weapon during the
commission of a violent crime and six defrauding of
lottery?

Yes, sir.

(Plea Tr. pp. 9,1.22 - 11, 1. 15).

The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant];
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:
[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:

And, sir, do you nnderstand that on the on all of the
defrauding of lottery charges that I could sentence
you up to five years on those charges?

Yes, sir.

And, sir, do you understand that on the armed
robbery charges that — I'm sorry. Yes, sentence you
up to five years on those charges. And, sir, do you
understand that on the armed robbery charges that
these are. being presented to me as negotiated
sentences, therefore, if I accept the pleas I'll be bound
by the negotiations and will have to impose a
sentence of between ten to 30 years? I'm sorry, ten to
20 years?

Yes, sir.

Sir, do you also understand that all of the armed
robbery charges, that they are classified as both
violent and most serious?

Yes, sir.

And you have been able to talk to your lawyer as to .
the consequences of those offenses being classified 7
as violent and most serious? o =

Yes, sir.
And you still wish to enter those pleas?

Yes, sir. o Ee
Do you also understand that on the possession of 2 i
weapon during the commission of a violent crimec;
that all of those charges carry up to five years? :';

Yes, sir,

ﬁ"‘l‘age 19 of 40
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The Court:  Understanding that this — that this case is being
presented to me as a negotiated plea with the range
being ten to 20 years, concurrent, do you still wish to
enter the plea?

[Applicant]: Yes, sir.

The Court:  Are you, in fact, guilty of all six of the defrauding of
the lottery charges?

[Applicant]:  Yes, sir.

The Court:  And are you also guilty of all four of the armed
robbery charges?

[Applicant]: Yes, sir.

The Court:  And are you also guilty of all four of the possession
of weapon during the commission of a violent 1crime
charge?

[Applicant]: Yes, sir.

The Court:  Have all of your answers to my questions today been
truthful and honest?

[Applicant]: Yes, sir.

(Plea Tr. pp. 17,1. 2 — 18, 1. 20).
PCR Evidentiary Hearing

At the evidentiary hearing on cross examination, Applicant testified that during his plea
hearing he was unaware that he was pleading guilty to the armed robberies. (PCR Tr. p. 24, 11. 12-
14). Applicant testified that, though he maintains his innocence of the armed robberies, he pled
guilty because he believed he was only pleading guilty to the charges surrounding the stolen lottery
tickets. (PCR Tr. pp. 23, 1. 17 — 24, L. 6). Applicant testified that he believed he was only pleading
guilty to the charges associated with the stolen lottery tickets because the State had evidence of
him cashing in the tickets. (PCR Tr. p. 24, 1l. 7-11). When asked whether he recalled the court
going over his sentences with him and ensuring his understanding that the armed robbery charges
were violent and most serious offenses, Applicant answered in the affirmative. (PCR Tr. p. 24, 11

15-22). Applicant testified that following the court’s statements he still did not reaane that lie was

.~ -~ '::.:Zi:.: M’g“"

h-::nm
T

pleading guilty to the armed robbery charges. (PCR Tr. pp. 24, [. 23-25, 1. 11).

Applicant testified that Plea Counsel discussed a potential sentence of te{n G twelv_goyf:alrzs-»ﬂl
ey
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incarceration with him when he was transported from the county jail to the courthouse. (PCR Tr.
pp- 26,1 17-27,1. 7).

On direct examination Plea Counsel testified that he discussed the offenses of armed
robbery, and the lottery charges with Applicant. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 1. 5-7). Plea Counsel testified that
he informed Applicant that he would make every effort to see if the Solicitor’s Office would allow
Applicant to plead to common law robberies, but the Solicitor’s office was not interested in doing
that. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 1l. 8-12). Plea Counsel testified that he discussed the elements of each of
Applicant’s charges with him. (PCR Tr. p. 36, 1l. 5-8). Plea Counsel testified that he discussed
potential sentences with Applicant. (PCR Tr. p. 36, ll. 9-11). Plea Counsel confirmed Applicant’s
recollection that he informed Applicant that at best he could hope to get a minimum of ten years,
and hopefully twelve years but that Plea Counsel did not expect to get a sentence in that lower
range due to the number of charges resolved in Applicant’s plea. (PCR Tr. pp. 36, 1. 23-37, 1. 2).
Plea Counsel testified that he had Applicant take a pencil and write down the number of charges
and what consecutive sentences would have been in his life if he were to go to trial and win one
of them, but not win the second one or the third one. (PCR Tr. pp. 35, 1. 23- 36, 1. 1).

Plea Counsel testified that he explained Applicant’s offenses and the potential sentences
he was facing to him during their first visit, had Applicant add up the time during their second
visit, and then on the mormning of Applicant’s plea hearing met with Applicant in the holding area
and confirmed with him that he was confident he wanted to plead guilty, and had had enough time
to think about it. (PCR Tr. p. 36, 11. 12-21), Plea Counsel testified that he did not t,hel_ljl nor dBSS he

i ]

R
now have any reason to believe that Applicant did not understand their conversatiqﬁ;sf (PCRTr.p,
R :

SN

36, 11. 2-4).

R 7
During cross examination, Plea Counsel testified that he informed Applicant:that hesvas ét' |
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the mercy of the sentencing judge and after the first conviction, if he got one, that he could come
out with an approximately 23- or 24-year sentence after a conviction at trial. (PCR Tr. p. 45, 1L
13-16). Plea Counsel testified to informing Applicant that in order for that to be the case, Applicant
would have to take the chance of going to trial and be in a position to beat each of the armed
robbery charges one by one. (PCR Tr. p. 45, 11. 17-24). Plea Counsel testified that during each
conversation he had with Applicant, he explained to him that he had the absolute right to go to
trial, requiring the State to present evidence, testimony, and witnesses to prove him guilty beyond
a reasonable doubt of armed robbery, and that he would be subject to more than trial. (PCR Tr. p.
44, 11. 16-24). Plea Counsel testified that he went through the discovery with Applicant, and
Applicant ultimately made the decision that he would make a plea offer to resolve everything at
one time. (PCR Tr. pp. 44, 1. 25- 45,1. 3).
Findings
Based on the credible testimony of Plea Counsel, as well as the information reflected in

the record, this Court finds Applicant's testimony not credible and not persuasive. Rayford v.

State, 314 S.C. 46, 48-49, 443 S.E.2d 805, 806 (1994) (where transcript of guilty plea proceeding
refuted applicant's claim that he did not understand the terms of a plea bargain, grant of PCR was

inappropriate notwithstanding applicant's claim Jawyer misadvised him); Moorehead v. State, 329

S.C. 329, 333, 496 S.E.2d 415, 417 (1998) (“Respondent's explanation that he answered the trial
court affirmatively on counsel's alleged advice. that the questions were meaningless does not
support the grant of PCR.”).

The record indicates Applicant was fully informed of his constitutional rights, understood
: ._, ro
the crimes with which he was charged, and was cognizant of the maximum. sentences s’he rnilght‘*
W et
O
i

receive. The record further reflects that Applicant understood that he was pleadmg toda hegojlated o
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sentencing range of ten to twenty years for armed robbery in his case. (Plea Tr. p. 18, 11. 4-8). Any
possible misconceptions concerning his constitutional rights, the charges, or potential sentences
on Applicant’s part were cured by the colloquy during the plea proceeding conducted by the judge.

See Pittman, 337 S.C. at 601, 524 S.E.2d at 625; Wolfe, 326 5.C. at 165, 485 S.E.2d at 370.

This Court. finds Applicant has failed to overcome the "strong presumption that counsel
rendered adequate assistance and exercised reasonable professional judgment in making all
significant decisions in [his] case." Ard v. Catoe, 372 §.C. 318, 331, 642 S.E.2d 590, 596 (2007)

(citing Strickland); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (holding an

applicant may attack the voluntary, knowing, and intelligent character of a guilty plea entered on
the advice of counsel by demonstrating that counsel's representation was below an objective
standard of reasonableness.).

Additionally, this Court finds Applicant has failed to meet his burden proving Plea

Counsel's alleged deficiency prejudiced him. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 59, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88

L.Ed.2d 203 (1985) (The “prejudice,” requirement focuses on whether counsel's constitutionally

ineffective performance affected the outcome of the plea process.); Suber v. State, 371 S.C. 554,

558, 640 S.E.2d 884, 886 (2007) (The applicant must prove prejudice by showing that, but for
counsel's inadequacy, there is a reasonable probability he would not have pleaded guilty and,
instead, would have insisted on going to trial.).

Accordingly, this Court finds Applicant has failed to establish any deficiency by Plea

Counsel or any prejudice flowing therefrom. Thus, this allegation must be IEENIED and
]
I

DISMISSED.
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Allegation 1 (d) and (e): Plea Counsel Failed to Investigate; Advising

the Applicant to Plea When There Was Not
Enough Evidence to Prove Guilty Beyond a
Reasonable Doubt.

Applicant alleges Plea Counsel was constitutionally ineffective for failing to investigate
the facts and circumstances of his case and for advising Applicant to enter his guilty plea where
he contends there was not enough evidence to prove him guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. This
Court finds these allegations to be without merit.

"[S]trategic choices made after thorough investigation of law and facts relevant to plausible
options are virtually unchallengeable; and strategic choices made after less than complete
investigation are reasonable precisely to the extent that reasonable professional judgments support
the limitations on investigation." Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690-91. "In other words, counsel has a
duty to make reasonable investigations or to make a reasonable decision that makes particular
investigations unnecessary.” Id. at 691. "In any ineffectiveness case, a particular decision not to
investigate must be directly assessed for reasonableness in all the circumstances, applying a heavy
measure of deference to counsel's judgments.” Id. "The reasonableness of counsel's actions may
be determined or substantially influenced by the defendant's own statements or actions.” [d.
"Counsel's actions are usually based, quite properly, on informed strategic choices made by the
defendant and on information supplied by the defendant.” Id. "In particular, what investigation
decisions are reasonable depends critically on such information." Id.

In order to prevail upon a claim that counsel did not adequately prepare or investigate a
case, an applicant must present evidence of what counsel could have discovered or what other
defenses applicant could have requested counsel develop and present had counsel been_:lmore

’_‘_:-.
e T l=--"l

prepared. Harris v. State, 377 S.C. 66, 75-76, 659 S.E.2d 140, 145-46 (2008) (cfgmg Jackson 5
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State, 329 S.C. 345, 353-54, 495 S.E.2d 768, 772 (1998)). Furthermore, an applicant must also
present evidence to show how the discoverable matters or defenses would have resulted in a
different outcome. Id. (citing Davis v. State, 326 S.C. 283, 288, 486 S.E.2d 747, 749 (1997);

Skeen v. State, 325 S.C 210, 214, 481 S.E.2d 129, 132 (1997)). Mere speculation as to how the

alleged lack of preparation prejudiced an applicant is not sufficient to support a grant of relief. 1d.,

377 S.C. at 75, 659 S.E.2d at 145 (citing Glover v. State, 318 S.C. 496, 498, 458 S.E.2d 538, 540

(1995)).

Here, Applicant contends that, had Plea Counsel properly investigated his case, he would
have found that the State lacked enough evidence to prove their burden at trial. Specifically,
Applicant contends that upon a proper investigation Plea Counse] woould have found “that nobody
never identified me as the suspect. Nobody never pointed me out. No fingerprints, no nothing. And
—and — and he would have seen that, so.” (PCR Tr. p. 8, 1. 14-18). Importantly, a plea waives any
non-jurisdictional defects and defenses, including challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence.

See Whetsell v. State, 276 S.C. 295,277 S.E.2d 891 (1981).”

Guilty Plea Hearing
The following colloquy occurred during the guilty plea proceedings:

The Court:  And, [Applicant], you were able to hear the solicitor
when he related the facts to me?

[Applicant]: Yes, sir.

The Court:  The manner in which he related the facts to me, do
you believe that he is substantially correct?

[Applicant]: Yes, sir.

‘j \,{_{ 2_]"'(_! S
D)
17 020z

(Plea Tr. pp. 16,1. 21 -17,1. 1). .
PCR Evidentiary Hearing e
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At the evidentiary hearing, on direct examination, Applicant testified to Hlshﬁc-hef it théf.‘a.
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8,1. 11-9, L. 11). Applicant testified to being informed by Plea Counsel that the only evidence the
State had against him, was the way he was dressed. (PCR Tr. p, 17, 1l. 14-20). When asked to state
for the Court what his understanding of the State’s evidence was, Applicant testified that three or
four stores were robbed and during those robberies, money, lottery tickets, and cigarettes were
stolen from the stores. (PCR Tr. p. 9, 11. 8-14). Applicant continued to testify that he came into
possession of the lottery tickets, and the State was able to identify him after he cashed the lottery
tickets in, because the tickets were identified as those that had been stolen during the robberies.
(PCR Tr. p. 9, Il. 15-20). Applicant testified that after he was linked to the stolen lottery tickets
officers from Spartanburg County came to his girlfriend’s house and served him with six warrants.
(PCR Tr. p. 9, 1. 21-23). Applicant testified that he was then transported to the Sheriff’s
Department, where he was charged with eight additional charges. (PCR Tr. pp. 9, 1. 24- 10, 1. 6).
In response to PCR Counsel’s question regarding the reasoning for his belief that the State
did not have enough evidence to prove his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, Applicant testified that
his possession of the stolen lottery tickets did not establish his guilt of armed robbery. (PCR Tr.
pp- 9, L. 610, L. 14). Applicant testified that he cashed in the stolen lottery tickets and had always
admitted that he did that. (PCR Tr. pp. 12, L. 21- 13, L. 1). Applicant testified that the State had a
video of his girlfriend’s car and used that video to obtain a search warrant for his girlfriend’s home.
(PCR Tr. p. 13, 1. 5-11). Applicant testified that the State obtained the license platé’ numhgr and

_.‘J o en
the description of his girlfriend’s car from video evidence depicting Apphcant cashmg_ﬁn the€T

r-—r ol s

lottery tickets. (PCR Tr. p. 13, 11, 9-13). g T

3y ( > -—-E’. ""i' 1
Applicant testified that he did not commit the actions for which he was chérge& mﬁanni’c_lj

robbery and possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime. (PCR Tr. %\ 13,11

2-4). Applicant testified that he was not picked out of a line up or otherwise identified by any
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witnesses associated with the robberies that occurred at two different Li’l Cricket locations on
January 16, 2017. (PCR Tr. p. 10, 1. 19-25; 11, 1l. 11-14). Applicant testified that he was not
picked out of a line up or otherwise identified by any witnesses associated with the robbery that
occurred at a third Li’l Cricket location on February 17, 2017. (PCR Tr. pp. 11, 1. 15- 12, L. 1).
Applicant testified that the State did not have a description of the car associated with the armed
robbery cases. (PCR Tr. p. 13, 11. 14-17).

Applicant testified that the witness of the final robbery, which occurred at the Scotchman
on February 17, 2017, gave a statement to police wherein she described the individual who
committed the crime as a black male wearing all black with a red bandanna across his face. (PCR
Tr. pp. 10, 1. 13 = 12, 1. 20). Applicant testified to his recollection of the evidence officers obtained
from his girlfriend’s house. as a product of the search warrant being: a black hoody, a dark blue
hoody, some orange and black gloves, one pair of white and black gloves, a .25, a BB gun, a
toboggan hat, some brown Keveling boots, and a red bandana. (PCR Tr. pp. 14, 1. 16-15, 1. 11).
When asked why officers discovered a red bandanna at his house, Applicant testified that it was
his girlfriend’s house, and he only spends the night there. (PCR Tr. pp. 15, 1. 24-16, 1. 11).
Applicant testified that because the home was his girlfriend’s and not his, the evidence discovered

by officers, specifically noting the red bandanna and the black hoody, were not his pl,‘opertg(PCR

50
Tr. p. 16, 1L, 5-14). B E‘ N
= ,:;., . - Ermmug

Applicant testified to his belief that the State’s evidence was not strong ennugh td—@onw t

kr\t,i -D I

him. (PCR Tr. pp. 16, 1. 21 — 17, 1. 5). Applicant testified to his belief that, ha'ﬂ Plea _ﬁouni:'_j

--.. »..L'
-3

investigated the way he should have, Plea Counsel would have discovered that the 'State s Gi!idence
was not strong enough to convict him and Applicant would have never gone to prison. (PCR Tr.

p. 17, 1l. 1-5). When asked whether he meant that Plea Counsel should have further investigated
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the discovery in his case, or whether there was something not in the discovery that Plea Counsel
could have found, Applicant testified that Plea Counsel could have “fought harder than he did.”
(PCR Tr. p. 17, 1L. 6-13).

On direct examination, when asked whether he believed the State had enough evidence
against Applicant to get a conviction, Plea Counsel testified to his belief that the State had enough
evidence against Applicant to get several convictions. (PCR Tr. pp. 38, 1. 25-39, 1. 2). Plea Counsel
testified that he explained to Applicant what circumstantial evidence is, what “circumstances”
meant, and what he could offer if he chose to. elect to testify at trial and call witnesses. (PCR Tr.
p. 35, 1. 13-19). When asked whether Applicant informed him of any defenses he may have to
the charges against him, Plea Counsel testified that Applicant informed him that he could not recall
where he was staying at that time, either Union or Rainbow Lake Road in the Chesnee community
or where he might have been on the particular days and times of the crimes for which he was
convicted. (PCR Tr. p. 35, 11.1-12). Plea Counsel testified that during their discussions he and
Applicant were unsure who any alibi witnesses would have been or what they would say. (PCR
Tr. p. 35, 1l. 20-22).

Regarding the red bandanna mentioned by Applicant in his direct testimony, Plea Counsel
testified that the return for the search warrant reflects that the red bandanna in question was not
located in Applicant’s girlfriend’s house, but in Applicant’s girlfriend’s car that Applicant was
connected to driving, (PCR Tr. p. 38, 1. 9-17). Plea Counsel testified that the red bandanna was
specifically located in secured place inside of Applicant’s girlfriend’s car that he was connected

to driving. (PCR Tr. p. 38, 1l. 21-22). Plea Counsel testified that he explained to Apl:j_ljcant that if
.L f' b ".;_‘:3
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that he explained to Applicant that the discovery of the red bandanna would be problematic for
Applicant if he chose to proceed to a jury trial. (PCR Tr. p. 38, II. 18-24).

During cross examination, Plea Counsel testified that he did not bring the video from the
surveillance cameras to review with Applicant in their review of the discovery, as Applicant could
do that with his trial attorney in preparation for actual trial if he wanted to see the video. (PCR Tr.
pp. 39, 1. 23- 40, L. 5). Plea Counsel testified that he informéd Applicant that it was not necessary
for Applicant to see everything in the discovery and informed him that the item that he really
wanted to see was the photo, before showing Applicant the photo of a young man wearing a New
Orleans Saints cap. (PCR Tr. p. 40, 1. 6-13), Plea Counsel testified that he then informed Applicant
that, using the referenced photo, the State could connect Applicant to the lottery tickets for certain.
(PCR Tr. p. 40, 11. 11-13). Plea Counsel testified that the picture was from one of the scratch-offs
on the scratch-off collections and redemptions for the monies. (PCR Tr p. 40, 1l. 14-16). Plea
Counsel testified that there were photos of Applicant’s girlfriend’; car at the locations where the
lottery tickets were cashed. (PCR Tr. p. 41, 11. 2-5). Plea Counsel testified that Applicant never
denied that he was the person who cashed in the lottery tickets. (PCR Tr. p. 41, 11, 6-9).

Plea Counsel testified that he and Applicant discussed that it would be a problem that
Applicant’s body makeup matched the physical descriptions described by the clerks in the
robberies. (PCR Tr. p. 40, 11. 17-21). Plea Counsel testified that he and Applicant discussed the
gloves referenced in discovery during which discussions he asked Applicant why he needed so

many different types of similar looking gloves, what kind of work he was doing, and how he would
LE5]

- [ o]
explain these issues at trial. (PCR Tr. p. 43, 1L 11-14). B S
~s ':: ;; E_.: P,
Plea Counsel testified that during each conversation he had with Applicant; HeZexplained ‘{:?
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testimony, and witnesses to prove him guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of armed robbery, and
that he would be subject to more than trial. (PCR Tr. p. 44, Il. 16-24). Plea Counsel testified that
he went through the discovery with Applicant, and Applicant ultimately made the decision thgt he
would make a plea offer to resolve everything at one time. (PCR Tr. pp. 44, 1. 25- 45, 1. 3).
Findings
This Court finds Applicant failed to overcome the "strong presumption that counsel
rendered adequate assistance and exercised reasonable professional judgment in making all
significant decisions in [his] case." Ard v. Catoe, 372 S.C. 318, 331, 642 S.E.2d 590, 596 (2007)
(citing Strickland). Applicant presented no evidence to this Court as to what Plea Counsel could
have discovered or what other defenses could have been pursued had Plea Counsel been more fully
prepared. The record before this Court provides Applicant was aware of the sentencing range, that
no one promised him anything, and that it was a ten to twenty-year negotiated sentencing range.

Without presenting further proof of Plea Counsel's alleged failure to investigate, this Court finds

Applicant has failed to overcome the strong presumption that Plea Counsel rendered adequate

assistance. See Butler, 286 5.C. at 442, 334 S.E.2d at 8§14.
This Court finds through the combination of the record, and Plea Counsel's credible

testimony that Applicant has failed to meet the burden of showing Plea Counsel was

constitutionally ineffective. Accordingly, this Court finds Applicant has failed to establish any

deficiency by Plea Counsel or any prejudice flowing therefrom. Thus, this allegation must be

T
—

117
-

DENIED and DISMISSED.
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Allegation 2: Involuntary Guilty Plea.

Applicant alleges Plea Counsel was constitutionally ineffective rendering his guilty plea
involuntary, Specifically, Applicant alleges due process violations where his plea was not
knowingly and voluntarily made. This Court finds this allegation to be without merit.

To find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish

Applicant had a complete understanding of the consequences of the plea and the charges against

him or her. Dover v. State, 304 8.C. 433, 434, 405 S.E.2d 391, 392 (1991); see also Boykin v.

Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 244 (1969) (Courts must make sure defendants have "a full understanding
of what the plea connotes and of its consequence. When the judge discharges that function, he
leaves a record adequate for any review that may be later sought and forestalls the spin-off of
collateral proceedings that seek to probe murky memories."). In determining guilty plea issues, it
is proper to consider the guilty plea transcript as well as evidence presented at the PCR hearing.
See Harres v. Leeke, 282 S.C. 131, 133, 318 S.E.2d 360, 361 (1934) (finding the voluntariness of
a guilty plea "is not determined by an examination of the specific inquiry made by the sentencing
judge alone, but is determined from both the record made at the time of the entry of the guilty plea
and the record of the post-conviction hearing.").

An applicant who enters a plea on the advice of counsel may only attack the voluntary and
intelligent character of the plea by showing that trial counsel's representation fell below an
objective standard of reasonableness and that there is a reasonable probability that, but for trial
counsel's errors, the defendant would not have pled guilty, but would have insisted on going to

trial instead. Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001); Rlchardson v. State,

310 S.C. 360, 363, 362 426 S.E.2d 795, 797 (1993). Given Applicant's burden ofproof and the

-~ o
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analysis to be applied to this claim, Applicant's claim of involuntary plea is, in essence, a claim of
ineffective assistance of counsel, and it will be treated as such.

As an initial matter, this Court finds the record refutes Applicant's allegations and reflects
that Applicant's guilty plea was knowingly and voluntarily entered with a complete understanding
of the charges and consequences of the plea. This Court further finds Applicant was fully aware
of the minimum and maximum sentencing ranges on all charges that he pleaded guilty to. Because
a guilty plea is a solemn, judicial admission of the truth of the charges against an individual, the
PCR applicant's right to contest the validity of such a plea is usually, but not invariably, foreclosed.

See Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63, 73-74 (1977). Statements made during a guilty plea should

be considered conclusively unless an Applicant presents valid reasons why he should be allowed

to depart from the truth of his statements. See Crawford v. U.S., 519 F.2d 347, 350 (4th Cir. 1975)

(overruled on other grounds by 1.S. v. Whitley, 759 F.2d 327 (4th Cir.1985)).

Guilty Plea Hearing

During Applicant’s plea hearing when questioned by the court, Applicant indicated that no

one had threatened him in any way or made any promises to him in order to induce his guilty plea.
(Plea Tr. pp. 7, 1. 23 — 8, 1. 3). During Applicant’s plea hearing when questioned by the court,

Applicant indicated that his decision to plead guilty was a free and voluntary one. (Plea Tr. p. 8,

11. 4-10). Additionally, the following colloquy occurred during the guilty plea proceedings:
The Court: ~ And, sir, do you understand that on the on all of the 37
defrauding of lottery charges that I could sentence -7
you up to five years on those charges? o
[Applicant]: Yes, sir.
The Court:  And, sir, do you understand that on the armed 7
robbery charges that —.I'm sorry. Yes, sentence you 2 8
up to five years on those charges. And, sir, do you <= = 2
understand that on the armed robbery charges that-;
these are being presented to me as negotiated ~
sentences, therefore, if I accept the pleas I'll be bound
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[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:
[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:
The Court:
[Applicant]:
The Court:

[Applicant]:

by the negotiations and will have to impose a
sentence of between ten to 30 years? I'm sorry, ten to
20 years?

Yes, sir.

Sir, do you also understand that all of the armed
robbery charges, that they are classified as both

violent and most serious?

Yes, sir.

And you have been able to talk to your lawyer as to
the consequences of those offenses being classified
as violent and most serious?

Yes, sir.

And you still wish to enter those pleas?

Yes, sir.

Do you also understand that on the possession of
weapon during the commission of a violent crime
that all of those charges carry up to five years?

Yes, sir.

Understanding that this — that this case is being
presented to me as a negotiated plea with the range
being ten to 20 years, concurrent, do you still wish to
enter the plea?

Yes, sir.

Are you, in fact, guilty of all six of the defrauding of
the lottery charges?

Yes, sir.

And are you also guilty of all four of the armed
robbery charges?

Yes, sir, &
And are you also guilty of all four of the possession‘}?
of weapon during the commission of a violent Icrim:e;—j

charge? L2
Yes, sir. i
Have all of your answers to my questions today beerf ;
truthful and honest? EReRS
Yes, sir. e

(Plea Tr. pp. 17,1. 2 — 18, 1. 20).

PCR Evidentiary Hearing

95:h Rd I Hyr o0

At the evidentiary hearing on direct examination, when asked whether he would have made

the decision to plead guilty had Plea Counsel reviewed the discovery with him Applicant testified

that he would not. (PCR Tr. p. 18, 11. 11-18). Applicant testified that he could not recall when he
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received the discovery in his case but knew that it was later in his proceedings. (PCR Tr. pp. 8, 1.
23-9,1. 1). Applicant testified that he and Plea Counsel looked at the discovery, but only to “skim
through’ the materials. (PCR Tr. p. 9, L. 2-5).

During cross examination, Applicant confirmed that he did not get a bond, and was housed
in the county jail until he pleaded guilty. (PCR Tr. p. 20, 11. 11-13). Applicant testified that Plea
Counsel met with him twice at the county jail prior to his guilty plea hearing. (PCR Tr. p. 20, 1L
14-15; 22, 11. 4-8). Applicant testified that during those meeting he and Plea Counsel discussed his
case, specifically talking about how he came into possession of the stolen scratch off tickets. (PCR
Tr. p. 21, 11, 4-13). Applicant testified to his belief that, while the two discussed his case, they did
not discuss it properly but instead just “skimmed through” it. (PCR Tr. p. 21, 1L. 14-17). Applicant
testified that during their meetings, Plea Counsel had some paperwork with him, but he did not
recall what the paperwork was. (PCR Tr. p. 21, 1l. 18-23). When asked whether the paperwork
contained photographs, statements made by witnesses, police reports, or things of that nature,
Applicant testified that he thought so. (PCR Tr. pp. 21, L. 24 - 22, 1. 3). When asked why he did
not inform the court that he had not received discovery or had not had time to look at it during his
plea hearing when the Solicitor informed the court that the discovery had been shared with the
defense,* Applicant testified that he did not speak up because at that time he did not know what
was going on. (PCR Tr. pp. 25, 1. 12- 26, 1. 16).

Applicant testified that during his plea hearing he was unaware that he was pleading guiity
to the armed robberies. (PCR Tr. p. 24, 1l. 12-14). Applicant testified that, though he maintains his

innocence of the armed robberies, he pled guilty because he believed he was only }::]Eading%uilty
' Ty en

S5 o
to the charges surrounding the stolen lottery tickets. (PCR Tr. pp. 23, 1. 17 - 24;-1_l.§;§)_;.'71.App'_Ilcant It

Tiunmen

E

4 Plea Tr. p. 18, 1. 22-23.

9G:hH Hd G

%’/Page 34 of 40
Lamarcus D. Thompson | Order of Dismissal with Prejudice | 201 9-CP—42-00090

I~

Tl

J



136

testified that he believed he was only pleading guilty to the charges associated with the stolen
lottery tickets because the State had evidence of him cashing in the tickets. (PCR Tr. p. 24, 11. 7-
11). When asked whether he recalled the court going over his sentences with him and ensuring his
understanding that the armed robbery charges were violent and nost serious offenses, Applicant
answered in the affirmative. (PCR Tr. p. 24, 11. 15-22). Applicant testified that following the court’s
statements he still did not realize that he was pleading guilty to the armed robbery charges. (PCR,
Tr. pp. 24, 1. 23-25, 1. 11).

On direct examination, when asked whether he believed the State had enough evidence
against Applicant to get a conviction, Plea Counsel testified to his belief that the State had enough
evidence against Applicant to get several convictions. (PCR Tr. pp. 38, 1. 25-39, 1. 2). Plea Counsel
testified that he reviewed the discovery in Applicant’s case with Applicant. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 11. 13-
15). Plea Counsel testified that he brough what he had recetved as discovery to the meetings he
had with Applicant. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 1l. 23 -25). Plea Counsel testified that the discovery was a
number or pages in a folder. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 1. 23 -25). Plea Counsel testified that he is very
careful about leaving discovery with a client. (PCR Tr. p. 33, 1. 5). Plea Counsel testified that
when he and Applicant reviewed the discovery, Applicant had questions and was active in
discussing the materials as he is a very articulate and intelligent young man. (PCR Tr. p. 33, 1. 20-
24). Plea Counsel testified that he started off their review of the discovery by showing Applicant
a photo of hiin in the very distinctive cap and informing him that there was no doubt that he cashed
the lottery tickets in this case. (PCR Tr. pp. 33, |. 25- 34, L. 4). Plea Counsel testified that during

their conversation, after allowing Applicant what he believed to be plenty of time to’ fcspon&about

'U oo
the lottery tickets, he described to Applicant what the word “integrity” meant. (PCR_’Tr §—34 H"‘;
g A
5-11). ff o f'““‘
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Plea Counsel testified that he discussed the offenses of armed robbery, and the lottery
charges with Applicant. (PCR Tr. p. 32, 1. 5-7). Plea Counsel testified that he informed Applicant
that he would make every effort to see if the Solicitor’s Office would allow Applicant to plead to
common law robberies, but the Solicitor’s office was not interested in doing that. (PCR Tr. p. 32,
1. 8-12). Plea Counsel testified that he discussed the elements of each of Applicant’s charges with
him. (PCR Tr. p. 36, Il. 5-8). Plea Counsel testified that he discussed potential sentences with
Applicant. (PCR Tr. p. 36, 1l. 9-11). Plea Counsel confirmed Applicant’s recollection that he
informed Applicant that at best he could hope to get a minimum of ten years, and hopefully twelve
years but that Plea Counsel] did not expect to get a sentence in that lower range due to the number
of charges resolved in Applicant’s plea. (PCR Tr. pp. 36, 1. 23-37, L. 2). Plea Counsel testified that
he had Applicant take a pencil and write down the number of charges and what consecutive
sentences would have been in his life if he were to go to trial and win one of them, but not win the
second one or the third one. (PCR Tr. pp. 35, . 23-36,1. 1).

Plea Counsel testified that he explained Applicant’s offenses and the potential sentences
he was facing to him during their first visit, had Applicant add up the time during their second
visit, and then on the morning of Applicant’s plea hearing inet with Applicant in the holding area
and confirmed with him that he was confident he wanted to plead guilty, and had had enough time
to think about it. (PCR Tr. p. 36, 11. 12-21). Plea Counsel testified that he did not then, nor does he
now have any reason to believe that Applicant did not understand their conversations. (PCR Tr. p.
36, 1. 2-4).

During cross examination, Plea Counsel testified that did not bring the video from the
surveillance cameras to review with Applicant during their review of the dlscovery:as Apglcant

could do that with his trial attorney in preparation for actual trial if he wanted to -see:thezyldeo
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(PCR Tr. pp. 39, L. 23- 40, 1. 5). Plea Counsel testified that he informed Applicant that it was not
necessary for Applicant to see everything in the discovery and informed him that the item that he
really wanted to see was the photo, before showing Applicant the photo of a young man wearing
a New Orleans Saints cap. (PCR Tr. p. 40, 1l. 6-13). Plea Counsel testified that he then informed
Applicant that, using the referenced photo, the State could connect Applicant to the lottery tickets
for certain. (PCR Tr. p. 40, lI. 11-13). Plea Counsel testified that the picture was from one of the
scratch-offs on the scratch-off collections and redemptions for the monies. (PCR Tr p. 40, 1l. 14-
16). Plea Counsel testified that there were photos of Applicant’s girlfriend’s car at the locations
where the lottery tickets were cashed. (PCR Tr. p. 41, 11. 2-5). Plea Counsel testified that Applicant
never denied that he was the person who cashed the lottery tickets. (PCR Tr. p. 41, 1l. 6-9).

Plea Counsel testified that he and Applicant discussed that it would be a problem that
Applicant’s body makeup matched the physical descriptions described by the clerks in the
robberies. (PCR Tr. p. 40, 1. 17-21).

Plea Counsel testified that he informed Applicant that he was at the mercy of the sentencing
judge and after the first conviction, if he got one, that he could come out with an approximately
23- or 24-year sentence after a conviction at trial. (PCR Tr. p. 45, 1l. 13-16). Plea Counsel testified
to informing Applicant that in order for that to be the case, Applicant would have to take the chance
of going to trial and be in a position to beat each of the armed robbery charges one by one. (PCR
Tr. p. 45, 11. 17-24). Plea Counsel testified that during each conversation he had with Applicant,
he explained to him that he had the absolute right to go to trial, requiring the State to present
evidence, testimony, and witnesses to prove him guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of armed
robbery, and that he would be subject to mnore than trial. (PCR Tr. p. 44, 11. 16-24) f»Plea qunsel

testified that he went through the discovery with Applicant, and Applicant ultlma.tély made the.

.("'J
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decision ’that he would make a plea offer to resolve everything at one time. (PCR Tr. pp. 44, 1. 25-
45,1.3).
Findings
This Court finds Applicant has failed to show that Plea Counsel's representation fell below
an objective standard of reasonableness, and that but for Plea Counsel's alleged errors, Applicant

would not have pled guilty and proceeded to trial. See Roscoe v. State, 345 5.C.16, 20, 546 S.E.2d

417,419 (2001); see also Richardson v. State, 310 S.C. 360, 362 426 S.E.2d 795, 797 (1993).

Furthermore, this Court finds the combination of the record and Plea Counsel's credible
testimony at the evidentiary hearing provides Applicant knew the nature of the charges against
him, the terms of the plea agreement, and the consequences of pleading guilty pursuant to the

requirements of Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969) and Roddy v. State, 339 S.C. 29 (2000).

Moreover, the plea colloquy cured any alleged deficiency regarding Plea Counsel's advice. The
plea transcript reflects that Applicant entered his plea knowingly and voluntarily, engaged in an
intelligent colloquy with the plea court, and gave appropriate responses to the plea court's
questions. Applicant has presented no valid reason why he should be able to depart from the

statements made during his guilty plea as provided supra. See Crawford v. United States, 519

F.2d 347, 350 (4th Cir. 1975), overruled on other grounds by United States v. Whitley, 759 F.2d
327 (4th Cir. 1985) (finding that the accuracy and truth of an accused's statements at a guilty plea
proceeding are "conclusively” established unless he makes some reasonable allegation why this
should not be so).

Thus, based on the evidence presented at the plea proceeding and the evidentiary hggring,
]
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this Court finds Applicant freely, knowingly, and voluntarily pled guilty. Thléi' Qou@ndsnﬁ
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therefrom. Accordingly, this allegation must be DENIED and DISMISSED.
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CONCLUSION
Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes that Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this Court to grant his
application. Therefore, this application for post—conviction relief must be DENIED and
DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.,
This Court notifies the Applicant that he must file and serve a notice of appeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt by counsel of written notice of entry of judgment to secure the

appropriate appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v. State, 305 S.C. 453,

409 S.E.2d 395 (1991), an Applicant has a right to an appellate counsel’s assistance in seeking
review of the denial of PCR. Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP, provides that PCR counsel must serve and
file a Notice of Appeal on the Applicant’s behalf if the Applicant wishes to seek appellate review.
Your attention is directed to South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropriate procedures

for appeal.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Application for Post—Conviction Relief must be denied and dismissed
with prejudice; and
s [ 1
2, The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the South Carolina Dep@rl_nen‘iﬁ -
of Corrections. su '3?; 3 % iy
T a—
. th T ey -0 m
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this 15" day of JANUARY, 2025. 5 & = :
“gg
5 £
5 o
s, '

Spartanburg, South Carolina
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENTE

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
AUG 8. 2017

AtaCourt of General Sessions, convened on. _ . . the Grand

Jurors of Spartanburg County present upen their oath:

COUNT ONE-~ARMED ROBBERY

That Lamarcus: Thompson, did in Spartanburg County on or about-January 16, 2017,
while,armied with a deadly weapon, being.a e, andor shotgan, or whiie dlleging, sither by
action or words, he was armed while using a representation of a deadly weapon or any
abject which a person present at the tifie reasonably. believed to be a deadly weapon, did
feloriously take from the person or presence of Brandy Cromer, an.employee at Lil Cricket,
by means of force, Viblence; andjor intimidation, goods or monies, such ‘goods or monies
being described as follows: U.S, currency and cigarettes, with intent to deprive the awner
permanently of such propetty, in Violation of §16-11-330 (A), THE CODE OF LAWS: OF
SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended.

COUNT TWO---POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING
| COMMESSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

That Lamarcus Thomipson, did in Spartanburg County on or about January 16, 2017,
. possess-a.fi rearmeoraws:bly display-what appeargd: to-be-a fi rearm during the corimission of—
a violent crime, to-wit: -ARMED ROBBERY, in violatiah of Code: §18-23-490, CODE OF
LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976),.as amended,

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in: such case

. Asmt--scucwomf —

made-and provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH GAROLINA 1} INDIGTMENT
)

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

AUG 18 2017

Al a Court of General Sessions; convened on . . e Grand

Jurors of Spartanburg County-present-upon theirodth:

‘COUNT ONE---ARMED ROBBERY,

That Lararcus Thompson, did in Spartanburg County or or about February 17,2017,
while armed with a deadly weapon; being @ handgun, or while alleging, either by action or.
words, he was armed while using & représentation of a Id_ea;d,iy weapon or any. object which a
person present at the time reasonably believed to be a deadly weapon, did feloniously take
frorn the person or presence of Jennifer Flack, -an employee at ‘Scotchman, by means of
force, violence, and/or intimidation, goods: or rmonies, such goods or monies being described
as follows: U.S. currency and {oftery tickets, with intent to deprive the owner permanently of
such property, in violation of §16-11-330 (&), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH

CAROLINA, (1976), as amended.

_POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING

COUNT TWO---POSSESSION APON |
“COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT GRIME

That Lamarcus Thompson, did in Spartanburg County on or about February 17, 2017,

-posséss a firearm-or visibly-dispiay what appeared-to-be: a-firearmduring the comrmission™of

4 violent crime, fo-wit: ARMED ROBBERY, in violation of Code §16-23-480, CODE OF
LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, {1876), as amended.

Against the. pedce and dignity of the State; and contrary 1o the =js_tafqtje in. such case

miade and provided.

RSSJFTANT SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  J . NDIGTMENT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
AUB 18 207

At a Court of General Sessians, convened.on _ } . the Grand

Jurors of Spartanburg County present:upen theiroath:

COUNT ONE--ARMED ROBBERY

That Lémarcus "Thlmpson did in Sp‘a‘rta‘nburg County‘ on’ or about J'anuary 16, 2017,
act:on or words, he was armed whlle using @ representatlon of a deadly wedapon or any
object-whichi a person present at the time reasonably believed to be a deadly weapon, did
feloniously take from the person or presence of Patricia Skaggs, an employee at Lil Cricket,
by means of force, violence, and/or intimidation, ~goods- or monies, slch goods or monies
being described as follows: U.S. currehcy, with intent to deprive the owner permanently of
such property, in violation of §16-11-330 (A), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, (1976), as amended.

)GOUNT TWO---POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING
COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

That Lamarcus Thompson, did in Spartanburg. County on or about Jaruary 16, 2017,
possess a firearm or visi ibly display what appearéd to be a firearm- durlng the comimission-of
a violent crime, Yo-wit: ARMED ROBBERY, in violation of Code §16-23-490 CODE OF
LAWS OF SOUTH ‘-CA‘RO‘LINA, (1976), as-amended.

.Ag‘__a'ihs’t’ the paage and dignity of the ‘State, and ‘contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT
o )
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ).

AGG 1B 2617

Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on ~' . the Grand

Jurots of Sparanburg County present upon their oath:

INTENT TO DEFRAUD LOTTERY

That L-amarcus. Thompson, did'in Spartanburg Gounty on or about February 19, 2017,
with intent to defraud did attempt to pass a siolen. Grand Luck Lottery Ticket, Ticket Number
23, atthe Freedom Stop 2 conVenlence store located at 36714 Highway 11, Chesnee; SC
violation of §59-150-260 (A), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1,9.76)__ as

ameénded.

made and provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH GAROLINA ) = - - INDIGTMENT:

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG: )

At a Court of Gerieral Sessions, converied.on AUG 18 --Zl]]::?i_ .. the Grand

Jurors of Spartariburg County present upon their cath;

INTENT TO DEFRAUD LOTTERY.

That Lamarciis Thompson, did in Spartanburg County on or about February 18, 2017,
with intent to, defraud, did pass a stolen Grand Luck Lottery Ticket; Ticket Number 17, at the
Freadom Stop 2 convenience store located at 3614 Highway 11, Chesnes, SC, in violation
of §59-150-260 (A), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended..

B D T LT T e e e e e - i it s L. .

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and conttary to the statute in 'such. case

madé dnd provided. .
ASBISTANT SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CARGLINA ) INDICTMENT
)

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

the Grand

AUG 18 2017

At a Court of General Sessions; convened on
Jurors.of Spartapbuig Cotinty préesent upon their oath:

INTENT TO DEFRAUD LOTTERY

That Lamarciis Thompson, did in’ Spartanburg Counity on or.about February 18, 2017,
with intent tor defraud dld pass a stolen Grand Luck Lottery Ticket, Tlcket Number 14, at the

Freedom ‘Stop: 2 conventence store Eocated at 3614 Hrghway 11, Chesnee SC, in vaola’non
of §59:150-260 (A), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended.

made and provided:

ASS/G?TANT soucn‘oe
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT
e )
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

At a Court of Genera) Sessions, convened on___ AUG 187011

, the Grand
Jurors.of Spartanbuirg County present upon their oath:

INTENT TO DEFRAUD LOTTERY

‘That Lamarcus Thompson, did in Spartanburg County on or about February 18; 2017,

with Intent to defraud, did pass a stolen Grand Luck Lottery Ticket, Ticket Number 23, at the

-

Freedor Stop 2 convenience store located at 3614 Highway 11, Chesnee, SC, in Vilation

of §56-150-260'(A), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended.

made and. provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ] INDICTMENT
_ )
GCOUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
. AU 18:2017
At.a Court of General Sessions, convened on . the Grand

Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their gath:

INTENT TO DEFRAUD LOTTERY

That Lamarcus Thempson, did in Spartanburg County on or about February 18, 2017,
‘wtth intent to defraud, did pass:a stolen Grand Luck Lottery Ticket, Ticket, Number 13, atthe
Freedom Stop 2 convenience store’ located at 3614 Highway 11, Chesnes, SC, in violation
of §59-150-260 (A), THE CODE OF LAWS.OF SOUTH-GAROLINA, (1976), as-amended.

o~ - » R s .
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STATE OF SOUTH CARQLINA ) INDICTMENT
) .

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) AUG 148
] Adb 18 2017

At a Court of General Sessions, canvened on _ , the Grand

Jurors of Spartanburg County present upen their cath:

INTENT TO DEFRAUD LOTTERY

That Lamarcus Thompsan, did in Spartanburg County 'on or about February 18, 2017,
with intent to defraud, did pass a stolen Gréind Luck Lottery Ticket, Ticket Number 24, at the
Freedom .Stop 2 convenience store located at 3614 Highway 11, Chesnes, SC iri violation
of §50-150-260 (A), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as:amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the. State;. and contrary to the ‘statute in stich cadse

ASFETANT SOLICITOR

made-and pravided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CARQLINA. ) INDICTMENT
)
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

At a Court bf‘G_é'nera'_l'_._S:e,sjjsi‘cj‘;njsl;"conye‘ngd‘o‘n. . . the- Grand

Jurors of Spartanburg Gounty present.upon their-oath::

COUNT ONE---ARMED ROBBERY

That Lamareus, Thompson, did-in ‘Spartanburg-County on or-about February 15,.2017,

_ while armed with a deadly weapon; being a handgun, or while alleging, either by acfion or

words, he was armed while using a representation of a deadly'weapon or any object which a
person present at the time reasonably believed 1o be a deadly weapon, did feloniously-take
from the person or presence of Brandy Cromer, an employee at Lil Cricket, by means of
force, violence, and/or intimidation, goods or monies, such goods or momgs being described
as follows: U.8, currency and/or cigarettes, with interit fo deprive the own‘er ‘permanently of
such property, in violation of §16-11-330 (A), THE CODE. OF LAWS OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, (1976), as amerided. |

COUNT TWO---POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING
COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

That Larharcus Thompsor, did in Spartanburg County on.or about F ebru,ary 15, 2017,
. possess a firearm of visibly display what appeared to be.a firearm during the commission of .
a violeni’ crime, to-wit: ARMED ROBBERY, in violation of :Code: §16-23-480, CODE OF
LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1876), as-amended.

Against the: peace: and dignity of the State, and contrary fo the. statute in such -case:

made.and provided. | .: /

ASSIETANT SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUJH.CAROLINA @m@&}i'ﬁ * { INTHE'COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS,
COUNTY OF SPAR’I‘ANBURG g o
STATE VS, ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2017684204368
Lardarons Devionine THompson AW 2017A4210200608
ARK L y  DawpofOffense: _1/16/2017
Race:  BLACK. Sex: M - ) §.C.Code g v_16:11-0330(A)
Do )  CDRCode#: _ 0132
Address; ).
Cigy,Stat % SENTENCE SHEET

_ azmat Yes[ ) No}j
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X
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&‘hﬁ:m Negotmtmns or Recommendation; Ej Nepotiated Sentery e <o mcndut:o -the State
St 1o)37D _ maresy Thempses 72 R
SC Bar#

,months!years and
:probatmn, which
. CONCURRH

% The Defenda
by the State. Depa,
[[] The Defends)
Pursuart'to 18\
Vielence) fo shi

'SPENSER 1

ne:of §-

Alpriey for Defendant

‘Defendant: (
State Departinent,of Corrections;

[ under the Youthful Offender At notto excecd years
days/months/years and/or payxnient:

SCBart
Defendant is cammited'to the

‘Z@ days/momh yearsidr
s provided-that opon t the-service of

] County:Detention Center,

"; pliis costs and assessments as‘applicable; the balance is suspended with probatlon for

ubjectto South Carolina Départment of Probation, Parole and Pardori Services stondard conditions of
re incorporated by reference;

NT or ] CONSECUTIVE t6 sentence’on:
tis 10 be.given credit fortime: served pursuant10'S:C, Code

tment.of Cortections, 294 Aa
i isto be placcd on:the Central. R‘g_(]stry of'Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant t0.5:C. Code §17-25-135.

1S.C Section 922,itis unlawful: foria pérsen-convicted ol a violation of Sectioh 16-25-200r 16:25-65 (Domestic
, transport, possess, or receive a. fircarm .or- ammunition,

B 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied

; SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[CJRESTITUTION: []:Deferred [} DefiWalves tearing Oorderid  PTUP _
Total: . | plus.20% fee 5 . daysfhours Public Service Eniploytnent
Payment Terms: | _ Obtaln GED [ '
[] Sétby SCDRPPS Attend: Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.
T May sérve W/Ehegining N
Reciplent:: Substance Abuse Counseling, )
*Fing: L 3 Random Drug/Alcoliol testing
§ 14-1-206(Assesyments 107.5 %) 3 Fine may-be pd. i equal, consecutive: weekly/monthly
§ 14-1211(A)(1) {Eonv. Surchocge) S1000 3§ JZ¥207 piifs. of $ beginming
14-1-21 1(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge)- si00 8 . " e
g 5 vagés fU)U AssessTent). f2 % 5 ' paid ta Public Defender Fund
§ 56-1:286 (DU Breath Test) s25 % Other: _
 Proviso 61.6 (Public DeffProbation) ss000 8 ‘ '
' 141212 (Law finforce. Funding) $25 s TE0
B 140 1-213 {Deug|Court Surcharge) S50 7§ :
B 50-21- 114{8U1|Breath Tost Fee) 50 ¥ o
8 36:3-29420) (Vphicle Asséssinént) $d0/n T8 ] -Appointed PD4F apfo
3% .10 Connty  |if paid in-instaliments) 8 /5 T Proviso.6l.¢/
) ' : . ‘Guring proatmn L snAhs g
TOTAL 8 )7L 75 any oiher’fees IR PAvE
Presiding Judge. [ L [/
Clerk of Court! 14 Fluf; Tudge Code: 7<= b
CourtReporter: J/7 Sentence Date: U . /0/1{4‘//’7
SOCARIT(07/2016)
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STATE OF SOUH'H CAROLINA. @g}_ﬁg g}}@ é\@% IN THE .COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTYOF | SPARTANBURG o 3
STATE ' Vs 3 INDICTMENT/CASEY; __ 2017GS4204368A
- I._.'ama‘rcus Devionne Thompson Yy AW 2017A4210200612
AKA: L _‘ .y  Dateof Offense: _I/16/2017
-I{agq: BLACK| Sext M Age ) §.C.Code § :_16-23-0490
)  CDRCode# _ 0549
) !
g SENTENCE SHEET

In disposition af e smd indictment comes now”!hu Defendarit wh was D CONVICTED OF or [RIPLEADS

TO: Possession gl wedpon. durmg vm Icnt cn me (Syr¥ Neg: . 5yr concurrent.

inviolation of 5 16—234]490 afthe S.C. qu}; of Law.g; bcariug ‘C.DR Code ¥ 0549 o

{K] NON-VIOLENT D VIOLENT []8 FRiOUS DMOSTZSERIOUS' [ IMandatory: GPS{CSC []817-25-4%

The chargos: %)
Thepleaiss 1}

w/minor-ist:ar Lewd Act)
|:|Lcsser Included Gffense, |:|Dcfcndan1 Waiyes Preseniment to Grand Jury.
X Negotlated Sentc ﬁ )

‘(defendant’s initials)
Rc mmen fon by the-State.,

[o2

As Indicted,
Witlhout Ncgot:atwns or Recominendation,

1237

for 4 determinate

and/orto pay 2 fiffe of §

of§

_ e 1
WHEREFORE, tJe Defendant is commiited to the

SC Barft

L A
Attorney for Defendant

SCBar#
County Detention Ceter,

State Department of Corrections; [

; provigid thet upon: the serviee of

g days!month (J: under the You!hful ‘Offender Act not to exéeed yeurs

erm of .
days/months/years ant/or payment

; plus:costs and assessmerifs as:applicable™; the. halance is suspended with.  probationfor _

momhsiyears ‘i)

subject fo' South Carolina Department of Probition, Parole and Pardon Services standerd: ‘conditions of

By the State: Dep
‘D The Defend:

i taht 15 fo: be ‘given credit for l% e er ed -pursuantto. S.C, Cocle '

te incorporated by reference.
' ’I‘ of [ CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:

§ 24-13-40 to be calculated and applicd

tmient of Corrections, & ;
it i to be'placed on the Centra Ri{dlstry-of Child Abusc and Negleet purstant to'S,C, Code: §17-25-135.

Pursuant to 18 WL.S.C Section 922:it s unldwful foF a ‘person convicfed of a violation of Section 16:25-20.0r:16-25-65 (Domestic
Violenee:) to shify, transport, passcssy.or ‘redéive s firearm or ammunition,
SPECIAL CONDITIONS;

[JRESTITUTION: [[] Deferred [ ‘Def: WaivesHearing (] Qndered  PTUR .
Total: § pliis 20% fee: $ _days/hoirs Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: || . Obtain GED [
[J Setby SCDFIPPS: Attend Voc, Rehab, of Job Corp.
: Ca May serve W/E begining
Regipient; : Substance-Abuse Couriseling [
*Fife; ' e & Randam Drug/Algohol testing O
§ 14-1:206 (ASSUS sents 107.5%) _ 5, Fine may be pd. in‘equal, consceutive weekly/monthly
§ 141 _211(1\)(1) Caity. Surcharge) swe 8 /&7& Yo ) ‘pmts: of §' __ beginning.  _

14<1:21 1{A)(2) (DU Surcharge): S100 T8 e
g Se.52955 o0 Asscqment e osth?wm paid to Public Defender Fund
g 56-1-286-(DUI freath Test) 525§
Praviso’ ‘61.6 (Public DefiPechation) $5000 8

14-1-212 (Law. nforce, Funding) 825 S AIS0N0

§ "14:1-21% (Drug wisrt Surcharge) $150 5
‘§ :50:21- 114(301 Brenth Test Fee) 5§50 3 o _
§ 56-5~2942(J) (V hicle Assessmenty $40/ed |:] Appointed PD or.a po:' t &gt .:' ‘COHNS!

3%10 County ‘[f'pa"id in.installments) 3 .,'f ’75' Provisg:61.6 1 _ulres‘ 4 fory

' : ” T dizring probtion and {5 bé £i
“TOTAL $ /Zf{?_s’ any other ees 4 A1
) Presiding Judge

Clork of Coury/ DW ty; Judge Code: Vsl
Couri Reporter: Senience Date:’ /7 / ﬁ/ 4 4/ i

SCCARZIT(07120 6)
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STATE OF SOUTIL CAROLINA P ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

OUNTY O Compuin

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ™ & 8.5 0 Us S

STATE Vs, y TNDICTMENT/CASES: _ 2017GS4204369
, J|Lamarcus Devionne Thornpsofi y  A/WH _2017A4210200610

ARA: N 3y Date of Offenge: _2/17/2017

R Agel 206 ) ‘SiC.Codé  § 1, 16-11-0330(A)

DOb: ) CDRCode#: _ 0139

Addres ,)_ - ‘

DL 4) SENTENCE SHEET

DL#

#CDL tYes[] No[j

In dlspoéihon of thf sa
TO: Armed Robbigh

id iridictment cotnes now the Defendant who was [0 CONVICTED OF or XPLEADS
, robbienewhile armcd or gllepedly:armed with a deadly- weapon (10-30yr) Nep 10-20 Goncurrent:

m vmlauon of

] NON-VIOLENT

Thechargeis:  [X] ;i

0

The. plca is:

fora déterminate.

andfor to pay’ & fir

of 8

months/years and
probation;, which

16-11-0330(A) of:theS.C. Code of Laws, béarmg CDR Code # 0139
® VIOLENT "[JSERIOUS ~ (XMOST SERIOUS  [JMandatory GPS(CSC
L o ‘wiminor Ist or Lewd Act)
[:]Défendam Maives Pi"escn(mcnt"!u'f}ruhd_luw

C§T72535

s Indicted, {TJLessérInglud ¢d Offense, (dci‘cndan:‘s fnitiats).

1thout Negouatmns or Recommendation, [X] Negotiated: Sentenc [ Besommendat the State.
MZQ_ A 'ﬂmwﬁ - U (20
SC Bari#f Defendant '8C Bar#

D County, Detciition: Ceiter,

_State.Departiient.of Correchons,

[J underthe Youthful Offender Act. not'to exceed: years

94@ days/month fyeats ot
_ days/months/years and/or payment

 provided hat upon the service of

rri of

sof § _
| plus costs’ and assessmetits:as appligable®; the balanée is suspended: with probation for.

subject to . South Carolina Departiment of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of
re mcorporatcd by reference.

{54 CONCURRENT or. [] CONSECUTIVE to:sentence on: L o
* The Defenda tts to-be given credit for time served pursuant 10-S:C. Code: §24-13-40 to be calculated and applied
by tlie State Depaftment of Corrections. ZLH _.;(a../
[] The Defendapt is tobe p]accd oi the Central Registry of Child Abuse. andNeglect"pursuﬂnt {0.8.C, Code §17-25<133,
Pursuant to 18 Y.8.C Section 922,it s’ un!awful for a person convicted of violation-of Section; 16-25-20 or 16-25-65 (Domestic
Violenee ) to.shily, transport; possess, or: receive:a firearm. or aminunition,
_ . SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
DRESTITUTIO,*_ [} Deferred: [] ver Walves Hearlng, [C]Ordered  PTUP .
Total: § plus 20% fee: s daysfhours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms:||____ Obtaist GED ]
L] Setby SCR‘]PPS Attend Voc; Rehab.-or Job Corp.
_ May serve W/E begining:
Regipient: Substance Abuse Counseling [
*Fing: 3 Random Drug/Alcofiol testing 0 )
§ 14-1:206 (Asscysments 107:5 %) -8 Finemay be pd. in-equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§14- -ZEI(A}(l) Conv. Surcharge) §100 ~ § /Wﬂ@ pmts, of § beammng ‘ ‘
141211 {A)(2)|DUI Swicharge) S0 T8 .

g bl G P 2 % -ost‘l{c'f-" __ paidio Public Defénder Fund
§ '56-1-286 (DUJ| Breath Test). $25. % .-
Provisa 61,6 (Pulplic Dcf/Prohation) §se0 0§
§ 14-1-212 {LawiEnforce. Funding) 825 T§ Z5.2
§ 141213 (Dm, Colirt Surcharge) s1500 8
§ 50-21-114(RU}| Hreath Test Fee) 50 8 T
§'5_6%5-2942,{D("cniptc Assessment)y S40fea. S O Appointed Pl orap sjffed Sihier counsel,
" 3% ta Counity. | (if paid in installments) § 7 Proviso 61:5/reduires) 40 e paid to Clerk

‘ T diiring probationas ¢/cpllegied hefore
TOTAL $ /2. T7S aiy other fdes. /
_ ; j Presiding Tudge A Lf
Clerkeof Court/ Peputy Clerk é} L lek, Tudge Code; 2/ BL* N /A
Couft Reporter: : 69’1’/49' © ‘sentence Date: 4SO T T

SCCAL7 (07

: il'és_) '




By the State. Depg
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STATE.OF SQUTH CAROLINA @mﬁbﬁg &) INTHE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF SPARTANEURG ) "’
STATE : ovs B '): INDICTMENT/CASE#: __2017GS4204369A-
_ Lamarcus Devionne Thompson y AWK _2017A4210200613
Al } Dateof Offense: _2/172017
Race: Apel 26y S8CCode 8 16-23-0490°
DOB: 'y CDRCode#. 0349
-Address: )
City,Stat \
- % SENTENCE SHEET

N |:1 CMV Yes[} ‘No[] Hazmdt Yes[] No[]

_ n6f {he said indictmént-comes riow the Defendant who was! [0 CONVICTEDOF or RPLEADS

’[‘0 Possessxon 4F wéapon diring viglent crimie (SW) Nag SYr ‘

in v‘xplauqn;df § 16-23-0490 of the: S € Code of Laws, bearmg CDR Code i# 0549

NON-VIOLBNT 4 VIOLENT E}SERIOUS []MOST SERIOUS [:]Mandatory GPS(CSC [1§17-25-45

The:chargeis; [X_
Thepleais: [

WHEREFORE, t
for a:determinate
and/or to pay a fi
of &

"ENSEI{:H.

wimingt 1st or Lewd Act)

As Indicted, [7JLesser Included Offénse, DDcfcndnm. Waives Prcsentment to Grand Jury
thout Negotlatmns or Recommendation, [E[ Negnnated Sent R
ol

10127 Merws’
SC.Bar# Defendant

(dcfcndanl.‘s mlt:als)

e Defendant is comimited to the
S days/months/{e6

s provigéds

years,

erm of
daysfmonthsfyenrs and/or payment.

eofs

t t{upon the service of

manths/years-and
ipr'_‘bat‘iun,-which
L CONCUR

71. ‘The Defend:

[ The:Defendd
Pursuantto 18 4
‘Vioience ).to shi

: plus costs and.assessments as.applicable*; the balance is suspended with  probationdfor
ibjoct to: Southi Carolina Department of Probation, ‘Parole and Pardon Services: standard -conditions-of
e mcorporated by reference.
T ‘or i CGN'%IIC JTIVE to sentence on:

t is.to be.given credil fi rved pursuant to S:C. Code
tment of CG!’I‘ECtIOﬂS.iLF‘l Cg _

it Is to be placed on the: Central Regl _lry of Clilld Abuse arid Neglect pursuant to §.C. Code §17-25-135.

8. Section'922;it is unlawfdl for'a person convieted of a-violation of Scetion 16-25-20:0t 16-25: 65 (Domestic

, transport, possessy or receive o fikéarm or ammlmmon

'§“ 34-13-40 to be calonlated and applied

SPECIAL- CONDITIONS:
'DR_ESTIT{}T{OZ ] Deferreit D Def. Waives Henring Oosdéred  PTUP: ) )
Totak 3 Plus20%feer 8 days/Hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: || _ Obtain GED' [
[0 Setby SCDPWPS Atténd Voc: Rehab, or Job Corp:
— May serve W/E begining, e
Reciplent: __* || Substance Abusé Counseling: [
“Fine: L $ Random Drug/Alcohol testing
§°14-1:206 {Assesgments 107.5 %) 3 ‘Fine may, be pd in equal, consegutive: weekly/monthly
.14 1-211(A}(i) Sonv. Surcharge) S0 8/ ke pmts. of §° __beginning’
T4=1<211(A)2) (UL Surchaige) $100 8§ ' i e
g 56-5-2093. {1)) Assessment) 81 K3 S —— P aid to Public Defender Fund
§ 56-1-286 (DUI fpresth Test) 25 7§ Other:
Proviso 61. 6(?ubl DefiProbation) 3500 0§ o
§ 14:1-212 (Law finforce. Funding) s S 5o
14-1-213 (Drug |Cove Surcharge) $is0 " §
§ 50-21-1 14(BUI [Breath Test Fee) s50 % oy
§ 56-5-2942(3) v icle. Assessment) S40fes $ - O Appointed PL/Or appginteg/ott grcounsel,
3% 1o Courity | paid in:instaliments) s 8.5 Proviso 61.6 fequires S5 befpigid to Clerk
T duriag: praht:on andfsh ,tcd before:
TOTAL s /28 7S any other feks:
Presiding Judge St S 4
Clerk.6f CourtA D uty Herck. :Iudgc Code: 521( SR e
Court Reporter:, : Sentence Date: / ' /&'//4 Pl

SCCARET (0720

)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA N THE.COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY.OF SPARTANBURG &2 @ﬁ%@ et

STATE: i VS. g INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2017684204370
. Lamarcus Devionne Thompson ) AWIlE 2017A4210200607 '
ARA S ‘ s 3 Date of Offense: _1/1 6/'2(_)17
Race: BLACK 'S_ex: M . Age: ‘26 _ :)‘ 8.C.Code § :_1G6:11-0330(A)
DOB: )y  CDRCodef; _ 0139
Addres 3 ‘
: g SENTENCE SHEET
*CDL Yes [ Na[] CMV Yes[ ] Nof | Hazmat Yesi;:l Nol - o
Tn dlsposxtmn of the said indictment comps now the Diéfendant who was O CONVICTLD OF’ or XIPLEADS
T0r Armed Hobliery, robbery while driied or allegadly armed With a dcadly weapon(10-3 Uyr) Neg: 10-20 iy
inviolationof & 16-11-0330(A). of the S.C. Cade of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0139
[] NON-VIOLEfT (X VIOLENT [JSERIOUS [XIMOST SERIOUS [ Mandatory GPB(CSC (J§17-2545
D _ , wiminor 1st of Lewd Act).
Thechargeis:  [X]fhs Tndicted, [ JLesser Ineluded Qffense, [JDefendant Waives Presentment {0 Grand: Jury (defersdani' initigls)

‘ nhaut Ne rotistions or Recommendation; X Negotlated Senten : v the-State;

joI370__ prerver Thymesn s J P

SC Bar# ' ‘Defendant . SC Bar#
d State Departmient of Corrcctions, '. ‘County Detention Center,

{1 under the Youthful:Offender Act notito exceed. years
af upon. (He'service of days/inonthséyears and/or payment

The plca is:

of § s plus costs and assessments as-applicable®; the balafice is suspended'with  probationfor

m'qﬁkthsfyegtfsjand subjectto South Carolina Department of Probation, ‘Parole’and Pardon Seérvices. standard. ‘coriditions of
‘pribation, which fire-incorporated by. reference.
CONCURRHNT. or’ (] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:; _
“The Defendatlt is to:be given credit-for time served pursant to.8.C; Code 7§ 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied
by the State Depajtment of Corrections. 4 days
7] 'The Defendapt is to. be placed on the Central Registry of Child Abuse. arid Negléct pursuantto S. €, Code §17-25-135.
Pirsuant to 18 UI5.C Scetion 922,it s unlawiul fora _person conviéted of Fviolatidn of Scctwn 16-2:-20 or'16-25-65 {Domestic
Yiolénee ) to. ship),: transport, possess, or reccive a.fi rearm or anmimunition,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[CRESTITOTION: ] Deferred. [] Dt Waives Hedring CJordered  PTUF _ o
Total: §, .. plus20%fee: S o days/hours Public Service Einploytiént
-\p;{yrﬁzgnt Terms: | . QObtain GED O
[] Setby SCDRFPS . _ Attend Voo, Rehab. or Job Corp.
PO = - : May serve W/E: begmmg -
Recipient: _ Substance Abuse Counseling il
AFine: | 8§ Randoin-Drug/Alcohol testing: 0
§.14-1:206 (Assesgments 107.5.%) . 3 TFige rhay be-pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
'§‘-14-{1-f2-1‘!"§a§)(-i)~ Cony. Surchargt) 8100 8 [ pmts. of §: . . beginning _
§14-1-211(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge) 100 7§ g it 1o Public Defender Fund
§ 56:5-2995 (DU} Assessment) 512 3 ol . af
8 56:1-286 (DU yeath Test) §25° 3 Jher::
‘Provigo: 61.6 (Public Def/Probation)- $500 §
§ 14-1:212 (Law finforce: Funding) 825§ HS00
g 141213 (Drug Court-Surcharge) §150 %
§ 50-31-114(BUT|Breath Test Fec) 850§ Y S
§56-5~”942(J) (Vlihicle Assessment) $40/ca " § [0 Appaintéd PD Gr appo'zﬁt; _o hei ‘ounsei
3% to.County. {ifpaid in-installments) 7 Proviso: 61.6'7_“ quxres 0p V¢ pfidfio Clerk-
o T ‘durmg probititn g g Tire:
TOTAL. 8T TS any other fes:
e ot Conectd D | Présiding Judge StV /L [/
Cletk.of Couri/ D¢puey Tudge Code: 2Dl Yo,
‘CourtReponer; |l ‘ Santence Dater i /6’7// 4//’7
SCCA217 {07/2G)6) ¥
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA &g“% JN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG _ @m@
STATE Vs ) INDICTMENT/CASE# __ 2017GS4204370A
o || Lemarcus D"“i"““"*?ﬁ"""‘?sm y  AIWH _2017A4210200611 |
Akae _ | ) Dateof Offenser _1/16/2017
Race:. BLACK Sex: M Age: 26 3 S.C.Code § :_16-23-0490

y  CDRCode# _ 0549

)

% SENTENCE SHEET'

«CDL Yes[] N

3 TMVY Yes[] No[[] Hazinat Yes[] Ne[J
In‘disposition of tje.said indictment comes’ flow thi¢ Defendant who was: (J CONVICTED:OF or X PLEADS
TO: I’o‘sses‘siun-c weapon:during violent crimhe {5¥1) N - congurrent: )
in violation of |§ 16-23-0490. of the §.C. Code of Laws, bcarmg CDR Code # 0549 o
X NON-VIOLENT  [J VIOLENT [JSERIOUS [JMOSTSERIOUS  {JMandatory GPS(ESC. [)817-25-45

The chargc is:

s ) D

bl

apt is ta be: -givén credit; forwne erveti pursuant to:$.C. Code

dabit is to be placed on, theCentral

w/minor. 15t or Lewd AGt):
s Indicted, {:}Lcsser Ingladed Offense;. DDcfendam “Waives Presentment to Grand Jury.
or Rccommcndatton

/Y370 MAro ST

(defendant's initials)
1 by the State.

/207~

Rcc end

La

V:thout Negotm ions:

verii

SC Bar#t
: ‘;Stntoﬂ)epartmeht"of Corrections, [] County Detention Center,.

{:] under the YouthfulOffender Act notfo exceed years.
dayqlmnnih'i[ycars wnd/or payment:

SC Bar# \ Attorney for Defendant”

'ubject to South-Carolina Departmenl of Probauon, Parolc and Pardun Services standard corditions of

bre incorporated by reference.

NT ar [] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:

§ 24-13-40to be calculated and applied

ment of Cotrections: 7
istry-of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to 8.C, Code §17-25- 135,

Puirsuant to 18 Ui8.C Section 922, it is‘unlawful for a' person convicted of a viplation:of Section: 16-25-20 or 16-25-65 (Domesiic
Violence ) to.shif), transpoyt; possess, or receive s. firearm or ammuniion.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[CJRESTITUTION: D Deferred [] Dif;WaivesHearfng,  []Ordored  'PTUP _
Total:: §  plus 20% foe: 5 , diys/hours Public Service' Employment
Payment Terms: OutainGED ]
). Set by SCDPPPS Aftend Vou: Rehab, orJeb Corp:,

_ May serve WIE begining

‘Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling.  {J
‘¥Fine: _ 5 Random Drug/Alcohol testing O
§ 14:1-206 {Assesyments 107:3 %) & Fine may be pd. in cqual consccutive weekly/monthily
§l¢-1v211(A)(i) Conv.:Surchiarge) §100 % /ﬂﬂ {,’Z‘ﬂ pmts: of-§ . beginning
§14 A-211(AY2){PUI Surchiergey $100 8 ’ & . ‘ 2
§ 5652995 (DUl Assessment) sz 7S it'wr.- paid to Pubhc Defender Fund
§ $6:1586 (DU [Breatli Test) §25 8 b o
Provisa 616 (Publjl DeffProbation) ss0 T§
§ 14-1212 (Lew [inforce. Funding) 525 S 7560
§ 14-)-213.(Prug bourt Surcharge) §150 7§ i _
§ 50-21-114(BUIL Breath Tést Fee) $500 7% 7 5
§56:5-2942(7) (Y hicle Agsgssinent) $40ice % . [] Appeinted.PDor meﬁe- ?0 hot pounsel;
“i%'to. County” {Ifpaiddn instatiments) 3 575 Proviso 61.6 regfiires 8500 /fo

7 ' during probatisn and ghal/pefcy
TOTAL s /28 S any other fees. :

Presiding Judge e A AR
Clerk of Couty DY ]’udge Codes e
: / ﬂ/ I ?/ 77

Couit: Reporter: i

BA

Sentcnee Dater

U

SECALLT (07/2046)
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STATE OF SOYTH CAROLINA gy TNTHECOUREGr ORNERALSESSIONS
COUNTY OF SPARTAﬁyE@m@E LRl
STATE )-E INDICTMENT/CASE#::  2017GS4204371
I Lamarcus D"""’-““e%"mpw"‘ Y AMWH: _2017A4210200596 o
KA _ ) ‘Date of Offense: _2/19/2017
Race: ‘BLACK L8ex: M ~ Age: 26 '). 8. Code & 59-150-0260(A)
)  CDRCode #2000
% SENTENCE SHEET

In. dlsposman of he said. md:ctment comies now the Defe 'd_ant who. was) [J CONVICTEDOF of XIPLEADS

TO; Lottery / Intent to défraud; countérfeit pame tickets; alter, make, ot (0-Syr) Neg: Syrtoncurrént

in violation'of |- 59-150-0260(A) ofthe §.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 2900 _
(X] NON-VIOLENT — [] VIOLENT [JSERIOUS  [JMOSTSERIOUS  [FMandatory GPS(CSC [1§7725-45

I‘he chargc is. &

fora .det.e:r‘minate
-and/or-to pay.a fin
of§

‘w/minor 1stor Lewd Act),
[ Deféndant Waives Preseritment te Grand Jury.. '
[ Negotiated Sente [

(deféndants-initials}
1ecommend'mo pry the State.
" 8C Badk
D CQunty-Dc!cnl'i'on Center,

s Indicted, [:}Lesser Included Gffense,
1tho' ‘Ncgonatwns or Recommendanon

~Defendant _
“““ B3 State Departmertof Corrections,
Imonﬂls(@pr [ under the: Youthful Offender Act not to-exceed ‘years

rm of 5: days
ofs . . ; provided that:upon the service of days!monthslyears and/or paymerit

; pliis costs and assessments as applicable®; thie balance is suspended with  probation for

‘mounthsfyears and
prabation, which
X CONCURRE
. The Defenda
by the State Depa
[0 The Defendan

ubject:to ‘South Carolina Depéartment of- Probatitin, Parole and Pardon Services standard coniditions-of
¢ incorporated by referchée.

T or [ CONSECIITIVE {o'sentence o
isto be given credit-for time served pursuant to $,C. Code.

rient of Corrections. 24| .pLd..\/ g
is to be placed on. the Centraj Registry of Child Abise aird Neglect pursuant:to 8.C. Code §17-25-135.

§724-13-40 {0 be calculated and applied

Pursuant to 18 Uf8.C Section’ 922 itis untawful fora person: -convicted of-a violation of Section, 16-25«20 or 16-25-65 (Domeéstic
w‘Vm!em:c) to-ship transport, posscss, or receive a-firearm or’ antimunition;
_ _ SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[CIRESTITUTIONY| (] Deferred [ Def. Waives Henring ().0rdered.  PTUP _ e .
Total: § plus20%fect & - -daysfhours Public Scrvice Employment
Payment Terms: Oblain GED  [J
[ Set by SCDPRYS Attend Vioc. Rehab, or Job Corp.
B, May serve W/E begining
Reciplent: Substance Abuse Counseling O
*”Fin{j::‘ ‘ $ Random. DruglAlcohoi testing;, O
§ 14:1:208 {Assessultnts 107.5%) ¥ Fine:may be pd, in-equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
6°14-1-21 (A1} (Caiv, Surgharge) $100 8 /4 pints, of $ _beginning
§14:1-211 (A)(2) (DY Surcharge) $100 3 3 - Fini
§ 56-5:2095 (DUL Abscssment) 12 % = paid to Public’ Deferider Fund
§ 5641286 (DUI Brfatk Tost) 8§ fhers.
“Proviso 61,6 (Public [Jef/Probation) §300 §
§ 14-1:217 (Law Enfbrce. Fundirig) 25 TS Peoo
§ 141213 (Drug €S jm Surchurge) S50 T§
'§ 50:31-114(B0 Befjath Test Tee) $350 S o S Vi
§196-5-2942(1) {Vehille ASsissioctit) Sdtfca § . [ APFF’&““‘* Py ?ppq’ifc /Y :
“3%10 Coumty  Gif Baid i instaliments) A Provise §1.6 requires S5Q0p9
’ o during probatjon: and shy
TOTAL g /%7,5— an}'f,‘mh'er‘fee. '
Presiding Judge -
Cledk of Court! Dépuidy,Clerk Judge Code: /5"2
Court Reporier: A <~ Senterice Date: V /&//é’/f?
'SECA/2IT (07/2016)
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STATE OF SOUTH CARQLINA. @E’?ﬂ@@ 49 ." IN'THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTYOF" || SPARTANBURG g
STATE : V8, )' iINDTCTMENTJ’CASE#: “2017G84204372
_ i Lamarcus Devionne Thompson Y AW _2017A4210000593 _
ARN ' _ y  DateofOffense: _2/18/2017
Race Sexr M Ape: ) ) 5.C. Code § T 59-!50-0260(/\)
) CDRCode#:. _ 2900
)
g SENTENCE SHEET.

*CDL Yes[] N}

Ini dispositior: of the said indictment comes no [] CONVICTEDOF or [X|PLEADS:
TO: Lottery /Intint to defraud, ‘cotinterfeit pam ttckets aitcr make. ote. (0-5yr) Neg: Syr _
'1;_gty;q!g_txpnfof . 59-150-0260(A) of the 8.C, Cade of Laws, bearing CDR: Code'# 22900
X} NON-VIOLE N'I' []" VIOLENT (¢ SERIOUS [JMOST SERIOUS' []Mandaton,' GPS(CSC [1§17-25-45
- " wiminor Tstor Lewd Act)
Thecherge s [Xl|AsIndicted, C]Lcsser Ineluded Ot‘t’cnsc, [:]Dcfcndant Walves Presentment to Grand Jory: (dcfcndam.’s initialg)
The plea i Wiy ‘uut Netrouatlens ar Recomimendation, [X] Negotiated Senterje : i by the State;
' St 161276 ey Thonpsem, L r. [2057~
SPENSER H. SCBar# Defendant Attomcy for- Defendant SCBartf

for 4 determinate
andfor to iiay‘a;ﬁ:i
of §;

the Defendant is commited to the

ﬂg.Sta‘ié Dejiartment of Corrections; [} County Detentitu Center,
5 days/months ﬁi’ [ 'undes the Youthfu! Offender Act uotito exceed yearg

erm-of
, ; provided that-upon the service of _ days/months/ycars and/or paymc'n

of §

splus costs and assessmonis-as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probationfor

months/years: andlbubject to - South Caroling Depariment: of Probation,

probation, whwh

b the Stale: Dep

RENT or
1 ["r. is to'be given credit for time: served pursuant.to $.G. Code.

Parole arid Pardon Scrvices standard cond:tlons of

t& jugorporafed by reference.
] CONSECUTIVE to:sentence. on:

~§ 241340 to be-caleulnied and applicd

went of Cortections. P f losys
Registry of Child Abus¢ and Ne

T TheDefendaljt is'to be’ pidccd on the Central glect pursuant to 8.C.Code §17-25-135.
Pursuant.to 18 UIS.C Section’ 9224t is uniawful for & person convicted of violation of Section 16-25-20 or '16-25-65 (Domicstic
Violence ) 1o shify, tFanspart; posscss; or’ Feceiven fircarm.or eminiunition,
‘ SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

TIRESTITUTION: (] Deferfed. ] ek Walves Henting [C]Orlered.  BTUP
Total: & plus20% fee: % daysfhiotirs Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: || ObainGED [ T
[ Setby SCOPRPS Attend Voe, Rehab. or Job Corp:
T May serve WIE begining;
Recipient: i Substance Abuse Counseling T
¥Fine: -8 Randam Drug/A!cohol testing. ]
§'1441:206 (Assesgents 107.5%) 2 Fine may be pd. in equal; consceiitive weekly/monthly:
§ 14121 {(AY(1) (ffonv: Sﬁizchﬁf%'l) g}gg g T30 pmits, of § beginning

14:1-21 1{AN(2Y (Ul Surcharge ) e s
g 56:5:2995. (DUI mgsbmgm) sgz : _gf‘ 'sth"ef‘ Paxd.,tpPubllc Defénder-Fund
§ 56:1-286 (DU Bresth Test) 5§25 $: L
Provisa 61.6 (Fublil DeffPrabetion) $500 T§
§ 141212 (l:aw Iinforces Funding) 525° S 7500
§ 14-1-213 {Drug ffourt Surcharge) S50 §
§ 50-21-1 14({BUL Yreath Test Fei) 3500 s A .
§.56-5-2942(1) ‘(Vaxuclc ‘Assessment) $40fea B ] -Appointed PD o¥'a ther counsel,
3% o County  {|Fpaid in installments) § 5. /{S’ Proviso 616 zéquires $00/b¢ ai{ze*clerk'

ditring probs fion and ghal))fe fojfected before
TOTAL . s/24 TS amyothertes. [/ NI4T e
d ey ‘Presiding, Ju DA il

Chrkmoﬁmbﬁﬂ%}? ﬂjfﬁﬂ“‘f‘ Judge ngc dgﬁ i A A
Coudt Reporier: AjlLA1C %4705 o & Sentenice Date: DI IE S, ’7

sccaRt7 Q1201

)
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STA’I‘E"OF‘SGIJL‘}; CAROLIN @Tﬁ@ﬁ}i@@, ,

) IN.THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ;
STATE vs. ) INDICTMENT/CASE#; _ 2017G54204373

_ Lamarous Devionne Thompson y AW _2017A4210200592
ARAL _ ) Date of Offense; _2/18/2017
Race:  BLACK Sex: M Age: 26 . SC.Code § :_59-150-0260(A)

CDR.Code #2900
SENTENCE SHEET

“CDL.Yes[] Ny[] CMVYes *
In disposition of the said indictment comes pow-the Defendant who was [0 CONVICTEDOF or X|PLEADS
T Loﬁery/ Inthnt to defraud, counterfeit pamie tickets; alter. make; etc. {0-5yr) Nep; Syr corigurrent
in vwiauon of |§ 59-150-0260(A) of the §.C. Code. of Laws, beannv. CDR.Code:# 2900 _
X NON-VIOLHNT™  [] VIOLENT [JSERTOUS  [IMOSTSERIOUS ~ [Mandatory GPS(CSC []§17-25:45

The: thi‘gi: BI:N
'The plaa. 15

&

0

e Indicted; DLcs»cr included: Ol'tcnsc

AL

a‘=

[)Defendant Waives Presenment zo Grand: Jury.
‘&) Negotiated Seatonds

\/mitior Istor Lewd Aet)
(defendant's initials)

ecommenda;m psy the State.

a

%:?put Negonatxons or Recommendation,

‘-nn.dfor.te p.ay-..a ‘F i
of§

‘monthslyuars and
probation, which

The: Defendé
Pursnantta 1871

SPENSERH

thke Defendant is commited to the

“SeBad

_ = days/mon‘i.h@ or

srmi of
> of §

G mcorpora:cd by reference:
T or [] CONSECUTIVEo sentence on:.

; b Listo be given credit for: time sebyed pusuant’to 8.C. Code

nent. of Corrections. 24 dewys

G T) Thonsisy”

Defendant /
P4 State Départment of Corrections,
[] underthe Youthfal Offender Act not o exceed
-+ provided that upon the service of
; plus Cﬂstb and assessments as appltcable* the balance:is suspended. with  -probationfor _

“SCBaF
[:I County-'Dc't'cntion Center,.

years
_‘daysfmonths/ycars and/or payment

ubjcct to South Carolina Deparimicnt.ef Probation, Pardle and Pardon Services staridard conditionsof

'§ 24-13-4 10 b calculated and applied

tis to'be placed on the:Central Reg\g;try ofChild Abuse:and. Ncg]cct pursuantto:8.C. Code:§17-25-135,
8.C Section. 922,it is unlawiul for & person convicted.of a violation of' Section 16:25-20 .0r 16-25-65 (Domestic

Viglence ) o sh:;n ‘transport, possess, or reccive g fircarm or: ammum!mn.

: SPECIAL CONDITION S
{:]RESTiTU_TIO_,P s [] Deferréd [___] Del; Waitves Henring l:]Ordered “PTHUP: _
Total: § plus20%fesr . § . ‘days/Mmouirs Piblic Service Employment
Payment Terms: | . Obtain GED' ]
[ Serby SCDPRPS Attend Vi, Rehab. or.Job Corp.
SM— : ‘May serve W/E begining
Recipient: .~ Substance Abuse Counseling (.
*Fing: $ ‘Randem’ DruglAicqhol festing.
8 14:1-206(Assessments 107:3 %) $ Fire may be pd in equal, consecuiive Weekly/monthly
§ 1-1:211(A)(1) onv, Surcharge) $1000 /£ W pmts. of § _, beginning;
§ 141221 1(A)2) (UL Surchargo) §i60 7S o T o
5 56-5:2995 (DUTAsscssment) sz 7S osfh""""""_"er- .. paid o Bublic Defonder Fund
§ 56-1:286 (DUI Brcatin Test), $25. 5 o
Proviso 1.6 (Publit Def/Piobation) SSOd‘ R
g 1441212 (Low Hriforée. Funding) 825 7F 25‘ >
53 : ~213(Dmg ,aun Surchargs) $1500 S
§50 1 F14(BUT Preatl Test Fee) 850 g A
B 56-5-294200) {Vciﬁlclc Assessinent) S40fea S N Appo:nted PD/or appf_ thcr_cgunscl
950 Cointy  (§f paid-in instatlments)y 5 Proviso'61.6fequirey id o Clerk

TOTAL

$ /?f 75

,Cijcfrlé-cif_Cunfi‘De,)x Cierk l Z(/MA/

‘Court Reporter: .
SCCAZIT(07720

CR 75"

5

—

during probtion ang sﬁ {fbe;

£blected before
any other fges: p e

Presiding Judge ™ UV
TudgeCodes “B/BEE __p _‘
Senterice Dite: JOHNTLIT
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA @@mﬁﬁﬁ‘@@‘ IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG .
STATE ] R ) ) INDICTMENT/CASE# 2017G84204374
i “Lariarcus Devionne Tbompson ) AW 2017A4210200594
et : — : y  Dateof Offense:: 201812017
Race: ‘BLACK| __Sex: M Age: __26 _, SCCode § : SO-1S0-0260(A)
'y CDRCodet: 2900
)
i SENTENCE SHEET
*CDL YeosL] Nb[J] CMY Yes[] No[] HazmatYes(J No[J o
In:disposition of ie:said indictment comes now the Dcfcndant who-was. [J CONVICTED. OF or FKPLEADS
TO: Lotlcry/ Tagnt to defraud, cnuntcrfut fame tackcts* alter; make, efc: (D-3yr), Neg Syr concurent
in violation-of ]l 50-150-0260(A) ofihie SIC, Codc of Laws, bearing CDR-Code # 2900 .
Xl ’NON--VIOL _'I‘ 1 VIOLENT i'_'lSERIOUS [IMOST SERTIOUS  [Mandatory GPS(CSC [1§17-25-45:
o wminor 1stor Lewd Act)
Thecharge is:. [Xjias Indicted, [JLosser ‘Incliided Offense; []Déferidant;Waives Presentment i Grand lury. (defendant’s initials).
Thepleajs: . [] Wn ont. Negotiations. or Recomirendation, X Negotiated: Sent‘ %, | Ri gimion by the Siate.
Aﬂ"% 7t - . ' o et
e fa 320 Ingttd 2 “Thomd i W Lt P-OF~
 SMITH, § PENSER H SC Bar# Defendant “Mtorney-for Defcn dant SC Baitt
WHEREFORE, t ¢ Defendant is commited to tlic’ /I@__Stnte Department of Cnrreetiuus, [} County Detention Ceiler,.
for.a deteriminate ferm of 5 daysfmcmths' or [ liider the Youthful Offender Act not'to exceed. years
andfor to pay-& fitfe of $ ¢ provided that upon the service.of days/manths/years and/ar payment
of 3 7 | ; plus costs and assessmcnts as-applicable®; the balance is suspended with probation for _
months/years-and subjcct to South Caroling Depariment of ‘Probation, Parole and Pardon Scrvices standard conditions of
rsbation, which lire incorporated by seference.
CCONCURRHNT or o CONSECUTIVE to sentence om; _
- The Defendafjt is to be-given credit £ ery d pursuant to:S,C. Code § 24-13-40 to be caleulated.and applicd

Hy the State Depagtinent of Corrections;

[] ‘TheDefenda
Piirsuant to 18 U
Violence ) to ship

oistry of Child Abuse: afid Negléct pursient to. S.C. Code § ii7§25-'135.,
a.violation of Sectiow 16-25:20 or 16-25-65 (Domestit

A
tis to be placcd on the Ceitral
8.C Section-922,itis un]awf ul Tor<a. person: convieted of-

). transpnrt, possess; or receivera ficesrm or ammunition.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
'EjREVST‘ITUTKiOP s [] Peferred: D Dl Waives Hearing [:I_'O_rdcr_cd PTUE _
Total: & _plus 20% fee: 4 _ days/ours TPublic Service Employmient
Payment Terms: ||__ OblainGED' T[]
[ Setby SC-DBTVPS . Attend Vbc. Rehab.;orJob Corp.
: May serve WIE begining _
Recipient: SubstanceAbuse Counseling O
#Fine: § Randorn Drug/Alcohol testing ||
§ 14-1-206 (Assessihents | 07.5%) 8 Fing.may: be pd. in equal, conscentive weekly/monthly
1412 11{AY(A) (ffonv: Sircharge) 8100 S/ pmts.of § e beginning
§14:1 21 (A)D) (UL Surcharge) $100 8 $ fpaid‘to‘-.P_ubllc Defender Fund
§ 55:5-2995 (DUI fss;e_ss_mgg.t} sz 3 Gitier: : o
5 $6:1.286 (DU Rreath Test) 525 3 o
Proviso 61:6 (Publily DeffProbation) 8500 8
§ 14-1=2¥2 {Law nforee; “Funding) 525 5 5o
g - 1213 (Drug $ourt Surcharge} s150 § -
§ 50-21-114(BUL Hreath Test Feo) §50- & o~
§56:5:2942(1) (Ve icle ASSUSSTRERY). S40fea  § [} Appointed PD or gfpoif
%0 County (if paid in installingnts) 3 ;" ’,75 Prov:so Gl regf

TOTAL

Eierk of Court! Derlty, Clerk |

Couri Reporter: 4

SCCAS17 (07/2018)

any other: fees{

Presidifig Jud

i)
Judge: Code: 'Z/ 5
Sentence Date:

U/ﬂ/fé//’i'
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STATE.GF SOUTH CAROLINA &g@ TN THE .COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS'
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG @@ E‘E’BE’B @ "
-STATE VS, TNDICTMENT/CASE#: __2017G54204375
i || Lamarcus Devionne Thompson _ ;) AWE_2017A421020059]
o o : j  ‘DateofOffense:  2/18/2017
. -‘S,'BX: M Age: ) S$C.Code § i1 59-150-0260(A)
y CDR coq:# 2900
)
‘) SENTENCE SHEET
$CDL Yes[] Nolf] CMV Yes[] No[7] Hazmat Yes[] No.
In disposition-of thy said indictment comes riov the Defendant'who was [] CONVICTEDOF or XIPLEADS:
TO Loncry/ Inte i ta defraud, countorfeit pame tickets; alter, make, gte, (O~5yr‘) Neg: §yr: concurrent '
“in vIoianon of s 59-150 0260(8) . .of the §5.C.'Code: of Laws; beﬂrmg CDR Code # 2900, _ ‘
2 NON-VIOLENT [ VIOLENT []SERIOUS .MOST SERIOUS  .[JMandatory GPS(CSC [O§17-25-45 '

The chisrge st
“Thie fileals:

&l

ATTEST:

5
. ;’bitho’ﬁt-- Negotiatipns or Recommendation,

wiminor lst:or Lewd Act}
[[]Defendant. Waives Preseatment 1o Grand, Jury

P_'{] Negotiated Sénte: ﬂ [_]
44 .

Indicted, [:]’Lcsscr Included-Offense, (dcfcndani,"s fnitia)s):

WHEREFORE, thd
for a determinaté g
andor to pay a find
of§

SCDard Defendant

Defendant is commitedto-the

a 5 daysfmonthsggears
; provided that apon the.service of

@,:Stnte Departnient of’ Correctwns*, [ County Detention Center,

(] -under the Youthful Offender Act not o exceed

i of
day§/morniths/years and/or payment

of 3
plus costs and assessinents as applicable?; 1hic balance is suspended with probntmn for

_years .

months/years:and §
_probation, which at
’ CONCURREN

»

L The Defendanti
by the State.Deparf
0 The Befcndam
Pursunnt fo-18 1.3
V:qlcncc ) to cha___n

Bieet.to ‘South Carolina Department of Probation, ‘Parolc and’ Pardon Services standard conditions of
o mcorporated by reference.

JT or. ] ‘CONSECUTIVE to'sentence on:

s to be given “credit fof, tire|sergpd- .ursuam to 8.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calcnlated and: applied
henit of Correstions. 9\ q \ )

is'to be p]aced on theCentral Regt ry of Child Abuse and, ’NLglcct plirsudnt to Si (o Code§17-25-135.

‘O Section 922t is unlawiul for 8\ person convicted of a violation of Seetion 16:25-20.ar 16-25-65 (Domestic
ransporf, possess; or Teeeivea Arearnior ammunition:

bI’FC!AL CONDITIONS:

.‘DRESTITUTIQM D Deferred . E] Det; Waives Hearing: ‘E]Ordcrcd PTUP ) N )
“Total;* § plis’ 20% fee: 5. . _ days/haotirs Public Service Biiployment
Payment Terms; || Obin GED [
[] Setby SCDPPES | Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job.Corp,
S ‘May scrve'W/E begining _
Regipient: _ ‘Substanee Abuse Counseling O
*Fing: . 5 ‘Random Drunglcoho! testing: 0
g1 14-1:206 (Assessmients 107. 5%) i 5 Fing may'b'e'pd in equal, consecutive weekiy/monthiy
g 14-1: 21!{11}(1) (Cdhy. Surcharge) S0 8 /ﬂﬂ M‘- pmus..of § “beginning

it -ZII(A)(Z) {DiH Surchargc) §1000 S & T T
g $5.6:2095 (DUI Apsessmen) s '6s;h3cr-: paid to Public Defender Fund
§ 56-1:286 (DlJ] Brfath Testy 25 3 her »
Proviso 61 6(Pubim Pcffpmbati_unj £500 &
§ M- 1252 {Law En ‘1 HCE. I”‘undmg) s25 § 2D
§ 141213 (D Colary Surcharge) 150 &
§ '50-21-114(BU1LBY ath, Test Fee) $50 8 i
§ 56-5-2942(1) (Venigle Agscssnient) $40/ca " 3 () ;Appomtcd PD orfappoiptel

%10 Cotinty (xf‘ggaidjﬁ'ins;aumen;s)} s 375 " Proviso 61.6 requires $p07 by pall

s o during probatign and spall o

TOTAL |l 87675 eny other fzes,

o ] J S Presiding Judpe, i LA
Clerk of Court/ Deppy Cle k.@ WAUESS: Jadge Code:: :Z/ Z‘—_f L
Couft Repaiter; - 4 //67/7{57 ' - Senience Date: 1/ /f / f 4 / / ’7

SCCAL2FT (0772016,




STATE OFSOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG
STATE VS.

- Lamarcus Devionne Thompson.

ARA ‘ |
Racg: BLACK St o6;

o ]
o

‘ .

Yesp maes[ ] No[d

‘In disposition. of 16 seid fndictment c_om,cs-qu;{heiﬁef@ndant who was

TO: Loftery / In

COMmpuLe
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N THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS.

INDICTMENT/CASE#: __ 2017G84204376
AMWE _2017A4210200595

Date of Offonise; _2/18/2017

$.: Code § ;_59:150-0260(A)

CDR Code #: __2900

‘SENTENCE SHEET

[] 'CONVICTED OF, or [K]PLEADS

5 59-150-0260(A)
[J VIOLENT, [JSERIOUS.

-~ ‘inrviolation.of
X NON-VIOLENT

The chargeds;  [Rjs Indicted, :E]L.eésc:jlnclludédzidff‘ense? [JDefendant Waives Presenimieprgo Graad Tury.
%] Negotiated Sey

The gtqs‘i:fis:‘ Chvithout Negotiations or. Recommiendation,
A’I‘“’{‘% / /
: Sa ¥, W _
- PMITH, §F
for‘a detérminate ferm of
of

7= days/monthsigeaR or
aidfor 10 pay a fink
‘of &
nonths/years and s'ub_jec_: to South Carolina Departiment of Brobation,
pfobation, “which {ire incorporated by reference.
W1 CONCURRENT or  [J CONSECUTIVE tosentenice.on:

by\the State Depagtmeént of Corrections~L Y\ (X
[} TheDéfendatitis fo'be placed on the Cenlral 1

Atto defraud, counterfeit mame tickets; alter, make, ete. 0-5yri Neg: Sy

of the5.C, Code of Laws, bearing CDR-Code #
[JMOST SERIOUS

; provided that upon the service of

|; plus costs and assessments as-applicable®; the balanco is suspendéd with  probation for

2900
[[JMandatory GPS(CSC

‘wintinor stor Lewd Act)

§T7-25:45

(defendant's initials)

2o mmi_a}nf.by theiSate,

fog, A g,
m- R (202

> Atlomey for Defentant §C Bark

Defendant is commited'to the b State Department of Corrections, {0 County Detention Center,.
< P . _
under the Youthfal Offender Act not to-exceed

i _years
 days/moriths/years and/or pryment

Parole arid Pardon Services standard conditions of.

'T]jx’e'Dé,jfeﬁda-;\'{is,go"be;giv'en credit f (fqe erved pursuant t0,8.C: Code

"§34-13-30 1o be calculated and applied

. ‘-i"siry of Child Abuse dnd Negiact;puréu;a'nl,-t_p_;S;—,CE Code §17-25-135.

Pursuant.to 18 UIS.C Section’922;it is unlawful.fgr a person convicted' of 4 violation of Section 16-25-20 or 16-25-65 (Domestic
“Vialence ) 'te ship) transport, possess; or receive a/firearm or- amraufition.

CIRESTITUTION: [ Leferred [7] Dek. Waives Henring ] ordered

 plis20% fee: 5.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

PTUR .

daysfhiours Public Service Employment

Totl: '8 |
Payment Terms:
[ Setby SCDPES

Recipiént:

~ *Fine:
| § 1413206 (Assesstents 107.5 %)
§ 14-1-211(A)(1) (§Jonv; Surcharge):
F1412L [(A)2) (UL Surcharge)
§ .56-5-2995 {DUI Assessment)

§ 56-1-286 (DUl Beath Fest)
Proviso 61:6-(Publilt DefProbation)
g 14121 2{LavE farge. Funding)

$
5
§100 3
$100 7§
$12 °§
525 8
3

$

¥

5

8

§500
525
150
$50
540fea

§ 1415213 (Drug ! ourt Surcharge)

‘B /502 1< EE4(BUI thréath Test Fee)
§36-5-2942(J) (Veliicle Assessment)y
paidiin installments)

3%10 County (i

TOTAL

Clerk of Coniry/ Dl
‘Court Reporter: A
SCCA217 (07420}

A

Obtain GED [

Atténd Ve, Rehab: ordob Corp.

May serve W/E begining .

Substance Abuse Couhseling. [

Random Drug/Alcohol testing [0

‘Fine may be pd. in-equal, c'q‘:@s;a’gu;;i:.rii;\@[;éek’ly{m‘qga}il_y

pmts; of 8 _ beginning: .
3 e ;paid't‘o_ P'uljlicfﬁﬁfe.ﬂfdef'b‘nﬂdi

Other:.

T} Appoinied D& sppointdd fuide counsel,
Proviso 616 fequites 35¢0,be/paidio, Clerk /
during probation and slbd fopeciid before
any pther fegs. YW ;

Presiding Judge

Judge Code: o3

2 7,  ,' '
Sentenice: Date! J{/ 1014/l
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174
STATE ORSOUIH CAROLINA @E . IN'THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS _
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG‘W@ Eat{‘a [ e
STATE . >' INDICTMENT/CASER: _ 2017GS4205285
|| Lamarcus’ Dev_mnne Thompson 5 ANWH:  3017A4210200606
ARAx . _ )  DatcofOffense: _2/15/2017_
Race: ‘BLAGK Sex: Age: 26 y  SC.Code § :. 16-11-0330(A)’
)  CDRCodeit: _ 0139
y
% SENTENCE SHEET
“CDL Yes[] Nq[] CMV Yes[] No[ ] Hazmnat Yes[] No[J
Irv disposition of the said indictment comes now the Deferidant who. was [ CONVICTEDOF or [XIPLEADS
TO: Armed Robbitry, rolibiery while afmed or allspedly. armcd with a deadly weapon (10-30yr} Neg: 10-20¥r concurreht
in-violation of - 16-11-0330(A) of the S,C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0139, _
] NON-VIQOLENT Xl VIOLENT [JSERTOUS  [XIMOST SERIOUS [IMandatory GPS(CSE" [1§17-25-45
o _ ‘w/minor Ist.or Lewd Act)
“The chu:bc is: [X]i\s Indicted, [JLesser Included Ofl'cmc, DDet‘cndnm ‘Waives Presentmentito. Grand Jury, (deferdams invitials)
“The plcﬂ. is: [ nhout ‘Negotla ions-or Re¢dmmicndation; ] Negotiated Sentes
' ; /0} 37D INErisS Thaspdos
s } SC Bar#’ Deféndant
WHERETOM:‘ ‘Defendant is comimited 10:the’ ‘ State Depariment of Cﬁrrcdt‘nons, [l County Detention Center,
for:a determinate jorm- of w days/momh,r (] underthe: Youthful- Offender Act not to exceed years:
ani/or to pay a fijs of § T ; providedTifat apen the service of days/months/ycars and/or payment.

; plus costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspnndcd with  probation for

rionths/years and

kiibjectto South Carolina Departmient of Probatiori, Parole and Pardon Services standard ‘co‘nditions of

pro!:ahon, wh;c‘n
- CONCURR
L The Defead
by the Stite Depz
7 The Defend
Pursuant to 18 {
Violence.) to: shi

re incorporated by reference,
NT or 1 CONSECUTIVE tojsentence an:
tis fo be given:credit for time' served putsuant to: 8.C. Code
ent of Corrections.. D4 ﬂ(cugp‘
tis 10 be placed on the: Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant fo §.C, Code §17-25-135.
.S.C Section 922,if is unlaw/ful for a person'( gonvicted of a vialution:of Section 16-25-20 of 16-25-65 (Doméstic
; transport, possess; or receive a firéarny'or ‘ammunition.

§734-1390 to be calculated and applied

_ SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

BR‘ES’[‘I.’I‘UTIQ i [ Deferred [ Def-Waives Weafing. Oordered  PTUT
Totak §_ plus 209 fee; S  days/hours Public Service Employment.
Payment Terms: Obtain GED
{3 Set by SCDHPPS: .Atténd Vac, Reliab.. or Job Corp.
e nge— : May:serve W/E bogining:
Reeipient: Substance Abuse Coungeling O
*Fine: $ Razndom Drug/Alcdhol testing ]
§ 141206 (Assespinents 107.5:%) 8 Fine may be pd. in equal, conseciitive weekly/monthly
:§ ]4 l~211(ﬁ.}(1) oty ‘Surcharge) 100, 80P pmls. of§ bcgmmng
B 56- 1»286 {oul 'math'rest) $235 7% ,Qih@r:g
‘Provisn 61.5: (Publ|fe DefiFrobation) 55000 §
§ 14-1-212 (Law {Eitforee, Funding) §35 S 2502
8 14:1-213 (DrigiCourt Surchargey $150 "%
§ 50-21- IM(BU Breath Test Feg) 550 5
§56 -5 2942(1} (Mphicic Assessment) ‘$4G/ed  $ {3 .Apnainted PP or appd

3% to-County (i paid in installmerits) S 5 Prcvzso 61. reqmrc

“TOTAL

Glerk of Cours Dlfputy Clerk, 7, 27,
Court Reporter; |7

sceanz {O?ETI

any ‘other.f

Presiding Judge i A _
Tidge Code: 7?-!5»\ 7.
Sentence Date: ;Lo LT
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